A-PDF Image To PDF Demo. Purchase from www.A-PDF.com to remove the watermark

WP(C ) 7777/2009

Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh & Ors.

No.DHCC/2018/

Report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee for
October, November and December 2017

Vs.
Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.
Dated:

Index

E-H-u

Particulars

Page No.

(a)

Final recommendations/ Review orders passed in the following

Cases. -

S.N.

Date

Name of the School

1

03.10.2017

Recommendation in respect of Presidium
School, Ashok Vihar, Phase-II (B-220)
recommending refund of unjustified fee
alongwith 9% interest.

01to12

04.10.2017

Recommendation in respect of St. Giri Sr. Sec.
School, Sect.3, Rohini (B-508) recommending
refund of unjustified fee alongwith 9%
interest.

13 to 23

03.10.2017

Recommendation in respect of Sachdeva
Public School, Pitampura (B-39)
recommending refund of unjustified fee

alongwith 9% interest,

09.10.2017

24 to 37

Recommendation in respect of Hemnani
Public School, Lajpat Nagar, (B-274)
recommending no intervention.

13.11.2017

38 to 46

Recommendation in respect of St. Mark's
Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri
(B-266) recommending refund of unjustified

fmlnnmmin_mlmt

13.11.2017

47 to 86

Recommendation in respect of St. Mark's
Senior Secondary Public School, Meera Bagh
(B-489) recommending refund of unjustified
fee alongwith 9% interest.

47 to 86

20.11.2017

Recommendation in respect of S.D. Public
School, East Punjabi Bagh (B-70)
recommending no intervention.

87 to 93

30.11.2017

Recommendation in respect of S.D. Public
School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sarak (B-227)
recommending no intervention.

94 to 101

11.12.2017

Recommendation in respect of Mata Gujri
Public School, Greater Kailash-1 (B-380)
recommending no intervention.

102to 111

10

18.12.2017

Recommendation in respect of Titiksha Public
School, Sector-11, Rohini (B-55)
recommending no intervention,

112 to 120




11 119.12.2017 [Recommendation in respect of Maharaj 121 to 130
Aggarsain Adarsh Public Schoal, Pitampura (B+
236) recommending no intervention.
12 | 12.12.2017 [Review application of Vivekanand Convent 131 to 136
School, Shahdara (C-189) allowed on account
of procedural lapses and order dated
17.10.2012 set aside. Application allowed as
matter involves procedural review.

13 | 12.12.2017 |Review application of S.G.N. Public School, 137 to 145
Najafgarh Road, Nangloi (B-611) disposed off
as not maintainable.

14 | 12.12.2017 |Review application of Shaheed Bishan Singh | 146 to 159
Memorial School, Mansarover Garden (B-240)
disposed off as not maintainable.

15 | 12.12.2017 |Review application of The Adarsh Sr. Sec. 160 to 168
School, Kirti Nagar (B-238) disposed off as not
maintainable.

16 [19.12.2017 |Review application of The Cambridge 169 to 178

International School, Jawahar Park, Devli
Road (B-649) disposed off as not
instatnatt

17 [19.12.2017 |Review application of Canterbury Public 179 to 187
School, Maujpur (B-333) disposed off as not
maintainable,

(b) |Cause List of the cases taken during October to December 2017 | 188 to 193
on 03.10.2017, 04.10.2017, 06.10.2017, 09.10.2017,
10.10.2017, 11.10.2017, 12.10.2017,13.10.2017, 13.11.2017,
14.11.2017, 20.11.2017, 21.11.2017, 22.11,2017, 27.11.2017,
29.11.2017, 30.11.2017, 05.12.2017, 06.12.2017, 07.12.2017,
11.12.2017, 12.12.2017, 13.12.2017, 18.12.2017 and

(c) |Miscelleneous/ Interim orders passed in October, November and | 194 to 311
December 2017

Place: Delhi B& e
Date: Se
Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee
i I
r Dol High Court Commities For Review of Schoot Fes |

Fomaty Ko 15 st DS ComreFor v of Schos o
| Ak, Vi w2, Upge e Foad,Co L, o1 10054



BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
FEE, NEW DELHI
(Formerly Justice Anil Dey Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

PRESIDUM SCHOOL, ASHOK VIHAR, PHASE-II, DELHI-52 (B220)

Present: Sh. C.B. Mishra, Vice Pricipal & Sh. Samarth Garg, Chartered
Accountant of the school.

Order of the Committee

In order to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the schools in
Delhi, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the
schools (including this school) seeking information with regard to fee, salary,
arrears of fee and salary charged/paid by the school pursuant to the
implementation of recommendations of the VI Pay Commission. In reply the

school has stated that:

(i) It had increased the salaries of the staff w.e.f. 01 /04 /2009,

(i)  The school paid arrear salary to the staff w.e.f. September 2008 to
March 2009.

(@) The school did not hike the tuition fee as per the order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

(iv)  The school did not collect any arrear fee from the students for

Presidium School, Ashok Vthar Phase-Il, Dethi-1 10052/B-220 /Recommendations

TRUE COPY

S
Sacra%'




000092

(V)  The school charged development fee w.ef. 2008-09. The
development fee recovered by the school in 2009-10 amounted to
Rs. 69,33,185 and Rs. 82,40,720 in 2010-11,

(v The development fee was credited to Income & Expenditure
Account but the school incurred expenditure for creation of fixed
assets which was more than the amount collected as development
fee (the school furnished detail of utilisation of 'develcpmﬂnt fee as
per which it claimed that Rs. 5,46,92,961 was utilised for purchase
of assets in 2009-10 and Rs. 8,68,83,787 in 2010-1 1).

(vii) The school maintained separate dcvclcpﬁcnt fee account with Axis
Bank but since the development fee was fully utilised for purchase

of assets, no amount was kept in earmarked account.

The annual returns filed by the school under Rule 180 of the Delhi
School Education Rules, 1973 were received from the office of the concerned
Dy. Director of Education. The deficiencies found therein were brought to the
notice of the school, which provided the documents found deficient in the

annual returns.

The Committee issued a notice dated 13/05/2015 seeking information
about the aggregate amounts of regular tuition fee, arrear fee recovered in
pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, if
any, regular salary and arrear salary paicl. on acceptance of the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The information was sought in a

Fresidium School, Ashok Vthar Phase-Il, Delhi-1 10052/ 8-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY

o ‘\?
Secretdry




000003

format devised by the Committee to facilitate the calculations regarding
justifiability of the fee hike effected by the school in pursuance of the aforesaid
order dated 11/02/2009. Besides, the school was also required to furnish
copies of bank statements in evidence of the payment of arrear salary,
statement of the parent trust/society running the school, as appearing in the
books of the accounts of the school for the period 01/04/2006 to 31/03/2011,
details of the accrued liabilities of the school for gratuity and leave
encashment, copy of the n_:ircula.r issued by the school to the parents regarding

_ fee hike.

The school furnished the required information under cover of its letter
dated 07/07/2015. As per the information furnished by the school, it did not
pay the arrears of salary to the staff for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008
as the school was granted recognition only w.e.f. 01/04/2008. Consequently
the school did not recover any arrear fee for this period from the students.
Even the arrears for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were paid to the
staff out of its own funds and no recovery of arrear fee for this period was made
from the students, although the school could have recovered the same as per
the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school
also claimed that it did not hike the regular tuition fee w.e.f. 01/04/20009,
which it was permitted to do vide the aforesaid otder dated 11 /02/2009 but
implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission, again by taking
recourse to its own funds. Consequently it did not issue any circular to the

parents regarding fee hike w.e.f. 01/04/2009.

Presidium & k Vihar Phase-II, Delhi-110052/5-220 / Recommendations
TR Y

il




000004

In view of the submissions made by the school, it would be useful to

reproduce here below the fee schedules of the school for the period 2008-09 i.e.

prior to implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission and for

the period 2009-10 i.e. post implementation:

Charged at the time of Admission:

Head of Fee F.Y. 2008-09 (Rs.) | F.Y. 2009-10 (Rs.) | Increase (Rs.)

Registration fee 25 25 0

Admission Fee 200 200 0

Security 500 500 0

Charged Annually:

Head of Fee F.Y. F.Y. Increase
2008-09 | 2009-10 | (Rs.)
(Rs.) (Rs.)

Development Fee 6000 6500 500

Earmarked levies for I Card, Syllabus,| 2000 2500 500

Megazine, photography, Educational

excursion, activity material, manual,

circulars, stationary for project based

learning :

Total 8000 9000 1000

Charged rly:

Head of Fee F.Y. 2008-09(Rs.) | F.Y. 2009-10(Rs.) | Increase (Rs.)

Annual Charges 2000 2750 750

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Phase-Il, Delhi-110052/B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY




Charged Monthly:

000005

Head of Fee

F.Y. 2008- | F.Y. 2009- | Increase
09(Rs.) 10(Rs.) (Rs.)
Tuition Fee 3650 3750 100
Earmarked levies for meals, S00 750 250
refreshments, ICT
Total 4150 4500 350

It would be observed from the above tables that the school hiked the
tuition fee @ Rs. 100 per month, although it was entitled to hike the same @
Rs. 500 per month w.e.f. 01/04/2009 in terms of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education while it implemented the recommendations
of VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/09/2008. The hike in tuition fee in 2009-10
was just 2.74%. Even if the Committee considers the hike of Rs. 250 per
month in the earmarked levies for meals, refreshments, ICT etc. as a device
adopted by the school to increase the fee in 2009-10 while seemingly not
increasing the tuition fee to the extent permitted by the order dated
11/02/2009, the Committee finds that the total increase of Rs. 350 per month
was still less than what the school could have recovered as per the above said
order and that too amounts to a hike of 8,43% which is less than 10% which
the Committee has considered to be normal hike irrespective of whether the

schools have implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission or not.

In view of the foregoing, the Committee required the school to show to its
satisfaction that it had actually implemented the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission w.e.f. 01/09/2008 as claimed by it and also to produce its fee

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Phase-Il, Delhi-1 10052/ 5-220 / Recommendations
TRUE COPY
Secna;rr'




000006

records for satisfaction of the Committee that the fee actually charged by the

school was in accordance with the fee schedules produced by the school.

With regard to the implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission, the school had furnished employee wise details of payment of Rs.
29,86,861 towards arrear payment for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009.
The school also furnished copies of its bank statement showing encashment of
the arrears cheques. However, on examination of the same, the Committee
observes that a bunch of cheques were presented in the bank on 21/04 /2009,
22/04/2009 and 24/04/2009 together which have been encashed in the serial
order of cheque numbers, although drawn in favour of individual staff
members. This leads to suspicion that they were bearer cheques which were
got signed from the staff members and encashed together in branches by one of
the school employees and the amount may not have been paid wholly or partly
to the staff members. This suspicion also gains strength from the fact that the
cheques for regular salary to the staff are presented in clearing. The school did
not rebut the suspicion of the Committee and did not produce any other
evidence to show that the amount was actually paid to the teachers. Taking all
the facts into consideration it is more probable that the arrears were not paid
to the teachers. Therefore, so far as the payment of arrear salary for the period
Sept. 2008 to March 20009 is concerned, the Committee is not satisfied with the
claim of the s:.chnal that it paid the same to the staff members, particularly

when the school did not recover the arrear fee fmﬁ-x the students.

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Fhase-ll, Delhi-110052/B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY

da
Secv;ﬁ}fy




000007

So far as the regular salary w.e.f. 01/04/2009 is concerned, the
Committee is satisfied that the school implemented the recommendations of VI

Pay Commission.

The fee records which were requisitioned from the school were examined
by the audit officer of the Committee and she has recorded that the fee charged
by the school in 2008-09 and 2009-10 was in accordance with the fee
schedules filed by the school. She also obtained print outs of a few fee receipts
for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 for examination by the Committee. The
Committee has examined the same and is satisfied that the fee charged by the
school in 2008-09 and 2009-10 was in accordance with the fee schedules filed

by it.

In view of the foregoing discussion, while the Committee is not convinced
with the claim of the school that it paid arrears of salary for the period Sept.
2008 to March 2009 to the staff, nothing would turn on that as the school did

not recover the arrear fee from the students for making such payments.

The Committee also finds that the school hiked the tuition fee @ 2.74%
in 2009-10 and therefore, no intervention is required to be made in relation to

that.

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar FPhase-II, Delhi-1 10052/ B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE copy




000008

Development Fee:

As per the submissions of the school, it was charging development fee
w.e.f. 2008-09. The school has conceded that the development fee was treated

as revenue receipt (credited to Income & Expenditure Account).

The school was heard on this aspect. It was contended by the authorized
representatives who appeared for the school that though it was treated as
revenue receipt but the same was utilized for incurring capital expenditures on
acquisition of Assets. They also submitted that though the school opened the
earmarked bank account but the development fee was not transferred to that
account nor the capital expenditure was paid from that account. All the
transactions were carried out through the school fund account. They submitted
that since the amount spent for acquisition of assets was more than the
development fee recovered, there was no amount left to be deposited in the
earmarked development fund account. However, they conceded that no

earmarked depreciation reserve fund was maintained by the school.

As per the documents filed by the school, the development fee recovered
by the school in 2009-10 amounted to Rs. 69,33,185 while that in 2010-11 it
amounted to Rs. 82,40,720. The Committee has examined the financials of the

school in light of the submissions made by it and observes as follows:

The school credited a sum of Rs. 69,33,185 as development fee to its

Income & Expenditure Account in 2009-10. The cash profit earned by the

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Phase-{l, Delhi-110052/B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE Ccopy
\& -

\
Sacra\éﬁ




000009

depreciation to the net profit). This would indicate that development fee,
though treated as a revenue receipt was not utilised incurring revenue
expenditure and was therefore, available for incurring capital expenditure.
Whether it was utilised for incurring capital expenditure on the permitted
assets i.e. furniture & fixture and equipments or was it utilised for incurring
non permissible capital expenditure, is the moot point to be considered by the
Committee. On examination of the fixed assets of schedule of the school, the
Committee finds that the school incurred a total sum of Rs. 5,46,92,961 on
addition of fixed assets out of which, a sum of Rs. 4,71,86,566 was spent on
purchase of land, Rs. 34,59,644 on construction of building and the remaining
amount of only Rs. 40,46,751 on purchase of equipments and furniture &

fixture.

In 2010-11, the school credited a sum of Rs. 82,40,720 as development
fee to its Income & Expenditure Account. The cash profit earned by the school |
after such credit amounted to Rs. 1,16,55,664 (after adding back depreciation
to the net profit). This would indicate that development fee, mu;lgh treated as a
revenue receipt was not utilised incurring revenue expenditure and was
therefore, available for incurring capital expenditure. On examination of the
fixed assets of schedule of the school, the Committee finds that the school
incurred a total sum of Rs. 8,68,83,787 on addition of fixed assets out of
which, a sum of Rs. 7,91,48,582 on construction of building and the remaining
amount of only Rs. 77,35,205 on purchase of equipments and furniture &

fixture,

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Phase-Il, Delhi-1 10052/ B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY




000010

Thus it appears that the school utilised a substantial part of
development fee i.e. Rs. 28,86,434 ( 69,33,185 - 40,46,751) received by it out
of a total sum of Rs. 69,33,185 in 2009-10 for purchase of land and building.
In 2010-11, however, the school utilised .a major portion of development fee i.e.
Rs. 77,35,205 out of Rs. 82,40,720, on purchase of furniture and fixture &

equipments.

The school filed a copy of the account for depreciation reserve fund
maintained with Axis Bank, which showed that although the school was
operating this account in 2008-09, no amounts were transferred in 2009-10

and 2010-11. The balance in the account ason 31/03/2011 was Rs. 99,185.

Maintenance of depreciation reserve account is a condition precedent for
charging development fee by the school as laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School V/s. Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 scC

583. The Hon'ble Court held as follows:

“25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
management is entitled to create Deua!opﬁent Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the management is required to collect
development fees. In the present case, pursuant to the recommendation
of Duggal Committee, development fees could be levied at the rate not
exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition fee. Direction no.7 further
states that development fees not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual

tuition fee shall be charged for supplementing the resources for

Presidium School, Ashok Vihar Phase-Il, Delhi-110052/8-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY

Secre -};




000011

purchase, upgradation and replacement of fumniture, fixtures and
equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the

school maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In our view,

direction no.7* is appropriate. If one goes through the report of

Duggal Committee, one finds absence of non-creation of specified

earmarked fund. On going through the report of Duggal

Committee, one finds further that depreciation has been charged

without creating a corresponding fund. Therefore, direction no.7

seeks to introduce a proper accounting practice to be Jollowed by
non-business organizations/not-for-profit organization. With this
correct practice being introduced, development fees for
supplementing the resources for purchase, upgradation and
replacements of furniture and fixtures and equipments is
Justified. Taking into account the cost of inflation between
15" December, 1999 and 315t December, 2003 we are of the view that
the management of recognized unaided schools should be permitted to

charge development fee not exceeding 15% of the total annual tuition

fee.”

Therefore, even if the Committee takes a lenient view with regard to
treatment of development fee as a revenue receipt and not as a capital receipt
as the school did not utilise it for incurring revenue expenses, the Committee
cannot overlook the fact that the school was not maintaining sufficient balance

Fresidem School, Ashok Vihar Phase-lI, Delhi-1 10052/ B-220 / Recommendations

TRUE COPY

Ml
vy




000012

in the earmarked depreciation reserve fund account, although the school was
alive to the requirement of maintaining the same as it did open an earmarked

depreciation reserve account with Axis Bank.

In view of the foregoing discussion, the Committee is of the view that the
Development Fee charged by the school to the tune of Rs. 1,51,73,905 during
the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 was not Justified having been charged without

fulfilling the necessary pre conditions for charging the same.

This being so, the school ought to refund the aforesaid amount of
Rs. 1,51,73,905 charged by it as development fee in the years 2009-10
and 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of its

collection to the dgte of its refund.

Ordered accordingly.

Y

Justice Anil Kumar Iﬁ}
(Chairperson)

\
J.8 Kochar
(Member)

Dr.R.K-Sharma
(Member)
Dated :- 03/10/2017

Fresidium School, Aihﬁ‘}'jﬁr %ﬁ?(htl 10052/ 8-220 / Recommendations
W o

’:a_c;.aI:y




000013

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)
In the matter of:
Saint G r.Sec.School Sect. h 1hi (B-508

Present: : Sh. Arun Diwedi, Accountant and Sh. Rahul Sharma and Sh. Arun

Kumar of the school.

Order of the Committee

In order to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the schools in
Delhi, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the
schools (including this school) seeking information with regard to fee, salary,
arrears of fee and salary charged/paid by the school pursuant to the

implementation of recommendations of the VI Pay Commission.
In reply, the school, vide its letter dated 03/03/2012 stated that:

(1) It had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
and increased salaries of the staff were being pa1d w.e.f.
01/04/20009. The total monthly salary bill prior to the
implementation of VI Pay Commission was Rs. 10,18,916 while
after its implementation, it rose to Rs. 16,93,043.

(i)  The school neither collected arrear fee from the students nor paid

any arrear salary to the staff.

St. Girl Senor See, School, Euhy[—r.i Delhi-110085/8-5 7/ Order
RUE COPY

M
Sa crEfg%r




000014

(i) The school hiked the tuition fee as per the aforesaid order dated

11/02/2009 w.e.f. April 2009,

As per the details furnished by the school in its reply to the
questionnaire, the monthly tuition fee hike effected by it w.e.f. 01/04/2009 in

pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 for different classes was as follows:

Class F.Y. 2008- | F.Y. 2009- [Increase  in | Percentage
09 (Rs.) 10 (Rs.) 2009-10 (Rs.) |increase

Pre school & pre 550 650 100 18.18%
rimary

[toV 650 800 150 23.07%

VI to VIII 850 1000 150 17.64%

IX & X 1050 1300 250 23.80%

X1 & XI1 1450 1610 160 11.03%

(Commerce)

X1 & XII 1600 1780 180 11.25%
Science)

In the first instance, the relevant calculations were done to examine the
Justifiability of the fee hike effected, by the Chartered Accountants (CAs)
deputed by the Directorate of Education to assist the Committee However, the
same are not being relied upon as the Committee observes that the CAs made
the calculations by extrapolating the monthly difference in fee and salaries as
per the figures furnished by the school in its reply to the questionnaire, for 12
months, without attempting to reconcile the same with the audited financials of

the school.

The Committee issued a notice dated 26/05/2015 seeking information

about the aggregate amounts of regular tuition fee, arrear fee recovered in

St. Giri Senior Sec. School, Rohini, Dei.l"dd]'ﬂﬂ&.‘.iﬁﬂ—.‘i?f&der
TRUE COPY

AN

at
Secfatary




00001

pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education,
regular salary and arrear salary paid on acceptance of the recommendations of
VI Pay Commission. The information was sought in a format devised by the
Committee to facilitate the calculations regarding justifiability of the fee hike
effected by the school in pursuance of the aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009.
Besides, the school was also asked to furnish copies of bank statements in
evidence of the payment of arrear salary, statement of the parent trust/society
running the school, as appearing in the books of the accounts of thf.e school for
the period 01/04/2006 to 31/03/2011, details of the accrued liabilities of the
school for gratuity and leave encashment, copy of the circular issued by the
school to the parents regarding fee hike. A questionnaire seeking specific
details regarding recovery of development fee, its utilisation, its treatment in
the accounts and maintenance of earmarked development fund and

depreciation reserve fund was also issued to the school.

The information was submitted by the school under cover of its letter

dated 01/07/2015. The school also furnished reply to the questionnaire

J

regarding development fee which was issued by the Committee. In its reply, the .

school submitted as follows:

(i) The school charged development fee in all the five years for which
the information i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11 was sought. As per the
information furnished by the school, the development fee recovered

by it in 2009-10 and 2010-11, with which this Committee is

St. Giri Senior Sec. School, Rohipg. Defhi 110085/ B-57/ Order
COPY




000016

concerned, amounted to Rs. 11,99,200 and Rs. 12,883,400
respectively.

(i) The development fee was treated as a capital receipt in 2006-07

but the same was treated as a revenue receipt in the years 2007-
08 to 2010-11.

(iiif The school did not maintain a depreciation reserve fund in respect
of assets acquired out of development fee nor an earmarked
account to park the un-utilised development fund. It was further
stated that the school had spent .all its development fee on

purchase of fixed assets.

A web notice was issued by the Committee requiring all the schools to
furnish information regarding mode of payment of monthly salaries to the staff
in the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 which represented the period which was pre
implementation and post implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission.

In order to provide an opportunity to the school to justify the fee hike
effected by it in pursuance of order dated 1 1/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, a notice dated 30/12/2016 (which was deferred to 20 /03/2017)
was also issued directing the school to produce its books of accounts and other

relevant records for verification by the Committee.

On the date of hearing, the authorized representatives of the school

appeared before the Committee and partly produced its records. The same were

St. Gini Senior Sec. School, Rohini, Delhi-110085/B-57/ Order
TRUE Ccory




000017

examined by the Committee. The authorized representatives of the school were

also partly heard by the Committee.,

Ihe Committee noticed that the school had not furnished the required
information regarding the mode of payment of salaries in response to the web
notice issued by it. The authorized representatives submitted that the school
had not received the format, although the same was put out on the website of
the Directorate of Education. The Committee also observed that the balance
sheets filed by the school were not signed by the Manager of the school. The
school was directed to file complete set of audited balance sheets from 2006-07
to 2010-11. A format requiring the school to furnish information regarding
mode of salary every month in 2008-09 and 2009-10 was also handed over to
authorized representatives and the matter was posted for further hearing on

24/04/2017.

The school sought adjournment on account of non availability of its
Accounts Manager. The Committee observed that the school had furnished the
statement of mode of payment of salary in 2008-09 and 2009-10 in the mean
time. The Committee noticed that as per its own admission, the school had
always been paying salary either in cash or by bearer cheques in _both the

ears. Further, there was a drop in staff strength from March 2009 to April
2009 when the school claimed to have implemented the recommendations of
the 6% pay commission. The total number of teachers employed in March 2009

were 63 while those shown to have been employed in April 2009 dropped to

St. Giri Senior See. School, Hahmh%%z—l I(%EKB-S?KMW
ry

- |

Secral ry




000018

S7. Further the committee also noticed that the staff statement as on July
2009, which was furnished by the school as part of its annual returns under

Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, showed that it had 77

staff members out of which 70 were teachers. The school also omitted to give
the students strength in 2008-09 and 2009-10 as was required to be given in
the format given by the committee. On examining the annual returns filed by
the school, the committee observed that the total number of students in
2008-09 was 1594 while in 2009-10 it was 1552. All these factors led to
inference by the Committee on the basis of preponderance of probabilities that
the school had not actually implemented the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission and the implementation was just being manipulated in the
records. There was no justification whatsoever for payment of large amount of
monthly sa:larie:s in cash or by bearer cheques when the school maintained a
regular bank account. The inconsistency in the staff strength as reflected in the
statement filed with the Committee and that reported in the annual return was
also not explained. No cogent and/or believable reasons have been given by the
School Moreover, the slight drop in the student strength in 2009-10 did not
justify the reduction in number of .teachers employed in 2009-10 when the
school claimed to have implemented the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission. The Committee has come across a number of schools who
ostensibly pay higher amounts of salaries in cash or withdraw by bearer
cheques in the names of the teachers but the same is shown as having been

paid to a lesser number of teachers at higher amounts corresponding to the

St. Giri Senior See. School, Raﬁnrmlﬂaﬂgﬁ-i}ﬁ Order

t\
Secis ry




000019

revised scales as per the VI Pay Commission. This school also followed the
same device to circumvent and manipulate the payment as per revised pay

scales..

Accordingly, the school was directed to produce its books of accounts
and salary registers for 2008-09 and 2009-10 on 16t% May 2017. The school
was also asked to produce the appointment letters and increment letters given

‘to the staff and the matter was posted for further hearing on 24% May 2017.

On 24/05/2017, the Committee examined the books of accounts of the
school and the salary and employment records of the school. The school was
unable to explain satisfactorily as to how the number of teachers which was
reported as 70 in the annual return filed by the school, dropped to 57 in the
statement filed before this Committee. The Committee also observed that the
major part of the salaries was paid in cash and only miniscule portion was paid-

by cheques that too were payable to the bearers.

The Committee also examined the cash books of the school and was
astounded on finding that the school was always maintaining heavy cash in
hand. It observed that as on 01/04/2009, the school had a closing balance of
Rs. 17,92,947 as cash in hand, out of which only a sum of Rs.6,20,000 was
deposited in the bank on 02/04/2009. There had been daily receipts of cash
thereafter, but hardly any deposits in the bank. As on 09/04/2009, the cash
in hand rose to Rs.30,84,111. The same pattern continued throughout the

year. On 05/11/2009, the cash in hand was Rs.22,50,232. The next deposit

St. Gini Senior Sec. School, Rohini, (- Iﬂaffﬁf;— "/ Order
e

-




000020

in the bank was on 20/11/2009 amounting to just Rs:1,00,000. On
04/12/2009 the cash in hand was Rs.24,33,806 out of which just Rs. 2,00,000

was deposited in the bank on 7.12.2009. In fact the cash in hand of the school

always remained much more than its bank balance and no satisfactory reason

or explanation was given by the school.

It is incomprehensible as to why a school should maintain such heavy
cash balances in the disclosed facts and circumstances of the School. The
school claims to have implemented the recommendations of 6t Pay
Commission w.e.f. 01/04/2009. The Principal of the school Ms. Sanyogita
Giri. stated to be a daughter in law of the chairman of the Parent society was
shown to have been paid a salary of Rs.56,662. The PGTs were shown to have
been paid between Rs. 30,000 and 36,000 and TGTs around Rs. 28,000.
There was no justifiable cause for making payments of such amounts by
bearer cheques or in cash considering various circumstances pertaining to
school. This coupled with the observations of the Committee that the school
was maintaining a very large cash balance of around 25 lacs throughout the
year, out of which only small amounts were deposited in the bank, leads it to
infer that the school in actual fact did not implement the recommendations of
the 6% Pay commission and showed its implementation only in its records by

showing higher amount of salaries to lower number of teachers.

Since the very raison d'étre of allowing the schools to hike fee in

excess of 10% which the Directorate of Education normally considers as

St. Girl Senior Sec. School, Rahj'r_l‘hﬂveihiﬁl 10085/ B-57/ Order

UE COpy

R




00021

'reasunahle, the Committee is of the view that the school ought to refund
the entire fee hike effected by it in 2009-10, which is in excess of 10%

over the fee charged in the year 2008-09, along with interest of 9% per

annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

Since the fee hike in 2009-10 would also be a part of the fee for the
subsequent years, the school ought to refund the fee for the subsequent
years to the extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10 alongwith

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

Development Fee

With regard to the development fee, the school in its reply to the
questionnaire conceded that it was treating development fee as a revenue
receipt in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11, with which this Committee is
concerned, as the same was charged in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education. Further, even with regard to maintenance
earmarked development fund and depreciation reserve fund, the school

conceded that the same were not maintained.

These lapses were reiterated by the authorized representatives of the
school during the course of hearing before the Committee on 20.3.2017.
However the school claimed that the same was fully utilized for the purchase of

fixed assets without relevant data and such facts to establish its allegation. The

urf 7
Srage sy
St. Giri Senior Sec. School, Rohini, Delhi-110085/B-57/Order 5 \2
[ H
TRUF COPY "-."" ; '.f"_.-"l



000022

School claimed that no refund ought be ordered as the school was not left with

any funds out of development fee.

Although the contention of the school is not tenable in view of the fact
that maintenance of earmarked development fund and depreciation reserve
fund and treatment of development fee as a capital receipt are sine qua non for
charging the development fee in view of the recommendations of the Duggal
Committee, which were affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583, the Committee
has examined the audited financials of the school and observes that even the
contention of the school is not correct as even after treating development fee as
a revenue receipt, the school suffered a deficit on revenue account in both the
years, implying that the development fee was also consumed by the school for

meeting its revenue expenses and not for creating any fixed assets.

As per the information furnished by the school, the development fee
recovered by it in 2009-10 amounted to Rs. 11,99,200 while that in 2010-11 it

amounted to Rs. 12,83,400, totaling Rs. 24,82,600 in these two years.

The Committee is of the view that the aforesaid amount of Rs.
24,82,600 recovered by the school as development fee during the years
2009-10 and 2010-11 ought to be refunded along with interest @ 9% per

annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

St. Giri Senior See. School, Rahm&r%fﬁ-lﬁ' ﬂﬂéfsiiﬁjﬂrdnr

e

Secretary




000023

Summary of Recommendations:

(i) the school ought to refund the entire fee hike effected by it in
2009-10, which is in excess of 10% over the fee charged in the
year 2008-09, along with interest of 9% per annum from the
date of collection to the date of refund.

(ii) the school ought to refund the fee for the subsequent years, to
the extent it is relatable to the fee hiked in 2009-10,
alongwith interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection
to the date of refund.

(iii) the school ought to refund Rs. 24,82,600 recovered by it as
development fee during the years 2009-10 and 2010-1 1, along
with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to
the date of refund.

Ordered accordingly.

Lo

Justice Anil Kumar (R)

Dr. R.K. Sharma
(Member)
Dated :- 04/10/2017

St. Giri Senior Sec. School, Rohini, Delhi-110085/B-57/ Order
TRUE COPY

/ o L.,:?‘-
\‘S.—r;&_; .
Secrefary ot




000024

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088 (B-39)

Orders of the Committee

Present: Sh. Y.P. Rawala, C.A. and Sh. Rakesh Goel, Sr. Accounts
OQfficer of the school.

The Committee had issued a notice dated 10/01/2012, requiring
the school to furnish copies of its returns filed under Rule 180 of the
Delhi School Education Act, 1973, copies of its fee statements filed under
section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973, the detail of salary
paid to the staff immediately before and after implementation of
recommendations of VI Pay Commission and details of fee increased for
the purpose of such implcﬁlentaﬁan including the arrears recovered by
the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of -

Education.

The school submitted the required information under cover of its
letter dated 28/01/2012. As per circulars which were issued by the
school to the parents regarding fee hike pursuant to order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education, copies of which the

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampuro, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY

¢l

Sanray Ay




000025

school filed, the school recovered the arrear fee from students of different

classes at the following rates:

Class |Arrears for the |Arrears for the period | Total arrear
period 01/01/2006 | 01/09/2008 to | fee recovered
to 31/08/2008 (Rs.) | 31/03/2009 (Rs.) (Rs.)

Lump sum Tuition Development
Fee Fee

1&11 3,500 2,800 1,120 7,420

Il to 4,500 3,500 1,295 9,295

Vv

VI to 4,500. 3,500 - 1,400 9,400

X1

A bare reading of the above circulars showed that the school
recovered excessive arrears of development fee from the students as the
.cap of development fee stipulated by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
case of Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583 is 15%
tuition fee. In this case, the arrears of development fee which were
admittedly recovered by the school were @40% of the arrears of tuition
fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 in case of students of
classes I & II, 37% in case of students of classes III to V and 40% in case
of students of classes VI to XII. We will discuss this issue in detail later

in our order.

Later, in order to have standardized information from all the
schools, to arrive at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee

hike effected by the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated

Sochdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY




000026

27/02/2012, to all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including

this school).

The school furnished its reply to the questionnaire under cover of
its letter dated 01/03/2012, which was more or less on similar lines as

submitted by the school earlier.

In the first instance, the relevant calculations were made by the
Chartered Accountants (CAs) who had been deputed by the Directorate of
Education to assist this Committee. However, on consideration of the
calculations made by the CAs, the Committee observed many factual
inaccuracies as well as the fact that the CAs had based their calculations
on the basis of monthly differences in salary and fee and extrapolated
them to 12 months without attempting any reconciliation with the
audited financials of the school. Therefore, the Committ;e did not rely on

the calculations made by the CAs.

The Committee issued a notice dated 05/01/2015 requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregate amounts of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-1 1, duly reconciled with the
financials of the school. Besides, the school was also required to produce
the statement of account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment and copy of the circular issued
to the parents regarding fee hike. A questionnaire to specifically elicit the

response of the school with regard to charge of development fee, its

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE COpPY

ol

dry




060027

utilisation and maintenance of earmarked development fund and
depreciation reserve fund, was also issued to the school. An opportunity
of being heard was also provided to the school and it was directed to

appear before the Committee on 23/01/2015.

On the date of hearing, Sh. Yash Pal Rawla, Chartered Accountant
appeared along with Sh. Rakesh Goel, Sr. Accounts Officer of the school.
The school also filed its reply to the Committee’s notice dated
05/01/2015. The school also furnished its reply to the questionnaire
regarding development fee charged by it for the period 2006-07 to 2010-
11. For the years 2009-10 and 2010-11, with which this Committee is
concerned, the school stated that it had recovered a sum of Rs.
1,42,45,777 as development fee in 2009-10 and Rs. 1,41,13.873 in
2010-11. It also submitted details of utilisation of d;::velapment fee and
admitted that it had been utilised only partly for creation of fixed assets.
Although the school stated that the depreciation reserve fund had been
fully utilised, no dctai_ls of such utilisation were furnished to the

Committee,

During the course of hearing, the authorized representatives who
appeared for the school submitted that the school prepared a separate
balance sheet for development fund with a separate bank account.

However, it admitted that it did not maintain any depreciation reserve

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE COPY
7\

S-.ﬁ!"‘rr-?ayyr




000028

fund as no money out of development fund remained available with the

school, the same having been fully utilised.

With regard to the apparent excess recovery of arrears of
development fee for the period 01 /09/2008 to 31/03/2009, which as we
have noticed were recovered @ 40% of arrears of tuition fee as against the
cap of 15%, the authorized representatives submitted that originally the
school was charging development fee @ 10% of tuition fee. However,
w.e.f. 01/09/2008 when the school increased the same to 15% of tuition

fee and this resulted in the apparent anomaly.

During the course of hearing, it also came out that the school also
had a nursery branch by the name of Sachdeva Junior School, KP Block
(Pitampura), which acted as a feeder to the main school. The school was
accordingly directed to file all the relevant information in respect of the
nursery school including its audited financials in order to have an overall
view of the matter. However, instead of furnishing the required
information with regard to the nursery school, Sh. R.K. Sachdeva,
Manager of the school wrote a letter dated 10 /02/2015 to the Committee
stating that this school did not have any feeder school in the name of
Sachdeva Junior School, KP Block, Pitampura and accordingly did not
furnish the required information. A certificate signed by the Secretary of
parent society i.e. Laxman Das Sachdeva Hemﬂﬁal Educational Society

(Regd.) was also submitted to the effect that Sachdeva Junior School, KP

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE COPY
21
Secretary




000029

Block, Pitampura was an unrecognized primary school and was
independent of the senior school. Incidentally, the Secretary of the
Society who signed this certificate was the same Sh. R.K. Sachdeva, who

signed the letter as Manager of the school.

The Committee brought to the notice of the school order no. 1502-
1571 dated 23/03/1999 which contemplates that all the pre primary
schools being run by the Societies/Trusts in Delhi as branches of the
recognised schools, in or outside the school premises shall be deemed as
one institution for all purposes. Accordingly the school was advised to
furnish the required information of its junior school. The school vide its
letter dated 16/11/2015 still contested the matter. However, provided
some of the information and financials as required by the Committee in

respect of its junior school.

In the meantime there was a change in the constitution of the
Committee on account of resignation of Justice Anil Dev Singh as its
Chairman. The reconstituted Committee issued a fresh notice of hearing
dated 08/08/2017 requiring the school to appear on 28/08/2017. On
this date, the aurl;m-ized representatives of the school again appeared
and were partly heard. During the course of hearing, the Committee
came across a complaint filed by one Sh. Rajesh Kumar, alleging that the
school was collecting a sum of Rs. 3,000 or Rs. 6,000 from the students

for the purpose of implementation of VI Pay Commission arrears after a

Sochdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY

\

Secreta ry




000039

span of five years and collection was being made through cash or cheque

favouring “Better Future Sachdeva Junior School”.

A query to this effect was put to the authorized representatives
appearing for the school but they denied the contents of the aforesaid
complaint. A copy of the complaint was given to the authorized
representatives of the school for reply in writing and it was directed that

the reply should be accompanied by an affidavit by the Manager of the.

school verifying the contents of the reply. A notice was also directed to be
issued to the complainant. The school was also directed to justify the

collection of arrears of incremental development fee for the period Sept.
2008 to March 2009 @ 40% of the arrears of incremental tuition fee as
the Committee noticed that the school was apparently charging
development fee at a fixed rate of Rs. 200 per month, irrespective of the
amount of tuition fee charged from the students. In other words, the
development fee charged by the school was not linked to the tuition fee.
The school was directed to furnish details of arrears of fee that was
recovered by it subsequent to 31%t March 2011 also and also arrears of
salary that was paid after that date., as thesubmission was made by the
authorized representatives that some amount of arrear fee was recovered
subsequently and some arrear salary had also been paid afterwards to

the staff which had left the school.

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE copy




000031

On the next date, the school filed written submissions dated
11/09/2017 which are verified by an affidavit of Sh. Raj Kumar
Sachdeva, Manager of the school. It was denied by the school that any
demand for payment of any arrear fee was raised in the name of Better
Future Sachdeva Junior Schol. It was contended that this school was not
run by Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura. It is further stated that all
the arrears relating to Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura were collected
in its own name. However, the Committee noticed that inadvertently the

notice had not been issued to the Complainant.

With regard to collection of arrears of development fee amounting
to Rs. 37,57,425, the school furnished a justification statement through
which it tried to explain the basis of arriving at the amount of arrears

of development fee that was recovered from the students.

Perusal of the statement filed by the school showed that the

school recovered the differential amount of development fee calculated

@ 15% of the pre hiked as well as the post hiked tuition fee for the entire
year 1.04.2008 to 31.03.2009. For doing so, the school relied upon

Paras 14 & 15 of Order dated 11.2.2.009 issued by the Director of

Education.

The hearing was adjourned to today for hearing the complainant

and considering the justification of the hike in development fee @ 40%.

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE, COPY

Sf:crr.-; :




000032

The Committee notices that a notice dated 12/09/2017 was issued
to the complainant Sh. Rajesh Kumar who had alleged that the school
was recovering some fee for implementing the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission in the name of another school “Better Future Sachdeva
Junior School” which was run by the same society. The notice was
issued by speed post and has not been received back undelivered.
Accordingly the Committee considers the same as having been served.
The Complainant has not put in any appearance. Moreover, the Manager
of the school Sh. Raj Kumar Sachdeva has filed an affidavit stating that
“Better Future Sachdeva Junior School® is not running under the
Sachdeva Public School. The same has already been considered by the
Committee on 12/09/2017. Earlier the school had filed a letter dated
10/02/2015 vide which it was stated that the above mentioned school
was not run by Sh. Laxman Dass Sachdeva Memorial Education Society
(Regd.), which is the parent ‘mciety. Accordingly, the Committee is of the

view that the complaint cannot be taken cognizance of,

So far as the hike in tuition fee and the recovery of arrears of
tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and also the
collection of lump sum arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to

31/08/2008 are concerned, the Committee finds the same to be

justified as in terms of the calculations made by it, the school

incurred a deficit on implementation of the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission. Further although the Committee is not satisfie

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY

e



000033

with the explanation given by the school with regard to the
justification offered for maintenance of earmarked depreciation

reserve fund, the Committee is not inclined to recommend any

refund with regard to the development fee collected by the school in

2009-10 and 2010-11, in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009

issued by the Director of Education on account of the fact that the
requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for meeting its
accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment was more than

the development fee charged by the school in these two years.

However, with regard to the justification for collection of arrears of
development fund for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009, which were
apparently recovered @ 40% of the arrears of the tuition fee for the same
period, the Committee considered the chart filed by the school, showing
the working of the arrear of development fee for the above mentioned
period. With the assistance of this chart, the authorized representative
appearing for the school has tried to explain that the arrears of
development fee for the aforesaid period are only 15% & not 40% as

observed by the Committee.

For appreciating the submissions made by the authorized
representative, the following figures are culled out on the chart

submitted by the school.

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/B-39

TRUE COPY

&jr\
Seciatary




Class | Tuition Fees | Development | Tuition fee | Development | Percentage of
actually fee charged as | actually fee  charged | development
charged for | per the fee|charged for | for the period | fee to tuition
the period | schedule for|the period | 1.9.2008 to |fee for the
1.4.2008 to | the period | 01.09.2008 | 31.3.2009 period
31.08.2008 01.04.2008 to | to 01.09.2008 to

31.08.2008. 31.03.2009 31.3.2009

&Il 10,000 1000 16,800 2520 15%

I to 10,450 1000 18,130 26935 14.86%

V

Vl to 10,900 1000 18,760 2800 14.92%

VIII

IX to 11,250 1000 19,250 2800 14.54%

Xl

Accordingly it is contended that the arrears of development fee that

was recovered was 15% of the arrears of tuition fee or near about.

The Committee has considered the aforesaid submissions made by
the school. It is apparent that as per the fee schedule for the year 2008-
09 filed by the school under section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education
Act, 1973 with the Directorate of Education, a copy of which has been
filed by the school today, the school was charging development fee at a
fixed rate of Rs. 200 per month, irrespective of amount of tuition fee
charged from the students of different classes. As such the development
fee charged by the school was not linked to the tuition fee. Moreover,
even in percentage terms, the development fee that was being charged by

the school was less than 10% of the tuition fee.

The order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education
did not authorize the schools to increase the rate of development fee to

15% where the schools were charging development fee at a lesser rate or

Sochdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39

TRUE copy

3 !"'(:I‘Ir. ¥




300035

at a rate which was not linked to the tuition fee at all. The schools were
free to charge development fee at a rate which was less than 15% of
tuition fee. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School
only placed a cap of 15".;5 on the schools upto which they could charge
development fee, if necessary. The judgment did not mandate that all
schools must charge development fee or charge the same @ 15% of

tuition fee.

The order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education
was limited to allowing the schools to increase tuition fee only in order
to implement the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. However,
since many schools charged development fee as a percentage of tuition
fee within the overall cap of 15% laid down by the Honble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School (supra), any increase in tuition fee
would automatically result in an increase in development fee in such

cascas.

Recognizing this, para 15 of the order dated 11/02/2009
mandated that any additional increase in development fee on account of
increase in tuition fee shall be utilized for meeting any shortfall on
account of salaries/arrears only. It cannot be construed to be
authorizing the schools to increase the rate of development fee to 15% of
tuition fee where the schools were charging development fee at a rate

which was less than that or in case the development fee charged was not

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE Cop

¢\

Secrg ary




000036

linked to the tuition fee at all. The school collected a total sum of Rs.
39,54,600 towards arrears of development fee for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, in respect of both the senior school as well

as the junior school.

The Committee considers that the arrears of development fee
recovered by the school amounting to Rs. 39,54,600 were not justified
as the order dated 11/02/2009 which was issued by the Director of
Education in exercise of the powers vested under section 17(3) read with
the other relevant provisions of law did not authorize the school to hike
any development fee as there could not have been additional
development fee on acéount of increase in tuition fee due to the fact that
the development fee charged by the school was not linked to the tuition
fee charged by it. The order did not authorize the school to increase
development fee to 15% of tuition fee where the school was charging a
fixed amount of development fee from all the students irrespective of the

amount of tuition fee.

The authorized representative appearing for the school submits
that the meeting of the Managing Committee which authorized the fee
hike was attended by a representative of the Directorate of Education
and he did not raise any objection to the fee hike that was proposed. In

the opinion of this Committee, this fact is of no consequence.

Sochdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY

v
i
- =T




000037

Accordingly, the Committee is of the view that the school
ought to refund the arrears of development fee recovered by it for
the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 amounting to Rs. 39,54,600
along with interest @ 9% from the date of collection to the date of

refund.

P

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\
CA\J.S. Kochar
(Mémber)

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Date: 03/10/2017 (Member)

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura, Delhi-110088/8-39
TRUE COPY
8 e |

Seeretyry—




00038

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)
Recommendations of the Committee

Present: Mrs. Sunita Sharma, UDC of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to
all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including the present
school), ‘which was followed by a reminder dated 27 /03/2012. The

school responded vide its letter dated 10 /04/2012, stating therein that:

(a) The school had implemented the recommendations of Vi Pay
Commission and the increased salaries had been paid to the
staff w.e.f. May 2009. (Copies of salary sheets for the month of
April 2009 and May 2009 were enclosed in evidence),

(b) The school paid arrears of salary to the staff amounting to Rs.
11,84,205 on 09/10/2009 and Rs. 8,59,678 on 21/07/2010
(payment instructions given to bank for transfer of amounts to

the accounts of staff were enclosed.)

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274) Page 1

TRUE COpy ( '

S
F#Pr;%




00039

(c) The school increased the tuition fee in accordance with the
rates prescribed vide order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education and also recovered arrear fee w.elf.
01/01/2006. The total arrears that were recovered from the
students amounted to Rs. 5100 per student i.e. Rs. 3,000 lump
sum arrears + Rs. 2100 towards arrears for seven months from
Ist Sept. 2008 to 31t March 2009 @ Rs. 300 per month. (Copy

of the circular issued to the parents was enclosed).

In the first instance, the calculations regarding the justifiability of
hike in fee pursuant to order dated 1 1/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education were made by the Chartered Accountants appointed by the
Directorate of Education (CAs) to assist this Committee.  They
determined that the school had recovered a sum of Rs. 33,13,375 in
excess of its requirements for implementing the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission. On reviewing the calculations made by the CAs, the
Committee observed that they had not taken into consideration the
reserves required to be maintained by the school for accrued liabilities of
gratuity and leave encashment. The Committee also came across the
other errors in the calculations as the CAs had merely extrapolated the
pre and post hike differences in monthly fee and salary, without
reconciling the same with the audited financials of the school.” Therefore,

the calculations made by the CAs were not accepted by the Committee.

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)

TRUE copy

i s

-




000040

The Committee issued a notice dated 27/04/2015, requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregates amounts of
fee and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, duly reconciled with
the financials of the school and to appear before the Committee on
12/05/2015 to justify the fee hike effected by it as per order dated
11 ;"02;!20[]9 issued by the Director of Education. The date of hearing
was deferred to 13/05/2015 with prior intimation to the school.
Besides, the school was also required to produce the statement of
account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued liability of gratuity
and leave encashment and copy of the circular issued to the parents
regarding fee hike. The school was also required to furnish copies of the
audited financials of its pre primary school in case they were not part of
the financials of the main school. A questionnaire with regard to the
receipt and utilisation of development fee and maintenance of earmarked
development and depreciation reserve fund was also issued to the school

along with the notice.

The school furnished the required information in respect of the

senior secondary school under cover of its letter dated 12/05/2015.

As per the reply to the questionnaire regarding development fee,
the school recovered development fee in all the five years for which the
information was sought by the Committee. Particularly, in 2009-10, it
recovered a sum of Rs. 3,57,600 and in 2010-11, it recovered Rs.

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)
TRUE COPY

Secretary



000041

7,82,500. No mention was made as to how the.dcvelopmf:nt fee was
treated in the accounts by the school. However, it was categorically
mentioned that the schoo] did not maintain any earmarked accounts for

development fund and depreciation reserve fund.

Subsequently the schoo] also submitted its reply in respect of the
pre primary school. With regard to development fee, it stated that it had
recovered Rs. 42,300 in 2009-10 and Rs. 76,800 in 2010-11 from the
students of pre primary school. The school did not give any reply to the
other queries with regard to the utilisation of development fee or
maintenance of earmarked development and depreciation reserve fund
accounts. However, in the information furnished by the school with
regard to different components of fee, it stated that the development fee

was treated as a revenue receipt,

On the date of hearing, Ms. Prabha Aggarwal, Principal appeared
along with Sh, Rajinder Singh and Ms. Sunita Sharma. During the
course of hearing, the Principal of the school stated that the school could
not pay full arrears of salary on account of paucity of funds and
therefore, the payment of arrears was limited to the amount of arrear fee
recovered by the school. However, the regular salary was hiked as per

the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The records produced by the school were verified by the audit

officer of the Committee and she endorsed the various contentio aised]

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-1] 0024 (B-274) P

TRUE copy A

R

SECTTE ¥



000042

by the school. She further recorded that the school had no liability

towards leave encashment.

Based on the audited financials of the senior school as well as the

pre primary school and the information furnished by the school during

the course of proceedings before the Committee, which were verified by

the Committee with reference to the books of accounts of school and its

audited financials, the Committee made the following determinations:

The school had a total sum of Rs. 31,67,419 in its kitty as on

31/03/2008 i.e. before the school hiked the fee as per order dated

11/02/2009. The funds available were worked out as follows:

Current Assets

Cash in hand 17,825 1,050 18,875
Bank Balance 550,242 181,392 731,634
Investments with accrued interest on FDRs 2,463,928 810,667 3,274,595
Loans 1,700 - 1,700
TDS Payable 1,747 - 1,747
Imprest 5,018 i 5,095
Sindhi Education Society 267,940 267,940
Total Current assets 3,308,400 993,186 4,301,586
Less Current Liabilities

Salary Payable 370,298 34,389 404,687
EPF abd FPF Payable 60,018 8,182 68,200
Audit Fee payable 5,500 4,000 9,500
Security Deposit 563,230 88,550 651,780
KMH Primary School/ HPS Sr. Sec. School 270 (270)

Total Current Liabilities 999,316 134,851 1,134,167
Net Current Assets + Investments 2,309,084 l 858,335 3,167,419

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)

TRUE copy

|

o

'




000043

However, the Committee has taken a consistent view that the
schools should not denude themselves of the entire funds available with
them while implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
but ought to keep adequate funds in reserve to meet its accrued
liabilities of gratuity, leave encashment and a further sum equivalent to
four months salary for any future contingency. As noticed above, the
audit officer of the Committee on examination of the records of the school
recorded that the school did not have any accrued liability on account of
leave encashment. The observation of the audit officer has been
endorsed by the officials of the school who participated in the process of
verification of the records. However, the school submitted a detailed
statement showing the accrued liability ﬁf gratuity amounting to Rs.
43,80,575 for the senior school and Rs. 4,62,687 for the junior school.

Accordingly the Committee has determined the following amount which

the school ought to keep in reserve out of its available funds:

Funds to be kept in reserve:
For accrued liability of gratuity as on 31.03.2010

4,380,575 462,687 4,843,262

For future contingencies equivalent to 4 months
salary 3,186,579 278,937 3,465,516
Total Reserves

7,567,154 741,624 8,308,778

It is obvious that as against the requirement of reserve amounting
to Rs. 83,08,778, the school just had Rs. 31,67,419 in its kitty before

effecting the fee hike. Accordingly, the Committee considers that the

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)

TRUE copy

—




000044

school did not have any funds of its own which could have utilised for

implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The additional liability that befell on the school upto 31/03/2010

on account of implementation of recommendations of VI Pay commission

amounted to Rs. 64,52,128 which has been worked out as follows:

| Additional liability for implementation of 6th CPC:
Arrear of as per 6th CPC w.e.f. 01.01.06 to
31.03.2000* 2,266,878 2,266,878
Incremental Salary as per 6th CPC from 01.04.00 to
31.03.2010 4,011,345 173,905 | 4,185,250
Total
6,278,223 | 173,905 | 6,452,128
Working Notes:
8r. Sec, School 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 5,548,392 9,550,737
Incremental salary 2009-10 4,011,345
PP School
Normal/ regular salary 662,905 836,810
Incremental salary 2009-10 173,905

As against above, the additional revenue generated by the school

by recovering arrear fee and increasing regular fee for the year 2009-10

according to the circular dated 11/02/2009 amounted to Rs. 44,18,900

as per the following details:

Tuition Fee Arrear for the period from 01.01.06 to

31.03.09* 1,912,830 1,912,830
Development Fee arrear for the period from 01.09.08 1o - -
31.03.09
Incremental Tuition fee in 2009-10

2,517,895 (11,825) 2,506,070
Total

4,430,725 | (11,825) | 4,418,900

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)

TRUE COP

Fl“:}




000045

w
Sr ¢, Be
Regular/ Normal Tuition fee 7,001,105 | 9,519,000
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 2,517,895 | G
Sch : ;
Regular/ Normal Tuition fee 860,670 848,845
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 (11,825) |

Thus, the school was in deficit on account of the implementation of
the recommendations of VI Pay Commission to the tune of Rs.
20,33,228 (64,52,128 - 44,18,900) even without considering the deficit

on account of the requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve.

In view of the above findings, the Committee considers that the
tuition fee hike effected by the school as well as the arrear fee recovered
by it pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education was justified and calls for no interference.
Re Development Fee:

Although the school was not fulfilling the pre conditions laid down
by the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 sCC 583;
the Committee does not consider this to be an appropriate case where
the school should be asked for refund of development fee charged in
2009-10 and 2010-11 as the total sum recovered by it on this account
from the students of the senior secondary school and the pre primary

school amounted only to Rs. 12,59,200 as against the deficit of Rs. 1

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)

TRUE copy

i :Tr(



0000456

20,33,228 on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission.

Accordingly, the Committee is of the view that no
intervention is necessary in the matter of recovery of arrear fee or
the increased fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Director of Education or in the matter of recovery of development

fee for the years 2009-10 and 2010-1 : A

Recommended accordingly.

b M

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
hairperson)

V7

CA 4 8. Kochar
(Memtper)

Dr. . Sharma
Date: 09/10/2017 (Member)

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 (B-274)
TRUE COPY

o=




| ’ 000047
BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT CDMMITTEQ FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL

FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

1. St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri, New Delhi-
110058 (B-266)

2. St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Main Road, Meera Bagh,
New Delhi-110087 ( B-489)

Recommendations of the Committee
SELhlimendations of the Committee

Present: Sh. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Advocate with Sh. Vendant Verma, Advocate
and Sh. R.C. Garg, Member of the Managing Committee, Sh, Bhavesh
Garg, Chartered Accountant, Ms. Juhi Gupta, and Ms. Sharmila

Mohan, Accountants of the school.

Copies of the Annual returns filed by the school under Rule 180 of the
Delhi Education Rules 1973 for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 were received by
this Committee from the Dy. Director of Education, West-B under cover of his

letter dated 03/02/2012.

[n order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive at
proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by the
schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the

unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including the present school), which was

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Purl/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)
TRUE COPY




060048

followed by a reminder dated 27/ 03/2012. However the school did not

respond to the questionnaire issued by the Committee.

The initial calculations to examine the Jjustifiability of hike in fee were
made by the Chartered Accountants who had been deputed by the Directorate
of Education to assist this Committee. However since the calculations had
been made without receiving any reply from the school to the questionnaire
issued by the Committee and without reconciling them with the audited

financials of the school, the Committee did not rely upon them.

The Committee issued a notice dated 13 /05/2015 requiring the school to
furnish the information regarding the aggregates amounts of fee and salaries
for the years 2008-09 to 2010-1 1, duly reconciled with the financials of the
school, with appropriate break up regarding arrear fee recovered by the school
pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education and
regular fee charged by the school. Similar information was sought with regard
to arrear salary paid pursuant to the implementation of recommendations of VI
Pay Commission and the regular salary paid by the school. Besides, the
school was also required to produce the statement of account of the parent
society/Trust, details of accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment
and copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike. A revised
questionnaire was also issued to the school incorporating therein the relevant

queries made by the Committee vide questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 and the

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Secondd 4
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pikhe

TRUE COPY



000049

relevant queries with regard to charging of development fee and maintenance of

carmarked development fund and depreciation reserve fund accounts.

The school furnished the required information vide its letter dated
26/05/2015. It also furnished a reply to the questionnaire issued by the
Committee and copy of the circulars dated 16/02/2009, 24/02/20009,

27/02/2009 and 04/03 /2009 issued to the parents regarding fee hike.

The circulars dated 16/02/2009 were ﬁmt for students of class X and

. class XII. They required the students to pay the arrears of increased tuition fee
of Rs. 400 per month (Rs. 2800 for 7 months i.e. Sept. 2008 to March 2009)
and Rs. 3,500 lump sum arrear fee covering the period January 2006 to

August 2008, latest by 20/02/2009.

By MIM 24/02/2009, the students of classes I to VIII were required to
pay arrears amounting to Rs. 2100 for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009
and Rs. 1500, being the first installment of the arrears of Rs, 3000 for the
period January 2006 to August 2008 (the second installment of Rs. 1500 was
to be demanded later). With respect to the students of classes IX and XI, the

corresponding amount of arrears that were demanded were Rs. 2800 and Rs.

1750 (50%).

However by circular dated 27/02/2009, the earlier demand made vide
circular dated 24/02/2009 was revised, purportedly in pursuance of circular
dated 25/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. Now the total demand
of arrears of fee for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009 was revx

— St Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY
. \ G2
Sar-l:a;SnT .



000050

2907 for classes I to V, Rs. 2934 for classes VI to VIII and Rs. 3753 for classes

IX and XI.

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the school

submitted as follows:

(@) It had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission w.e.f.
April 2009 and also hiked the fee pursuant to order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education w.e.f. from the same
date.

(b) It had paid arrear salaries as well as recovered arrear fee for the
period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009.

(c) It was charging development fee which was being treated as a capital

receipt. However, the development reserve fund was majorly utilised

or repair and maintenance work and no fixed assets were purchased

out of development fund and therefore no_separate depreciation

reserve fund was maintained.

In the information given along '_with the questionnaire, it was stated that
the school recovered a total sum of Rs. 1,31,54,083 towards arrear of tuition
fee and a sum of Rs. 20,15,012 as arrears of development fee. The regular
tuition fee for the year 2008-09 that was recovered by the school was Rs.
4,56,53,833 in 2008-09 which rose to Rs. 5,88,47,913 in 2009-10 on account

of fee hike w.e.f. 01/04/2009. The regular development fee recovered by the

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior
School, Meera Bagh {B-485)

TRUE COPY

hadl




000051

school was Rs. 44,15,090 in 2008-09, Rs. 84,37,698 in 2009-10 and Rs.
96,88,870 in 2010-11,

With regard to salary, it was stated that the school paid a total sum of
Rs. 2,53,84,123 as arrear salary. The regular salary paid to the staff rose from
Rs. 2,45,29,534 in 2008-09 to Rs. 3,99,16,540 in 2009-10 as a result of

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

In order to provide an opportunity to the school to justify the fee hike
effected by it pursuant to order dated 11 /02/2009, the Committee issued a
notice dated 26/10/2015 for hearing on 10/11/2015. The Committee
observed that there were two more schools being run by the same Society i.e.
St. Mark’s Sr. Sec. Public School, Meera Bagh and St. Mark’s Girls School,
Meera Bagh. For the sake of convenience and for taking a holistic view in the

matter, the hearing of the other two schools was also fixed for the same date.

On this date, the Chairman of all the three schools Sh. T.P. Aggarwal
appeared along with Sh. R.C. Garg, Chartered Accountant, Sh. Gagan Gupta,
Ms. Juhi Gupta, Accountant of the Janak Puri school, Ms. Sharmila Mohan,
Accountant of the Meera Bagh School and Ms, Anupama Arora, Accountant of

Meera Bagh Girl’s School.

Written submissions dated 10/11/2015 were filed in respect of all the
three schools. It was contended that except in the case of Meera Bagh Girl’s
School in which the school generated a surplus on account of fee hike effected
pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009, the schools could not generate sufficient

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Pur/ (B-266) and St, Mark’s Senior Second ﬂm
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) =




000052

revenue by hiking the fee and recovering the arrears of fee. In fact, the Janak
Puri school had a deficit of Rs. 1,02,15,028 and the Meera Bagh School had a
deficit of Rs. 29,34,616. As such the school ought to be allowed to hike the fee
further to recover the shortfall. The school also furnished details of accrued

liability of gratuity and leave encashment.

As the issues that arise in the cases of the Janak Puri School and the
Meera Bagh School are identical, they are both being decided by this common
order. However, they are distinguishable in the case of Meera Bagh Girl’s
school not just on account of it having recovered more fcc.than was justified,
as admitted by the school itself, but also on account of the fact that Meera

Bagh Girl’s school started from Nursery class while the other two schools
started from class 1.

For the sake of appreciating the issues involved, the facts in the case of

Janak Puri School are being noticed here.

The Committee perused the statement filed by thc school and also the
other documents It noticed that from the copies of the circulars filed by the
school, it appeared that while the school recovered the arrears of tuition fee @
Rs. 300 per month from students of classed I to VIII for the period 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2009, it recovered arrears of development fee @ Rs. 115 per month
from students of classes | to Vand @ Rs. 119 per month from students of
classes VI to VIIL Likewise, for classes IX to XII, while the hike in tuition fee
was Rs. 400 per month, the hike in development fee was @ Rs. 136 per month.

St Mark's Senior Secondary Public Schoaol,
School, Meera Bagh {B-489)




000053

Apparently, the hike in development fee was much more than 15% of the hike
in tuition fee, that the schools can charge as per the ratio of the decision of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004)
S SCC 583. The school sought some time to provide the calculation as to how
the amount of hike in development fee was arrived at. The school was given

liberty to furnish the required explanation.

The school furnished the calculation of arrears of development fee under
cover of its letter dated 18/11/2015, as per which it transpires that the school
was originally charging development fee @ 10% of tuition fee. However, the
school not only increased the development fee to 15% of tuition fee w.e.f.
01/09/2008, but also recovered the differential development fee on the original
development fee which the school had already charged as per its fee schedule

filed under Section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973.

On account of the resignation of Justice Anil Dev Singh from the

Committee, the recommendations could not be finalized.

After the reconstitution of the Committee, the matter was again posted
for hearing on 30/08/2017. The hearing in the cases of the two schools
situated at Meera Bagh was also fixed for same date. The school was also
advised to file copies of its Receipts and Payments accounts for the years 2006-
07 to 2010-11 as it was observed by the Committee that the school had not

been filing the same as part of its annual returns under Rule 180.

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Seconda _
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Fag

TRUE COPY
¢

Sewratary




000054

On the date of hearing, the school was again represented by Sh. T.P.
Aggarwal, Chairman and the other officials of the school. They filed Receipts
and Payments accounts for the five years as required by the Committee. They
also made written submissions dated 30/08/2017 in which they stated that
the school had made a request to the Committee for enhancing the arrear
tuition fee to recover the deficit of arrear salary amounting to Rs. 1,02,15,028.

They reiterated the submissions made earlier with regard to recovery of arrears

of development fee,

During the course of hearing, the authorized representatives appearing
for the school conceded that at this stage, even if the Committee allows the
school an additional fee hike, they would not be able to recover the same as
most of the students would have left the school. They submitted that they
would be satisfied if the Committee recommends that no intervention is
required in the matter of fee hike effected by the school. However, they added a
caveat that in the event the Committee finds that the arrears of development
fee recovered were in excess of what was permitted to the school by order dated
11/02/2009 of the Director of Education, the same ought to be set off against
the deficit incurred on account of payment of increased salaries since the

school is not pressing its claim for any additional fee hike,

During the course of hearing, the Committee raised a specific query with

regard to the pre primary school which was attached to the main school, as the

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Purl/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Seconda
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pa

TRUE COPY



e 0000355

financials of the main school contained fee of the students only from class I.

The school denied the existence of any pre primary schoaol.

However, during the course of examination of accounts of the main
school which were produced in a laptop, the Committee came across heavy
financial transactions between the main school and another school with the

name of ‘St. Marks Preparatory School' When questioned regarding this

school, the authorized representative appearing for the school stated that this
school was not run by St. Marks Christian Education Society which runs the

main school but by a Private Ltd. Company by the name of ‘St. Marks

Educational Institutions Pvt. Ltd.". It was conceded by the authorized
representative that the only two Directors of this Pvt. Ltd. Company were Sh.
T.P. Aggarwal who is also the Chairman of the Main school as also the other
two schools at Meera Bagh, and his wife Ms. Anjali Aggarwal. Sh. T.P. Aggarwal
who was present at the time of hearing was directed by the Committee to file
the consolidated balance sheet of the Pvt. Ltd. Company and also the

individual balance sheets of the St. Marks Preparatory School, Janak Puri and

Meera Bagh within two weeks, as it was submitted that this Company was
running two pre primary schools, which were predominantly feeder schools of
the two main schools at Janak Puri and Meera Bagh. The Authorized
Representatives of the school submitted that the accounts of all the entities
were maintained in Tally software. The Committee gave a specific direction that
on the next date of hearing the accounts of all the three schools as well as

those of the Pvt. Ltd. Company be produced for examination by the Committee
St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Seconddiy PUbicCs)

School, Meera Bagh (B-489)
TRUE COPY




000058

in a laptop, as in terms of order dated 23 March- 1999 issued by the Director of
Education, the pre primary schools, whether located in the same premises or
outside, are to be treated as part of the main school. The insistence for
producing the accounts in a laptop was made as on an earlier occasion when
the school produced the print outs of the accounts, the transactions with St
Marks Educational Institutions Pvt. Ltd.’ did not come to the notice of the
Committee, may be due to the school not producing the print out of all the

accounts.

On 06/10/2017, although the Committee had not issued any notice to
the Pvt. Ltd. Company as it had only directed the Chairman of the Main School
Sh. T.P. Aggarwal who was also the Managing Director of the Pvt Ltd. Company
along with his wife, to file the balance sheets of the Pvt. Ltd. Company and to
produce its accounts, an appearance were made on behalf of the Pvt. Ltd.
Company by Sh. Sandeep Sethi, Sr. Advncafc. Sh. T.P. Aggarwal, Chairman of
the three schools, however, was not present. The Ld. Senior Counsel was
permitted to make submissions on behalf of the Pvt. Ltd. Company. Written

submissions were also filed on behalf of the Pvt. Ltd. Company.

In the written submissions as well as the oral submissions made by Sh.

Sethi, it was submitted as follows:

(a) that St. Mark’s Educational Institutions Pvt. Ltd was now known as

Magic Beanstalk Institutions Pvt. Ltd. The two preparatory schools

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-483)
TRUE COPY

W |
Saf:i;t&ry G-




000057

were run by this Pvt. Ltd. Company and not by the Society which runs

the two main schools.

(b) that the order dated 23 March, 1999 was applicable to the pre
primary schools being run by the regd. Societies/Trusts in Delhi as
branches of recognised schools and therefore did not apply to the two
pre primary schools in question as it was run by a Pvt. Ltd. Company
incorporating under the provisions of the Companies Act 1956 on
17/01/1982.

(c) That these schools are not recognised under the Delhi School
Education Act, 1973 and the jurisdiction of this Committee is
confined to the examine the accounts of recognised schools only in
terms of the judgment of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in WP(C) 7777

of 2009 by which this Committee was constituted. The Company and

its two pre schools are not liable to submit the audited balance sheets
and their accounts as required by this Committee,

(d) That the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 did not prohibit running of
unrecognized schools at the pre primary level. The pre schools
require no recognition from the Govt. nor affiliation from any board.

(e) That St. Mark’s Preparatory School is not a “pre dominantly” feeder
school and the observations to this effect by the Hon'ble Committee in

~ its order sheet dated 30/08/2017 are incorrect. There is no nexus
between the students who seek admission in the schools. The
Company did not admit at any stage that the preparatory schools run

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE %)E:Y

Eecﬁ%‘



— 000058

by the Company are pre dominantly feeder schools of St. Mark’s
Senior Secondary Public School, Meera Bagh.

(f) that the Company was incorporated much prior to the establishment
of two schools, namely St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School,
Meera Bagh and St. Mark’s Girls Senior Secondary School, Meera
Bagh which were established in the year 1990 and 2000.

(g) That the pre schools run by the company are being run on private
land and the same do not fall under the ambit of DOE or DSEAR or
RTE.

(h) That the Company and the Society are distinct legal entities and have
no nexus with each other although both of them are engaged in

education.

The school also filed its written submissions dated 06/10/2017 and on
its behalf Sh. Vedant Verma, Advocate addressed the arguments. In its written
submissions, the school reiterated its arguments that the school had incurred
deficiency on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
and as such the fee hike effected by it was Justified. It was submitted that
while the three main schools were established in the 1976, 1990 and 2000 on
land allotted by DDA, the two preparatory schools at Janak Puri and Meera
Bagh are run and managed by Magic Beanstalk Institution Pvt. Ltd. and were
not under control of Society and the schools run by the Society. It was clarified
that since St. Mark’s Girls Senior Secondary School at Meera Bagh had entry

level from pre school stage itself, the said preparatory schools are not pﬂ:
St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puny (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Seco

School, Meera Bagh (B-489)
TRUE Ccopy

@jl :
2
Secrera.:,r '




000059

dominant feeder schcul.s of the schools run by the Society. However, instead of
producing the accounts of the schools in a laptop as directed by the Committee
in the previous hearing, the 3choc_|1 stated that it had brought the print outs of
the accounts. In the written submissions, the school made no claim that the
accounts of the school which are maintained in a Tally software were not
available or could not be produced in a laptop as directed by the Committee.
However, during the course of hearing, the counsel appearing for the school
stated that accounts had since been deleted from the software, although on the

last date of hearing they were produced in a laptop.

Since the jurisdiction of the Committee to examine the records of the two
pre primary schools by the name of St. Mark’s Preparatory Schools, run by
Magic Beanstalk Institutions Pvt. Ltd. has been questioned, we prefer to

address this issue first.

The grounds on which the jurisdiction of the Committee is questioned
are that the two schools by the name of St. Mark’s Preparatory Schools are not
recognised under the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 and the Act does not
prohibit running of unrecognized schools at the pre primary level and they
require no recognition from the Govt. or affiliation from any board. Hence they
do not come under the ambit of Delhi School Education Act, 1973 or the Rules
framed therein. Further, they are not run by the St. Mark’s Christian
Educational Society which runs the main schools but by a sePalrate legal entity

Le. St. Mark’s Educational Institutional Pvt. Ltd. (now known as Magic

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)



000060

Beanstalk Institutions Pvt. Ltd). Also, they are not located in the premises of
the main school which has been allotted by DDA but on private lands. They are
not attached to the main schools and are not predominately feeders to the

main schools.

The first issue raised by the Ld. Senior counsel that the pre primary
schools are not recognised and require no recognition under the law is clearly
misconceived. Recognition would come at a later stage. Firstly the school has
to be established. The power of the Administrator to regulate education in
schools is conferred by section 3 of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973. Sub

section 3 thereof reads as follows:

(3)On and from the commencement of this Act and subject to the provisions
of clause (1) of Article 30 of the Constitution, the establishment of a new
school or the opening of a higher class or the closing down of an existing
class in any existing school in Delhi shall be subject to the provisions of
this Act and the rules made thereunder and any school or higher class
established or opened otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of
this Act shall not be recognised by the appropriate authority.

It is thus evident that the provisions of the Delhi School Education Act,
1973 and the Rules framed thereunder govern all the schools established after
the commencement of this Act. Only the schools opened in accordance with
the provisions of this Act and the Rules are eligible to be granted recognition.
It is the admitted position that the two pre primary schools in question were
established in the years 1990 and 2000 i.e. after the commencement of this

Act. There is thus no gainsaying that the two pre primary schools did not come

St Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ {B-266) and 5t. Mark’s Senior

School, Meera Bagh (B-489)
: TRUE COPY

i |

4
Sac‘m%




o
o
e

under the ambit of the Act and the Rules of 1973. The manner of opening the

new schools is provided in Rule 44 of the Rules.

The issue whether schools at pre primary level require recognition or
approval from the competent authority under the provisions of the Delhi School
Education Act, 1973 read with the Rules, is not res integra. The issue directly

arose in Social Jurist, a Civil Rights Group vs. GNCT & Others WP(C)
43/2006. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court, after examining the provisions of the

Actl and the Rules of 1973 in detail, observed as follows:

“12. The material facts which provide the basis of the present proceedings
are not in serious dispute. It is not in dispute that a large number of
educational institutions have been established in Delhi which neither have
the permission of the Government nor the recognition of the appropriate
authority for the same. According to the petitioner, there are nearly 10,000
such institutions in Delhi, while according to the respondent/MCD, the
number does not exceed 2000. The Directorate of Education does not,
however, have any data available with it as to the total number of
institutions that have been unauthorizedly set up and are functioning
without due and proper recognition. The Director of Education has on
affidavit made the following candid admission in this regard:

“3. That there are no norms available in the provision/Act/Rule for
schools which are recognized. Primary schools are recognized by
MCD, NDMC, Delhi Cantonment Board while recognition to middle,

secondary and senior Secondary school is granted by Directorate of
Education.

4. That no such survey has been conducted by Education
Department regarding the unrecognized schools in Delhi. Most of the
unrecognized schools in general are primary, pre-primary or play
schools. Since primary education is under the preview of local
authority, so MCD, NDMC & Delhi Cantonment Board are the bodies
dealing with recognition and other matter of these schools.”

St Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St, Mark's Senior Se
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY

s:::\ﬁf

=



13. What was however admitted by learned counsel for the parties was
that a very large number of educational institutions offering pre-primary,
primary, secondary and higher secondary classes have been set up in
Delhi which have neither the permission of the Government nor the
recognition from the appropriate authority. The Director of Education has
further stated on affidavit that no norms are applicable to such
institutions, nor have these institutions been inspected or evaluated by
any officer of the Directorate of Education. The irony is, that according to
the Directorate of Education, the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 does not
authorize the officers of the Education Department to either inspect or even
enter such institutions for purposes of verifying the infrastructural and
other facilities made available in the same to the students. The result is
that these institutions are islands of authority subject to no control,
inspection, supervision or directions of any statutory or non-statutory body
or authority. The all important guestion that arises in that background is
whether on a true and correct interpretation of the provisions of the Delhi
School Education Act, 1973, the hands off policy adopted by the
Department of Education is justified. If one were to go by the affidavit filed
on behalf of the Directorate of Education, the Department of Education is
pleading nothing but helplessness in the matter on account of a lacuna in
the legislation which according to their understanding does not empower
them to act in the matter against such institutions setting up shops without
the requisite infrastructural facilities, no matter the institutions may be
endangering the lives of the students who get admitted to the same for
various reasons and compulsions.

14. To the credit of Mr. Midha, whom we requested to appear and assist
us on behalf of the Government of Delhi, we must mention that he
departed from the line of defence taken by the Directorate of Education. He
argued and in our opinion rightly so that the understanding of the
Director of Education regarding the legal position in relation to the
regulation of education in Delhi and in relation to the competence of the
administrator to provide for planned development of school education in
Delhi was not wholly correct. Mr. Midha contended that the scheme of the
Act and in particular the provisions of Section 3 and 4 thereof left no
‘manner of doubt that the administrator was competent to regulate
education in_‘all the schools in Delhi’ and that no new school can be
established and no higher class in any existing school started and
no existing class closed down in any existing school except in
accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Rules made
St Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY




000063

thereunder. The argument that the Act envisaged two types of
schools, namely, recognized and unrecognized was, according to
Mr. Midha, wholly erroneous for after the commencement of the
Act, there could be only one class of schools, namely, schools that
have been permitted in terms of Section 3 read with Rule 44 of the
Delhi School Education Act and the Rules. He also drew our attention
to Section 28 of the Act which provides that the administrator was
competent to frame rules to carry out the provisions of the Act and in
particular to provide for the manner in which the education may be
regulated. The rules can also provide for the condition which every existing
school should be required to comply with and the requirements of
establishment of a school or the opening of a higher class and/or closing
down of an existing class in an existing school._Mr. Midha in that view
fairly conceded that the Directorate of Education ought to have
regulated the establishment of schools in Delhi for there was no
question of any school being allowed to come up otherwise than in
accordance with the provisions of the said Act. But since the Act did
not provide for a closure of any school, such of the schools as were
unauthorized and/or unrecognized could be directed to be closed down by
the concerned local authority on the ground of misuse of the property in
which such schools were running.

(Emphasis supplied by us)

After detailed discussion of the provisions of the Act and the Rules of

1973, the Hon'ble High Court held as follows:

“25. The language employed in Section 3 and the definition of the term
‘School’ in 2(u) supra would therefore make it manifest that the power of
the administrator to regulate education extends to not only
recognized but all schools whether the same are recognized or
- unrecognized. We have therefore no hesitation in rejecting the contention
urged by Mr. Sinha that the Act is confined in its application to only
recognized schools.

26. Coming then to the question of establishment of a new school. The
provisions of sub-section 3 to Section 3 make it clear that on and from the
commencement of the Act, the establishment of any new school or the
opening of a higher class in an existing school or the closing down of any

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Sec
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY

)




000064

existing class in an existing school can be subject to the provisions of the
Act and the Rules only. This implies that from the date of commencement
of the Act, while the existing schools were deemed to re ized
hence allowed to continue subject to their fulfilling the reguirements of
recognition, new schools could be established only in accordance
with the Act. The establishment of a new School could in turn take
place only with the permission of the administrator. This is evident
from Section 3(2) of the Act which authorizes the administrator to permit
the establishment of any such school. We may as well refer to Rule 44 of
the Rules framed under the Act which makes a provision regarding the
opening of new schools. The rule reads as under :

44. Notices of intention to open a new school ~ (1 ) With a view to
enabling the Administrator to arrange for the planned development
of school education in Delhi, every individual, association of
individuals, society or trust, desiring to establish a new school, not
being a minority school, shall, before establishing such new school,
give an intimation in writing to the Administrator of his or their
intention to establish such school.

(2) The intimation, referred to in sub-rule(1), shall contain the
Jfollowing particulars, namely :-

(a) the Zone in which the new school is proposed to be established,
and the approximate number of students likely to be educated in
such schools;

(b) the stage of education intended to be imparted in the new school;

(c) the number of schools of the intended stage in existence in the
Zone where the new school is proposed to be established and the
population of such a zone;

(d) whether the person proposing to establish the new school have
any alternative Zone in view; and if so, the particulars of such
alternative Zone with respect to the matters specified in clauses (a)
and (c);

(e} the particulars including measurements of the building or other
structure in which the school is proposed to be run;

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondg
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY

ol



000085

(f) the financial resources from which the expenses for the
establishment and running of the school is proposed to be made for
any aid;

(g) the composition of the managing committee of the proposed new
school until the new school is recognized and a new managing
committee is constituted in accordance with the scheme of
management made under the Act;

(h) the proposed procedure, until its recognition under the Act, for the
selection of the head of the school and other teachers and
nonteaching staff and the minimum qualification for their
recruitment; -

(i) the proposed scales of pay for the head of the school and other
teaching and non-teaching staff until the school is recognized under
the Act;

(i) admission, tuition and other fees which would be levied and
collected until its recognition under the Act, from the student of the
proposed new school;

(k) any other facility which is proposed to be provided for the
students of the proposed new school.

27. It is evident from a conjoint reading of Section 3(2) and 3(3)
read with Rule 44 supra that establishment of a new school is also
a matter that is regulated under the Act and that such a school
could be established only with the permission of the administrator
and subject to the fulfillment of the requirements stipulated in the Rules.

(Emphasis supplied by us)

In view of the law laid down by the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi, it cannot
be contended that the pre primary schools require no approval or recognition
under the provisions of Delhi School Education Act, 1973 and they do not

come within its ambit.

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Second
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pagfs

TRUE COPY
Ny

Sarfatary




=
|
[ |
S

The next issue raised by the Ld. Senior counsel appearing for the pre-
primary school is that since the pre primary schools are not run by the same
Society which runs the main schools but by a Private Ltd. company which is a
distinct legal entity, and since they are located on private lands as distinct from
the main schools which are located on lands allotted by DDA, they cannot be

considered as being attached or being feeder schools of the main school.

The Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi, Dte. Of Edn., had
issued the following direction in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-
section (1) of section 3 of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 read with rule
43 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 vide order No. 15072-15871 dated

23.3.1999 (Act Branch), which reads as follows:

“In pursuance of the directions of Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in CWP
No. 3723/97, to curb the commercialisation, to check the malpractices and
to streamline the education of pre primary level, I S,C. Poddar, Director of
Education in exercise of the powers so conferred upon me under sub-
.section (1) of section 3 of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 read with
rule 43 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 order with immediate effect
that: ;

1. All pre primary schools bei run by the registered societies trusts in
Delhi as branches of recognised schools by the appropriate authority in
or outside the school premises shall be deemed as one institution
Jor all purposes.

2. All such pre primary schools running as branches of recognised
- schools shall comply with the directions of the Hon’ble High

Court in CWP No. 3723/97, provisions of Delhi Schools
Education Act, 1973 and the Rules made thereunder and the
directions/instructions issued by the Directorate of Education
Sfrom time to time.

aurf A
St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Secord, 2 Ff"o;%\
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pag N
\

TRUE COPY

e

cry
s



000087

3. No student shall be admitted in pre-primary classes by what so ever
name it may be called unless he has attained the age of 4 years as on
30 September of the academic year in which admission is sought.”

The order, as is evident from its language, has been given a statutory

flavour and is binding on all the concerned parties.

primary schools are located in the same premises as that of the main school or
they are located outside. Hence the argument of the Ld. Senior counsel that
since they are located on private land which does not form part of the main

school, they cannot be treated as part of main school, is not tenable.

The school is trying to take advantage of the fact that the order
mandated All pre primary schools being run by the registered societies/trusts to
be part of the main schoo] for all purposes while the Pre primary schools which
are in question are not run by the same Society which runs the main school

but by a Pvt, Ltd. company,

In. this connection, it is first required to be examined whether a Private

Limited Company can at al] establish a school under the provisions of the Delhi

School Education Act, 1973. As stated supra, the manner of opening a new

school is provided in Rule 44 of the Delhj School Education Rules, 1973, the
————relevant pertion of which is extracted belowrr

44. Notices of intention to open a new school - (1) With a view

to enabling the Administrator to arrange for the planned
development of school education in Delhi, every individual,

St Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Second,
ook Meera B BBY COPY

he.
Secretary




o
2
co
=

soctation of individuals, society or t desiring to establish a
new school, not being a minority school, shall, before establishing
such new school, give an intimation in writing to the Administrator of
his or their intention to establish such school.

-------------------------
----------------------------

------------------------------

It is apparent that only an individual or an Association of Individuals or a
Society or a Trust can open a school. It is not envisaged in the law that
companies with limited liabilities can open a school in Delhi. They have
probably been excluded from the persons who can open schools in Delhi since
schools cannot be run on commercial lines or indulge in profiteering.
Companies incorporated under section 25 of the Companies Act 1956 would
however, stand on a different footing since they are not permitted to distribute
their profits amongst the shareholders. The certificate of incorporation of St.
Mark’s Educational Institutions Pvt. Ltd. (now Magic Beanstalk Institutions
Pvt. Ltd.), which has been placed on record by the company along with its
written submissions dated 06/10/2017, makes it amply clear that it is not a

company registered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956,

In view of the foregoing discussion, we are of the view that the pre

primary schools were illegally established by St. Mark’s Educational

——Institutions Pvt. Ltd. (now Magic Beanstalk Institutions Pvt. Ltd.). No notice

under Rule 44 of the Rules, which the company might have given to the

Directorate of Education showing its intention to establish the pre primary

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Pury/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh {B-489) Page

TRUE COPY
|




schmlé, has been placed on record by the Company., Perhaps the notice was
not given to avoid any scrutiny or objection by the Directorate of Education to

the establishment of the pre primary schools by a Pvt, Ltd. company.

The last contention of the Ld. Senior counsel with regard to the
jurisdiction of the Committee to look into the accounts of the pre primary
schools now needs to be dealt with. It was contended that the pre primary
schools are run by a separate legal entity which is a Private Limited company
and not by the Society which runs the main schools and hence they cannot be
considered as part of the main schools, despite the order dated 23/03/.1999
issued by the Director of Education. It was contended that the said order
would be applicable only to pre primary schools which are run by the same

Society which runs the main schools.

It is significant that the only two directors of the Pvt. Lid. company in
question are Sh. T.P. Aggarwal who is the Chairman of all the three St. Mark’s

Schools and who is also the Chairman of the Parent Society which runs these

' schools, and his wife.

It is a well-settled principle, haloed by time, that a company has a
separate and an independent identity from its shareholders (Saloman wvs,

Saloman and Company Ltd., 1897 AC 22, HL), but it is subject to the

doctrine of lifting the corporate veil in an appropriate case. The corporate veil
can be lifted to examine the real faces behind the facade. In Tata Engineering
and Loco Motive Company Ltd. vs. State of Bihar, AIR 1965 SC 40, it was

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and 5t. Mark's Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh {B-489)

TRUE COPY
M
Saﬂ?ﬁf"};




; 000070
held that the doctrine of lifting the veil marks & change in the attitude that law
had originally adopted towards the concept of the separate entity or personality
of the corporation. This change was a result of the impact of complexity of
economic factors. In view of such impact judicial decisions have recognized
exceptions to the rule about the Juristic personality of the corporation. The
Supreme Court did not circumscribe the exceptions in a straight jacket.
Rather it indicated that exceptions are expandable. In this regard the Supreme

Court ruled as under:-

circumspect. It is only where the legislative provision Justifies the adoption
of such a course that the veil has been lifted. In exceptional cases where
courts have felt “themselves able to ignore the corporate entity and to treat
the individual shareholder as liable for its acts”

In-Juggi Lal vs. ITO, AIR 1969 SC 932, it was held by the Supreme
Court that while it is true that from juristic point of view that the company has

a legal personality, distinct from that of its members and is capable of enjoying

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Furi/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senigr Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-48 9)

TRUE COPY

o
SecreTog




000071

rights and being subjected to the duties which are not the same as those

enjoyed or borne by its members, in certain exceptional cases the court js

perpetrate fraud.

The mere fact that the court in the aforesaid decision referred as an
€xample, to three situations, where the court is entitled to lift the corporate
veil, does not mean that it restricted the lifting of veil of a corporate entity only
in these situations. In the case of State of U.P. vs. Renu Sagar Power
ﬁampany. (1988) 4scc 59, the Supreme Court lifted the veil of a holding
Company and held that the hulding tompany would be liable to the payment of

electricity duty on the aforesaid basis. In holding so it observed as follows:-

‘It is high time to reiterate that in the expanding horizon of modern
Jurisprudence, lifting of corporate peil is permissible. Jts frontiers are
unlimited. It must, however, depend primarily on the realities of the
situation... The horizon of the doctrine of lifting of corporate veil is

concept which is expanding and its boundaries are not hedged in or
circumscribed by limitations. The Supreme Court in the aforesaid matter also

held that the veil on Corporate persanality even though not lifted sometimes is

becoming more and more transparent in modern Company jurisprudence.

Thus in other words, one can look through the corporate veil to see who

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St Mark's Senior Secondary :
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) i =

TRUE COPY
\ B

Sec)



. 000072

actually is behind it. One can peep through it. To put it more aggressively, in

an appropriate case, the veil could even be busted.

In New Horizons Ltd. vs, Union of India, (1995) 1 SCC 478, the
Supreme Court taking stock of several earlier decisions applied the exception
and penetrated the veil covering the face of the company and found that as a
result of reorganization of the company, it was functioning as a joint venture
wherein the Indian Group of companies and individuals held 60% shares and a

Singapore based company held 40% shares.

[n Calcutta Chromotype Ltd. Vs. CCE, {199&1 3 SCC 681, the
Supreme Court reiterated that there is no bar on the authorities to lift the veil
of a company. In that case, the veil was lifted to see if it was wearing the mask
to hide the fact that both the manufacturer and the buyer, are in reality the
Same persons. It was emphasised by the Supreme Court that it was difficult to

lay down any broad principle to hold as to when the corporate veil should be
lifted.

In Collector of Customs Kandla vs. East African Traders, (2000) 9
SCC 483, it was held that it is permissible for the authorities and the tribunal
to pierce the veil of the company in given set of facts and circumstances to

ascertain whether the buyer and seller are indeed related persons within the

meaning of sub Rule 2 of Rule 2 of Customs Valuation (Determination of Price

of Imported Goods) Rules, 1988.

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark
School, Meera Bagh (B-48 9)




000073

The doctrine of lifting the veil has not only been applied to corporate
entities but also to a non corporate entity as well by the Supreme Court. In the
case of Secretary Haryana State Electricity Board vs. Suresh, (1999) 3 sScC
601, the aforesaid doctrine was applied to a non corporate entity. Haryana
State Electricity Board, which is a Statutory Board, was established with one of
its primary functions to supply power to urban and rural areas in the State of
Haryana through its plants and stations. The board floated tenders for
selection of contractors to undertake the work of keeping the aforesaid plants
and stations clean and hygienic. Pursuant thereto one such work was awarded
to a contractor who performed the said work through safai karamcharies.
Subsequently a dispute was raised by the safai karmacharies in respect of their
entitlement to be absorbed permanently on completion of 240 days in a year
with the board. In view of the admitted facts, the doctrine of lifting the veil
was invoked to find out the real relationship of workman with the board. In
doing so the Supreme Court held as follows:

“The High Court did in fact note with care and caution the doctrine of “Tifting
of veil” in industrial jurisprudence and recorded that in the contextual facts
and upon lifting of the veil, question of having any contra opinion as regards
the exact relationship between the contesting parties would not arise and as
such directed reinstatement though, however, without any back wages.
While it is true that the doctrine enunciated in Saloman V. Saloman & Co. Ltd.
Came to be recognised in the corporate jurisprudence but its applicability in
the present context cannot be doubted, since the law court invariably has to
rise up to the occasion to do Justice between the parties in a manner as it
deems fit. Roscoe Pound stated that the greatest virtue of the law court is
flexibility and as and when the situation so demands, the law court ought to

administer justice in accordance therewith and as per the need of the
situation.”

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Seca
School, Meera Bagh {B-489)

TRUE COPY

Secret



000074

In light of the above discussion on the aspect of lifting of corporate veil,
we have to examine whether this is a fit case where the v;eil of St. Mark’s
Educational Institutions Pvt. Ltd. (now Magic Beanstalk Institutions Pyt Ltd.)
ought to be lifted or not. In the view of this Committee, there cannot be a more
appropriate case than this where the corporate veil requires to be lifted.
Clearly the pre primary schools established by this company were in violation
of the specific provisions of the Delhj School Education Act, 1973 and the
Rules framed thereunder. The corporate cloak was given to avoid scrutiny of
the affairs of the pre primary schools by the statutory authorities of the
Directorate of Education. The schools were established by the Pvt. Ltd.
company which was incorporated by the Chairman of the three St. Mark’s
schools and his wife who are the only two directors of the company. They have
been established contrary to Rule 44 of the Delhi School Education Rules,
1973 which specifically requires a notice to be given to the Administrator before
opening any new school and which requires a host of information to be
furnished to the Directorate of Education and which does not envisage setting
up of any school by a company with limited liabilities. This has also been done
in the teeth of numerous Jjudgments of the Hon’ble Supreme Court which lay
down that the schools cannot be run on commercial lines and indulge in

profiteering. It is settled law that No person can take advantage of his own

wrong,

The issue of jurisdiction of this Committee has clearly been raised ta

"

avoid production of accounts of the private limited company before Jit, as

St Mark's Seruor Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh {B-4835) Page

TRUE COPY

; [ '-.I?‘ b -"Illl T‘-
E ...ﬁ-'_'l-'lh.'--\_ g !
g N, ';._-: T . ~




400075

probably they would have revealed that the schools had ample funds of their
own out of which they could have implemented the recommendations of VI Pay

' Commission without resorting to any fee hike or recovering any arrear fee.

Since the accounts of the private limited company have not been
produced by the Chairman of the schools who is also the Managing Director of

the Company despite a specific direction to do so, the Committee draws an

adverse inference against the school and holds that the school had ample
funds of its own coupled with the funds available with the pre primary schools

attached to them and could have absorbed the additional financial burden
which it had to bear on implementation of the recommendations of VIth Pay

Commission. Therefore, it did not require to hike any fee or TECOVer any arrears

of fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education.

The contention raised by the private limited company in its written
submissions dated 06/10/2017 to the effect that there was no nexus between
the students who seek admission in the schools run by the Society and in the
pre school or that the observation of the Committee that St. Mark’s Preparatory
schools were pre dominantly feeder schools of the main schools, in its order
dated 30/08/2017 was incorrect, is wholly untenable and is an afterthought.

-~ This was not an observation by the Committee but the Committee had only

recorded the submission made by the authorized representative of the school

himself. The Chairman of the school as well as the Company Sh. T.P. Aggarwal

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Purl/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Seco
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY
t\

Secreta




000078

was present at the time of hearing and he raised no objection to the
submiésion of the authorized representative. Further, copy of the proceeding
sheet was sought by the school on 08 /09/2017 which was given on that date
itself. No objection was raised with regard to the correctness of the record of

the proceedings of 30/08/2017 by the school or its Chairman till 06/10/2017.

The facts pertaining to St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Meera
Bagh are similar except for the figures. They are not repeated here for the sake
of brevity. However since the issues arise in the case of this school are the
same as they are in the case of Janak Puri school, the aforesaid discussion and

reasoning would cover their case also.

The Committee, accordingly draws an adverse inference against this
school also and holds that the school had ample funds of its own coupled with

the funds available with the pre primary schools attached to them and could
have absorbed the additional financial burden which it had to bear on

i:nglcmmggtinn of the recommendations of VIth Pay Commission. Therefore, it
e e A by AL
did not require to hike any fee or recover any arrears of fee pursuant to order

dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education for the purpose of

imglemcnting the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.
St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri

The school vide its written submissions dated 13/10/2017, which were
filed after the conclusion of hearing on 06/ 10/2017 enclosed a calculation

sheet as per which it admitted that it had recovered a total of Rs. 1,31,5

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ fB-266) and St. Mark's Serior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) FPage

TRUE COPY

P N

Serratde




000077

as arrear fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education. This comprised of the lump sum arrear fee amounting to Rs.
73,38,233 for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 and arrears of tuition fee
amounting to Rs. 58,15,850 for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. It
also recovered a sum of Rs, 20,15,012 as arrear of development fee for the
period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Further, the regular tuition fee hiked
w.e.f. 01/04/2009 as per the aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009 resulted in an

additional revenue of Rs. 1,31,94,080 upto 31/03/2010,

In view of the adverse inference drawn by the Committee against this
school, the Committee is of the view that this school ought to refund the entire
amount of arrear fee recovered as well as the additional fee recovered w.e.f.
01/04 /2009 along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to
the date of refund, as the Committee is of the view that the school, in
conjunction with the pre primary school run by the Pvt. Ltd. company, had
sufficient funds out of which it could have absorbed the financial impact of
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The total

refund of tuition fee and arrear fee, being recommended by the Committee

amounts to Rs. 2,83,63,175 as follows:

St Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary Pu
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Page 31

TRUE COPY

oS




000078

Particulars Amount
' , (Rs.)

Lump sum Arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 73,38,233

31/08/2008 .

Arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 58,15,850

Arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 20,15,012

31/03/2009

Incremental tuition fee for the period 01/04/2009 to| 1,31,94,080

31/03/2010

Total 2,83.63,175

Regular Development Fee

In reply to the questionnaire dated 13/05/2015 issued to the school, in
so far as the regular development fee charged by the school is concerned, it
stated that it had been charging development fee in all the five years for which
the information was sought by the Committee. Although the same was treated

as a capital receipt, “it was majorly utilised for incurring capital repair and

maintenance work and no fixed assets were purchased out of development
reserve fund. Thus no separate depreciation reserve fund maintained for

depreciation on assets acquired out of development fee”,

The Delhi School Education Act, 1973 or the Rules framed thereunder do

not provide for charging development fee by unaided Pvt. Schools. The only
rule which permits the schools to charge development fee is Rule 151 of the
Delhi School Education Rules, 1973. However the same applies only to Aided
Schools. Pursuar;.t to the fee hike effected by the Unaided Pvt. Schools for the
purpose of implementing the recommendations of V Pay Commission, a Public
Interest Litigation petition was filed before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the
ju_dgment of which is reported as Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh v. Uni_

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/
School, Meera Bagh {B-483)

TRUE COPY

\Q?'SX ‘%@ _"T-‘ < -.'F' ;J
s

(B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary



030077

India and others AIR 1999 Delhi 124. While disposing off this petition, the
High Court constituted a Committee under the chairmanship of Justice
Santosh Duggal (Retd.), to go into the accounts of the individuals schools and
see for itself whether the fee hiked by the schools was justified or not. This
Committee made a slew of recommendations, one of which was with regard to
charging of development fee by Unaided Pvt. Schools. The recommendation

with regard to allowing such schools to charge development fee is as follows:

18.  Besides the above four categories, the schools could also levy
a Development Fee, as a capital receipt, annually not exceeding 10% of

the total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipment,

provided the school is maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund,
equivalent to the depreciation charged in the revenue account. While these

receipts should form part of the Capital Account of the school, the collected

under this head along with any income generated from the investment

made out of this fund, should however, be kept in a separate ‘Development

Fund Account’, (Para 7.21)

Pursuant to the report of the Duggal Committee, the Government of
National Capital Territory of Delhi passed an order dated December 15, 1999 in
order to give effect to its recommendations. One of the directions (no. 7) given
vide the aforesaid order was that Development fee not exceeding 10% of the
total annual tuition fee for supplementing the resources for the purpose of

purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipr

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Purl/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh rﬁ;fﬁ;U_E COPY Page 3

=
]
e |
e
- \ e
\ NP,
Soar ' \;J‘?r-l.l_q__« T s




J000g0

which shall be treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school
is maintaining a depreciation reserve fund, equivalent to the depreciation
charged in the revenue accounts. The collection under this head along with any
income generated from the investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a
separately maintained development fund account.

The judgment of the Delhi High Court was challenged in the Supreme
Court by some of the Unaided Pvt. Schools. The decision of the Supreme Court
is reported as Modern Schools & others vs. Union of India & ors. ( 2004) 5

SCC 583,

The Hon’ble Supreme Court admitted, inter alia, the following point for

determination

“Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools are
entitled to setup a Development Fund Account under the
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973?7”

On this issue, the Court held as follows:

25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, the
management is entitled to create Development Fund Account. For
creating such development fund, the management is required to collect
development fees. In the present case, pursuant to the recommendation
of Duggal Committee, development fees could be levied at the rate not
exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual tuition fee. Direction no.7 further
states that development fees not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual
tuition fee shall be charged for supplementing the resources for

urchase, upgradation and replacement o rniture res
and equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the school
maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In our view, direction no.7
is appropriate. If one goes through the report of Duggal Committee, one
finds absence of non-creation of specified earmarked fund. On going
through the report of Duggal Committee, one finds further that
depreciation has been charged without creating a corres L

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Second NN
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pa \2)

TRUE COPY &)
< A




000081

Therefore, direction no.7 seeks to introduce a proper accounting practice

to be followed by non-business organizations/ not-for-profit organization.

With this correct practice being introduced, development fees for

supplementing the resources for purchase, upgradation and

replacements of furniture and fixtures and equipments is Justified.

Taking into account the cost of inflation between 15% December, 1999

and 315t December, 2003 we are of the view that the management of

recognized unaided schools should be permitted to charge development
fee not exceeding 15% of the total annual tuition fee.

(Emphasis supplied by us)

It is apparent that the development fee can only be charged by the
schools to create a development fund which would be utilised for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipments. Further,
the schools charging development fee are also required to maintain a

depreciation reserve fund.,

As is evident from the averment made by the school in its reply to the
questionnaire, the dcvclﬁpment fee was not being utilised for purchase or
upgradation of furniture & fixtures or equipments but for. incurring capital
repair and maintenance work. Further it was categorically stated that no fixed
assets were purchased out of development reserve fund. With regard to
depreciation reserve fund also, it was categorically stated that no separate

depreciation reserve fund maintained,

Thus, the school was not fulfilling any of the pre conditions for charging
development fee. Accordingly, the Committee is of the view that the

development fee charged by the school was unjustified, being contrary to the

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Pur/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh (B-489)

TRUE COPY

Sacr



Sl

s
.:]
|

L& o]
no

law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School

(supra).

The quantum of development fee for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11,
with which this Committee is concerned, as the same were recovered in
pursuance of order dated 11/02 /2009 issued by the Director of Educatiuﬁ, the
school stated that it had recovered a sum of Rs. 84,37,698 as development fee
in the year 2009-10. For the year 2010-11, the school recovered a sum of Rs.

96,88,870 on this account.

In view of the aforesaid discussion, the school ought to refund the
aforesaid amount of Rs, 84,37,698 collected as development fee for the year
2009-10 and Rs. 96,88,870 for the year 2010-11 along with interest @ 9% per

annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Meera Bagh

The school vide its written submissions dated 13/10/2017, which were
filed after the conclusion of hearing on 06/10/2017 enclosed a calculation
sheet as per which it admitted that it had recovered a total of Rs, 1,93,83,916
as arrear fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education. This comprised of the lump sum arrear fee amounting to Rs.
1,08,96,364 for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 and arrears of tuition
fee amounting to Rs. 84,87,552 for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. It
also recovered a sum of Rs. 29,05,038 as arrear of development fee for the
period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Further, the regular tuition fee by

St. Mark's Sertior Secondary Public Schoal, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary P
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Page

TRUE COPY

¢ NN
Secrolgry




300033

w.e.f. 01/04/2009 as per the aforesaid order dated 11/02/2009 resulted in an

additional revenue of Rs. 1,62,56,715 upto 31 /03/2010.

In view of the adverse inference drawn by the Committee against this
school, the Committee is of the view that this school ought to refund the entire
amount of arrear fee recovered as well as the additional fee recc-vered w.e.f.
01/04/2009 along with interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to
the date of refund, as the Committee is of the view that the school, in
conjunction with the pre primary school run by the Pvt, Ltd. company, had
sufficient funds out of which it could have absorbed the financial impact of
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The total
refund of tuition fee and arrear fee, being recommended by the Committee

amounts to Rs. 3,85,45,669 as follows:

Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

Lump sum Arrear fee for the period 01 /01/2006 to| 1,08,96,364
31/08/2008

Arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 84,87,552

Arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 29,05,038
31/03/2009

Incremental tuition fee for the period 01/04/2009 to| 1,62 ;96,715
31/03/2010

Total 3,85,45,669

Regular Development Fee:

In reply to the questionnaire dated 14/08/2013 issued to the school, in

so far as the regular development fee charged by the school is concerned, it

stated that it had been charging development fee in all the five years for which




. 000034

stated in categorical terms “No assets are acquired out of development fees. The

development fees received spent on current repairs only.”

The quantum of development fee and its utilisation for the years 2009-10
and 2010-11, with which this Committee is concerned, as the same were
recovered in pursuance of order dated 11 /02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education, the school stated that it had recovered a sum of Rs, 1,18,92,508 as
development fee in the year 2009-10, As against this, the amount spent by the
school on repair and maintenance of building and other repairs amounted to
Rs. 1,49,29,792. The difference of Rs. 30,37,284 was charged to Income &

Expenditure Account.

For the year 2010-11, the school recovered a sum of Rs. 1,26,07,150 as
development fee out of which it spent a sum of Rs. 1,12,21,672 on repair and
maintenance of building and other repairs. The balance of Rs. 13,85,478 was

carried to reserve fund to be spent in next years,

We have already discussed the law relating to the competence of the
Unaided Pvt. Schools to charge development fee in the case of Janak Puri
school. As is apparent from the replies given by the school to the questionnaire
issued by the Committee, the school was not following any of the pre conditions
laid down by the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon’ble
Suprcme- Court in the case of Modern School (supra). The school categorically
stated that no assets were acquired out of development fee and the entire
amount was spent on repair and maintenance of building and other repairs.

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Secondary
School, Meera Bagh (5-489) Page

TRUE COPY
=t

Secra




: 000085

Since no assets were acquired, there could have been no occasion to create a
depreciation reserve fund and the school candidly admitted so in its reply to
the questionnaire. Further, the school submitted that the expenditure on repair
and maintenance to the extent it exceeded the development fee was charged to
the Income & Expenditure Account. It is thus evident that the school did not
even treat the development fee as a capital receipt but treated the same as a

revenue receipt.

The Committee is therefore of the view that the school ought to refund
the development fee of Rs. 1,18,92,508 charged in the year 2009-10 and Rs.

1,26,07,150 charged in the year 2010-11, along with interest @ 9% per annum.

Summary of Recommendations:
St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School (Janak Puri)

The school ought to refund the following amounts along with

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund:

Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

Lump sum Arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 73,38,233
31/08/2008

Arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 58,15,850
31/03/2009

Arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 20,15,012
31/03/2009

Incremental tuition fee for the period 01 /04/2009 to| 1,31,94,080
31/03/2010

Development fee for the year 2009-10 84,37,698
Development fee for the year 2010-11 96,88,870
Total 4,64,89,743

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark's Senior Second
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Pa

TRUE COPY

\

Secretary




000038

St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Public School (Meera Bagh)

The school ought to refund the following amounts along with

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund:

Particulars Amount
(Rs.)

Lump sum Arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 1,08,96,364
31/08/2008

Arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 84,87,552
31/03/2009

Arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 29,05,038
31/03/2009

Incremental tuition fee for the period 01/04/2009 to 1,62,56,715
31/03/2010

Development Fee for the year 2009-10 1,18,92,508
Development fee for the year 2010-11 1,26,07,150
Total 6,30,45,327

LW

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\/

J.8. Kochar
(Member)

3

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Date: 13/11/2017 (Member)

St. Mark's Senior Secondary Public School, Janak Puri/ (B-266) and St. Mark’s Senior Secondary Bifblic ‘/"
School, Meera Bagh (B-489) Page40 of 40 e
{

TRUE Copy @

\Qﬁ\ B

Secfala’ v



000037

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

S.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-1 10026 (B-70)

Recommendations of the Committee
==="llendations of the Committee

Present: Sh. RK. Batra, C.A., Ms. Anita Gupta, A.O. & Ms. Annu Sahni,
UDC of the school -

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive at
Proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by the
schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the

unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including the present school).

The school submitted its reply under cover of its letter dated

02/03/2012. The school in its reply, stated as follows:

(@) It had implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and also paid arrears of salary amounting to
Rs. 1,15,21,486 on account of retrospective application of the
recommendations of V] Pay Commission w.e.f. 01 /01/2006. The
monthly expenditure on salary rose from Rs, 24,68,531 to
Rs.35,26,835 on account of the implementation of the

recommendations of V] Pay Commission.

’5{{5\ G,
5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Page 1 of 7 é /\ "f

TRUE copy

S M
Secret 2



00033

(b) It had increased the fee of the students as per the order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education and also
Tecovered a sum of Rs. 1,14,88,955 as arrear fee from the

students.

The initial calculations to examine the justifiability of hike in fee were,
in .the first instance made by the Chartered Accountants who had been
deputed by the Directorate of Education to assist this Committee and they
determined that the school had recovered fee in excess of its requirements to
the tune of Rs. 1,77,66,061, when compared to the additional expenditure
incurred by it on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission after considering that the school had funds available with it to
the tune of Rs. 1,72,23,140 before fee hike. However, the Committee has
not accepted the calculations made by the CAs for the reason that the same
have been made by extrapolating the monthly differentials of fee and salary
for the pre implementation and post implementation period and are not
based on the audited financials of the school, Moreover the CAs did not
take into consideration the requirement of the school to keep funds in
reserve for meeting the accrued liabilities on account of gratuity and leave

encashment or for keeping a reasonable reserve for future contingencies.

The Committee issued a notice dated 08/05/ /2015 requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregate amounts of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, duly reconciled with the

financials of the school. Besides the school was also required to produce

5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-1 10026/8-70

TRUE CoOpy
bl

Sec




00879

3

§

the statement of account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment and copy of the circular issued to

the parents regarding fee hike.

The school furnished the required information and details under
cover of its letter dated 20/05/2015. The Committee issued a notice dated
28/10/2015 requiring the school to appear before it along with all its books
of accounts, bank statements, fee and salary records, TDS and Provident
Funds Returns etc. on 26/11/2015. On this date, Ms. Suman Gandhi,
Acting Principal of the school appeared with Ms. Anita Gupta, Accounts
Officer, Ms. Sunita Sharma and Ms. Anmu Sahni, LDCs. They were heard
by the Committee. They submitted that the school paid arrear salary to the
extent it was able to collect the arrear fee from the students but the salary
Was prospectively increased to be in line with the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission w.e.f. 01 /04/2009. They also contended that the school
did not have sufficient funds of its own considering it had large amount of
accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment. Besides, the school also
required to maintain a reasonable reserve with itself for future
contingencies. The Committee noticed that the school was also charging
development fee and it was treated as a revenue receipt and the same was
also spent on revenue expelnses. contrary to the recommendations of Duggal
Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of

Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583.

S.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Page 3 of 7

TRUE copy




000090

The Committee also noticed that the school recovered arrears of
development fee @ 15% of arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2009, although the school was charging development fee @ 10% of

tuition fee in the year 2008-09.

In the meantime, Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.) resigned as Chairman
of the Committee. After the reconstitution of the Committee the matter was
again fixed for hearing on 19/09/2017. The school was also required to
furnish its Receipt and Payment Accounts for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11
as it was found that the school was not filing the same as part of its audited
financials as required under Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules,

1973.

On the date of hearing, Sh. R.K. Batra, C.A., Ms. Anita Gupta, A.O. &
Ms. Annu Sahni, UDC of the school appeared and were heard by the

Committee.

The school filed copies of the Receipt and Payment accounts for the
years 2006-07 to 2010-11. On perusal of the same, the Committee observed
that in 2005-06, ﬁe school had taken a loan of Rs.15 lacs from Syndicate
Bank which was repaid in 2006-07. Similarly Rs. 25 lacs was taken in
2007-08 which was repaid in 2008-09. When queried about these
h-ansﬁ—::tinns, the Authrosied Representatives appearing for the school
submitted that the loans are taken against the school’s own FDRs, as and

when there was requirement for meeting short term financial problems.

5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Paged of 7

TRUE COPy
o\

Sag )




000091

The Committee prepared a calculation sheet based on the audited
financials of the school to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by
the school in pursuant to order dated 1 1.2.2009 issued by the Directorate of
Education. The Committee observed that after accounting for the accrued
liability of the school for gratuity and leave encashment as on 31.3.2010
and also providing a reserve for future contingencies equivalent to 4
months salary, the school was in deficit after implementation of the
recommendations of the 6t Pay Commission, even after considering the fee
hike effected by it w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and the arrear fee collected by it for
the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008. The authorized representatives
appearing for the school fairly admitted that the school was treating
development fee as a revenue receipt thus was not complying with the pre
conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee which are affirmed by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School Vs. Union of India.
However, they submitted that the deficit incurred by the school was so
large that the development fee charged in the years 2009-10 & 2010-11

was also inadequate to make good the short fall.

The Committee has verified these contentions of the school, which it

finds are correct.

However, as stated supra, the school recovered  arrears of
development fee @ 15% of arrears of tuition fee for the period 01/09/2008
to 31/03/2009, purportedly in pursuance of the order dated 11/02/2009.

The Committee finds that the school was charging development fee @ 10%

5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Page 5of 7

TRUE copy

]




000092

of tuition fee in the year 2008-09 as per the fee statement filed by it u/s
17(3) of Delhi School Education Act 1973 and as such could have recovered
the arrears for the aforesaid period only @ 10% of the incremental tuition
fee. The limit of 15% provided by the order dated 11/02/2009 is the
maximum upto which the schools could have charged the development
fee. However, in view of this Committee, the arrears could have been
recovered @ 15% only in case the school was originally charging

development fee @ 15%.

Apparently the school charged Rs. 1,63,065 in excess of what was
permitted to it by order dated 11/02/2009. The school has not produced
any approval in writing from the Director of Education for hiking the
development fee from 10% to 15% from the middle of the academic session

i.e. w.e.f. 01/09/2008, as required u/s 17(3) of the Act.

The authorized representatives appearing for the school requested for
some time to respond to observations made by the Committee in this
regard. ﬁccordingly, the matter was adjourned to 20® Nov. 2017 at 11.00
AM.

On 20% Nov, 2017, the authorized representatives of the school
appeared and submitted that the school agreed with the finding of the
Committee that it recovered a sum of Rs. 1,63,065 in excess of what was
recoverable as arrears of development fee in terms of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. They further submitted

that the school had sent letters to the individual parents to collect the

5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Poge6of 7
TRUE COPY

Se:i:;,l




000093

cheques from the school and some of the parents turned up and collected
the cheques which had since been encashed from the bank. They filed copy
of the bank statements in support of their submission. They further
submitted that many parents still had not turned up and the school is
keeping the cheques ready for delivery as and when they turn up to collect

the same,

As the school has agreed with the findings of the Committee that it
recovered a sum of Rs. 1,63,065 and already initiated the process to make
refund of the excess collection, the Committee directs the school to carry
this exercise to its logical conclusion and if required, the school may issue a
public notice to the effect that the students or their parents may collect the

cheques from the school.

In view of what is stated above, the Committee does not consider
that there is any requirement for any further intervention. The
Director of Education may however ensure that the refunds are

actually made to the students or their parents.

R

Justice Anil Kumar (R)

?&hper&nn]
i

Dated: 20/11/2017 J.S5. Kochar

(Mgmber)
D agome:
)

- ——
3efn))d Aﬂwn@%
S 2

5.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bogh, New Delhi-110026/8-70 Page 7 of 7 1

TRUE COPY 'x;?;? )!
%Q%J N
Secreta



000094

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

8.D. Public School, Cheerakhana. Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006 (B-227)
_—-—'-_-._I_..____|__~__"____

Recommendations of the Committee

Present: Ms. Kiran Kaul, Principal., Sh, Navin Chaurasia, Accountant,

Sh. Nandan Singh, Lab Astt, & Sh. Abhishek Chawla, TGT of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive at
proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by the
schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 to all the

unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including the present school).

The school submitted its reply under cover of its letter dated
02/03/2012. As per the reply, the school stated that it had implemented
the recommendations of VI Pay Commission prospectively w.e.f.
01/04/2009 but it had not paid the arrears to the staff resulting from the
retrospective applicability of the recommendations w.e.f 01/01/2006. At
the same time, it did not charge any arrears of fee from parents. Further the
school stated that it did not increase the fee of the s;tudents consequent to
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission in terms of
order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education for the reason

that the school had very limited number of students and its fee struc Qurf 2

5.0. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Page 1 0f 8
TRUE COPY

E k-_'_'h- -_- of
Sﬂcregg"._‘ E



000095

was very low as it did not increase any fee during the years 2002-03, 2005-
06 and 2007-08 and the decision with regard to fee hike was taken with the

consent of the PTA (Parent Teacher Association).

As the contention of the school regarding hike in fee was very vague
-and unintelligible, the Committee issued a notice dted 28/03/2012 to the
school to produce its record on 10/04/2012, On this date, Ms. Kiran Kaul,
Principal of the school appeared and produced the fee receipts, fee registers,
cash book & ledgers for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 before the audit
officer of the Committee, who after examining the same recorded that the
school had, in fact, recovered more fee than was permitted by the order
dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education. The Principal of the school
clarified that what it meant by stating that the school had not hiked the fee
in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 but it had hiked more than what was

per mitted by the said order.

The initial calculations to examine the Justifiability of hike in fee were,
in the first instance made by the Chartered Accountants who had been
deputed by the Directorate of Education to assist this Committee and they
determined that the school had recovered fee in excess of its requirements to
the tune of Rs. 1,58,775 when compared to the additional expenditure
incurred by it on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission. The Committee has not accepted the calculations made by the
CAs for the reason that the same have been made by extrapolating the

monthly differentials of fee and salary for the pre implementation and post

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Page 2 0f B /«

TRUE COPY




000096

implementation period and are not based on the audited financials of the

school.

The Committee issued a notice dated 28 /10/2015 requiring the
school to appear before it on 26/11/2015 and to furnish the information
regarding the aggregates amounts of fee and salaries for the years 2008-09
to 2010-11, duly reconciled with the financials of the school. Besides the
school was also required to produce the statement of account of the parent
society /Trust, details of accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment

and copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike.

On this date, the Principal of the school appeared along with other
officials and reiterated the submissions made by the school in its reply to
the questionnaire and in response to the queries raised by the audit officer
of the Committee. Further the Committee noticed that the school was also
charging development fee and it was treated as a revenue receipt and the
same was also spent on revenue expenses, contrary to the recommendations
of Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583.

In the meantime, Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.) resigned as Chairman
of the Committee. After the reconstitution of the Committee the matter was
again fixed for hearing on 13/10/2017. On this date, the Principal of the
school submitted that the school could not have implemented the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission out of its own funds as the school

did not have any. Further, even with the hike in fee that was permitted to

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sodak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Paoge 3 of 8 /=
TRUE COPY

id




000097

the school, the school could not have implemented the recommendations of
VI Pay Commission. She sought some time to place before the Committee
the correspondence made by the school with the Directorate of Education

seeking a higher fee hike than was permitted to the school vide order dated

11/02/2009 of the Director.  The matter was accordingly adjourned for——

hearing the school today.

The only issue to be examined by the Committee whether the fee
that was prospectively hiked by the school w.e.f. 01/04/2009 was

justified or not.

Ms. Kiran Kaul, Principal of the school has been heard. She
submits that the school did not hav;: enough funds of its own out of
which it could have absorbed the impact of implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission even prospectively w.e.f.
01/04/2009 and the fee hiked that was permitted by the Director of
Education vide order dated 11 /02/2009 could not have taken care of
the entire additional expenditure on account of the revised salaries as
per the recommendations of the 6th Pay Commission. Therefore, the
school first represented to the Director of Education vide letter dated
26/12/2008 to be allowed to hike the fee by 50% of the existing fee. This
was before the Director of Education had issued the order dated
11/02/2009. After the aforesaid order was issued the school again
represented to the Director of Education vide letter dated 13/04 /2009

that the school ought to be allowed to increase tuition fee by Rs. 500 per

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Page 4 of 8
TRUE copy

e



000098

month of all the classes, instead of Rs.100 p-m. that was permitted by
the order dated 11.2.2009 for Nursery class to Class 3rd, Rs.200 for
Class 4% to Class 8% and Rs, 300 for Class 9% to Class 12t
Thereafter, the school also made a representation to the Grievance
Redressal Committee constituted by the Director of Education by order
dated 11/02/2009. The principal further submits that the school did
not get any communication from the Grievance Redressal Committee

with regard to redressal of grievances raised by the school before it.

The Committee notices that the actual fee hike effected by the
school was Rs. 430 to Rs. 500 per month for classes Pre school to 3
while it was permitted to hike the same by only Rs. 200 per month by
order dated 11/02/20009, Similarly, for classes 4 to 8 the hike was to
the tune of Rs. 420 per month while the permitted hike was only Rs.300
per month. For classes 9th tg 12th the actual hike was Rs.430 per month

while the permitted hike was Rs.300 per month.

The Committee has examined the position of availability of funds
with the school as on 31.3.2009. As per its audited balance sheet, the
school had a total sum of Rs. 35,15,319 as its Current Assets and FDRs
with banks, against which it had Current liabilities amounting to Rs.
11,10,931, leaving a sum of Rs.24,04,388 with the school. The

Committee also notes that the school has filed a statement of its accrued

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-1 10006/8-227
TRUE COPY

et




000099

liability of gratuity as on 31.3.2010, as per which its accrued liability

aggregated Rs. 39,03.419.

The Committee has taken a consistent view that schools ought to

retain sufficient funds with them for meeting their accrued liabilities of

gratuity and leave encashment besides a reasonable reserves for future

contingencies, which the Committee has determined to be equivalent to

4 months salary,

If the liability of gratuity of this school alone is taken into
consideration , the school would not have any funds available with it for
meeting its increased liabilities on account of implementation of 6% pay

commission and in fact there would be a shortfall.

The Committee has determined that the additional expenditure
that the school incurred in 2009-10 on account of increased salaries
amounted to Rs. 30,54,899 while the additional revenue generated by it
by increased fee in that year amounted to Rs.25,37,033. This despite the
fact that the school increased more fee than it was permitted to do, vide

order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

In the judgment dated 12/08/2011 delivered by the Hon’ble High
Court of Delhi in WP (C) 7777 of 2009, by which this Committee was
constituted, it was mandated that where the schools are able to
establish that the fee hike allowed by order dated 11/02/2009 was not

sufficient to meet the additional expenditure on account of sal y

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Page 6 of 8 /S
TRUE COPY

Secret,



000100

to implementation of the recommendations of the 6t Pay Commission,
the schools could set up aclaim for an additional fee hiked before this

Committee.

The Committee notices that the school tried to exhaust its

remedies as provided by ;raer dated 11/02/2009 by making a
representation before the Grievances Redressal Committee but the same

remained unredressed.

As discussed above the school has been able to establish that the
fee hike permitted by order dated 11/02/2009 was not sufficient to fully
offset the increased liabilities on account of implementation of the

recommendations of the 6% pay commission.

We, therefore, accept the contention of the school that the fee hike

effected by it to the extent it was actually hiked was justified.

Although the Committee .l'lﬂti-‘.':-ﬂs that the development fee charged
by the school in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 was not in accordance
with the recommendations made by the Duggal Committee which were
upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern school vs.
Union of India, keeping in view the fact that the school did not have any
funds for reasonable reserve equivalent to 4 months salary which
amounts to Rs. 30,92,739, as against which the development fee

recovered by the school in these two years was Rs. 21,43,500, the

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadaok, Delhi-110006/B-227 Page 7 of 8

TRUE copy

oy bis
Secrsaly




000101

Committee is not inclined to take any adverse view with regard to

recovery of development fee also.

In view of the above discussion, the Committee is of the view

that no intervention is required to be made either with regard to the

fee hike effected by the school w.e.f, 01/04/2009 or with regard to

development fee charged by it in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11.

Pronounced in the open meeting of the Committee, after

conclusion of the hearing.

N

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
[Chmpemnl

!

J.S. Kochar
mber)

235

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Date: 30/11/2017 (Member)

5.D. Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sadak, Delhi-110006/8-227 Poge 8 of 8
TRUE copy

o
Secr Fy




000102
BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF = '
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-

110048 (B-380)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. J.S. Ghuman, Director, Mrs. Daljit Kaur, Principal & Sh.
H.S. Duggal, General Secretary of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools
to arrive at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike
effected by the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated
27/02/2012, to a]l the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including
this school), which was followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012.

The school furnished its reply vide letter dated 28/05/2012 in
which it stated that it had increased the salaries of the staff with effect
from September 2008 in consequence of the recommendations of 6t Pay
Commission. It paid arrears of salaries consequent to implementation of
the recommendations of 6t Pay Commission but did not mention the

period or the amount of arrears paid.

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Dethi-1 10048 (B-380)  Pageiofio

TRUE copy

A,
Sacrm;;\f




000103

With regard to hike in fee in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009
issued by the Director of Education, the school stated that it had
increased the fee as per norms with effect from 2009-10 and also

recovered the arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 @

Rs.2500 per student in five installments and for the period 01/09/2008

to 31/03/2009, it recovered arrears @ Rs.1400 per student. However,
50 students who were given full fee concession did not pay any arrears.
The school also furnished a comparative statement of fee charged by it in
2008-09 and 2009-10 in order to show the extent of hike in 2009-10. On
perusal of the comparative statement, it appears that the school
increased tuition fee @ Rs.200 per month for all the classes.
Development fee was introduced in 2009-10 at varying rates between
Rs.110 per month and Rs.160 per month for different classes. Computer
fee was also increased by Rs.50 per month for all the classes. Besides,

some components of Annual charges were also increased in 2009-10.

The calculations in order to examine the justifiability of hike in
tuition fee with effect from 01/04/2009 were, in the first instance, made
by the Chartered Accountants who had been deputed by the Directorate
of Education to assist this Committee and they worked out that the
school had increased more fee than was necessary for implementation of
the recommendations of 6th Pay Commission. However, the Committee

noticed that the CAs had not taken into consideration the requirement of

Mata Gujn Public School, C-Block, Greatsr Kailash-I, New Delhi-110048 (5-380) Page2ef10
S

TRUE copy

sl



000104

the school to keep funds in reserve for meeting its accrued liabilities of
Gratuity and Leave Encashment and for future contingencies.
Accordingly the calculations made by them were not accepted by the

Committee.

The Committee issued & Totice dated 22/05/2015 requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregate amounts of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, duly reconciled with the
financials of the school. Besides, the school was also feqm:r.d to produce
the statement of account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment and copy of the circular issued
to the parents regarding fee hike. A questionnaire with regard to recovery
and utilisation of Development fee was also issued to the school for its

response.

The school furnished the required information under cover of its
letter dated 06/ 07/2015. The school also furnished its reply to the
questionnaire regarding development fee. As per the reply submitted by
the school, it appeared that the school had introduced development fee
only in the year 2010-11. The same was treated as a revenue receipt and
no earmarked accounts/ funds were concededly maintained for

Depreciation Reserve or Development Fund.

The Committee issued a notice of hearing, requiring the school to

appear before it on 10 /11/2015.  8h. Gurdeep Singh, S stem
Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-1 10048 (8-380)

TRUE COPY




00105

Administrator appeared with Sh. Pramod Kumar on behalf of the school.
During the course of hearing, it was noticed by the Committee that the
school was transferring large sums to its Parent Society every year. The
authorized representative submitted that the surplus generated by the

school is' transferred to the parent society. He also reiterated that the

school started charging development fee only from 2010-11 and
conceded that the same was treated as a revenue receipt and no
earmarked development ﬁr depreciation reserve fund were maintained.
He submitted that the school had paid arrear salary which amounted to
Rs.76,66,978 against which it recovered the arrear fee only to the tune of
Rs.54,10,450. He further submitted that the balance amount was paid

out of the school’s own funds.

In the meantime, there was a change in the constitution of the
Committee. The reconstituted Committee issued a notice of hearing
dated 18/08/2017 requiring the school to appear before it on
31/08/2017 and offer justification for the fee hike effected by it by

producing its fee, salary and accounting records.

In the meantime, the Committee prepared a preliminary
calculation sheet based on the audited financials of the school an.cl the
information furnished by it in response to the various communications
from the Committee. Prima facie, it appeared that the school had

recovered more fee than was required in order to offset the additional

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi] 10048 (B-380) Poge 4 of 10

TRUE copy
\a o
Koot 2




000106

financial burden which arose on account of implementation of the
recommendations of 6th Pay Commission. A copy of the calculation
sheet was furnished to the authorized representative appearing for the
school during the course of hearing. In the preliminary calculation

sheet, the Committee had included a sum of Rs.40,43,711 as funds

which were deemed to be available with the school as they had
apparently been transferred to the parent society. Further, it had

disregarded the loan against the FDRs from its calculations.

The school, in its rebuttal, disputed only these two items from the
p:"climinaqr calculation sheet and contended that loan to Mata Gujri
Educational Society ought not to be considered as funds available, as the
same was utilised by the society. for constructing additional class rooms
to accommodate more students. It brought to the notice of the
Committee that the students strength rose from 1169 as on 30/04/2007
to 1454 as on 30/09/2010 and the additional class rooms were needed
to accommodate the increased student strength. With regard to the loan
of Rs.19 lacs claimed by the school, the Committee observed that the
loan had been taken against the school’s own FDRs. However, the
balance outstanding as on 31 /03/2008 was not Rs.19 lacs but
Rs.14,40,504. The Committee also noticed that the school had also
charged development fee in 2009-10 amounting to Rs.21,97,850 and as

- such the development fee was not introduced in 2010-1 1, as claimed by

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-110048 {B-380) PogeSof10 /%

TRUE Copy
\aa

S“-"rﬂ'—.n;_,




000107

the school in its reply to the questionnaire but was introduced in 2009-

10.

During the course of hearing, on examination of the audited

financials of the school, it appeared that the school was also running a

~ pre-primary school by the name of Mata Gujri Kinder Kin, besides the Sr.
Sec. School and the financials of the Sr. Sec. School did not incorporate
the financials of the main school. The school was directed to file the

relevant information with regard to its pre-primary school also.

On 27/11/2017, Sh. H.S. Duggal, Chartered Accountant and
General Secretary of the Parent Society appeared alongwith the Principal
and the Director of the School. He submitted that the school is a
minority institution and as such it enjoys autonomy with regard to
fixation of fee etc. He further contended that the school charges very
reasonable fees and even as on date the fee charged by the school is
very much on the lower side as compared to the other schools in the
locality. It was also contended that the balance sheet of the main school
and pre primary school ought not to be considered in isolation but
only on consolidated basis. He stated that the school had placed on
recurdt the consolidated balance sheet of the school and the Society for
the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 and that the fund position, as emerging
after consolidation of balance sheet ought to be taken into account, as

the Society had no activity other than running the Sr. Sec. School and

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-, New Delhi-1 1 0048 fB8-380) Poge & of 10

TRUE copy

W
SEcrehT?




000108

the pre-primary school. The Committee considered the submission as
logical but observed that while the school had filed the individual
balance sheet of the pre primary school as well as consolidated balance
sheet of the society, it had not furnished the information on a

consolidated basis on the lines it submitted in respect of the _senior

school under cover of its letter dated 06/07/2015. The authorized
representative sought some time for doing the needful. Accordingly, the

matter was adjourned on that day..

The school, thereafter furnished the consolidated Balance sheets
of the two schools as well as the parent society and also the information
regarding fee and salary and the accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave
encashment for the two schools in a consolidated manner to facilitate the

relevant calculations.

The Committee agrees with the contentions of the authorized
representative that when the snciéty has no other activity apart from
running the two schools, the funds position ought to be taken from the
consolidated balance sheet of the society as that would take care of the
inter-unit transfer of funds. Accordingly, the Committee prepared the
following calculation sheet based on the consolidated funds position and

fee and salary of the two institutions:

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Hlock, Greater Kailash-|, New Delki-1 10048 {B-380) Poge Fof 10

TRUE copy
-
Secra:;;r\'




000109

Btatement showing Fund svailable as on 31.03.2008 with Mata Gujrl Educational Society and the effect of
hike In fee as per order dated 11.02,2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay
Commission Report
Amount Amount
Particulars {Rs.) (Rs.)
Current Assets + [nvestments
Bank Balance in Savings Bank Account 565,070
Bank Balance in Fixed Deposits 14,568,217
Interest Accrued but not due : 1,011,541
Staff Advances and Imprest ' 3,753
Other Advances 34,800
Prepaid Expenses . 218,027
TDS ' 346,752
Imprest to Staff 26,619
Fees receivable 21,052 16,795,831
Less | C Liabiliti
Liabilities for expenses 2,337,553
Other Liabilities 205,704
New Admission Fee Advance 900,100
Loan from PS Bank 1,440,504
TDS Payahle 379
Other Security Deposit 11,500
Security Deposits 1,528,800 6,424,540
Net Current Assets + Investments 10,371,291
Less | Reserves required to be maintained;
for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 6,679,657
for accrued liability towards leave encashment as on 31.03.2010 3,003,391
for acerued lability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 fin r/o employees
having more than 5 years service) 4,625,768 14,308,816
(3,937,525)
Less | Additional Liabilities after Implementation of 6th CPC:
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC w.e.f. 01.1.06 to 31.3.09 B.106,721
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 6,053 856 14,160,577
Excess / (Short) Fund Before Pee Hike (18,098,102)
Add | Additional Recovery for implementation of 6th CPC:
Arrear of tuition fee w.ef 01.1.06 to 31.3.09 5,737,320
Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below] 6,048,202 11,785,612 |
Excess [ (Short) Fund After Fee Hike |6,312,490]
Development fee refundable belng treated as revenue recelpt : Rs.
For the year 2009-10 : 2,197,850
For the year 2010-11 2,253,925
Total 4,451,775
Add: Excess fee recovered as per above caleulation 6,312 490|
__11,860,715)

Mata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-110048 (B-380]  Poge 8 of 10
TRUE COPY

' SEclmqry




000110

Working Notes: '

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 13,985,116 20,038,972
Incremental salary in 2009-10 6,053,856

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 11,589,592 15,408,269
Computer Fee 1,587,690 2,319,930
Other Charges 3,328,975 3,200
ARAUEl Charges/ Activity Fee 2,261,070 7,084 230
Total 18,767,327 24,815,619
Incremental fee in 2009-10 6,048,292

As would be apparent from the above calculation sheet, the school
had available with it a sum of Rs.1,03,71,291 as on 31/03/2008.
However, the requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for
meeting its accrued liabilities of gratuity, leave encashment and for
future contingencies amounted to Rs.1,43,08,816. In effect, the school
had no funds available for implcmentjngtme recommendations of 6% Pay
Commission and had to hike the fee for that purpose. The total
additional liability that befell on school for such implementation
amounted to Rs.1,41,60,577. As against this, the additional revenue
generated by the school by way of recovering arrear fee and hiking the
tuition fee amounted to Rs.1,17,85,612. The resultant deficit of the
school was Rs.63,12,490 after considering its requirement to keep funds
in reserve as above. Therefore, in so far as recovering arrear fee and
hiking tuition fee pursuant to order 11/02/2009 issued by the Director
of Education is concerned, the Committee is of the view that the fee hike-

effected by the school was justified.
Muata Gujri Public School, C-Block, Greater Kailash-l, New Delh-110048 (B-380) Poge 9of 10

TRUE COPY
N o

Secr T




000111

o

With regard to development fee, the {:":omnﬁttec notices that the
school was admittedly not complying with any of the pre-conditions laid
down by Duggal Committee for charging development fee which were
subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of

- ) Modern School. However, the Committee notices that the development

fee recovered by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounted to
Rs.44,51,775. Since the deficit incurred by the school in implementing
the recommendations of 6" Pay Commission exceeded the amount of
development fee recovered by the school in these two years, the
Committee is not inclined to recommend refund of any part of the

development fee charged by the school.

Resultantly, the Committee is of the view that no intervention
is required to be made either in the case of recovery of arrear fee or
for hike in tuition fee with effect from 01 /09/2008 or with regard to

development fee recovered by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11.

N

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\"
CA J.S8. Kochar
(M&mber)

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Date: 11/12/2017 (Member)
Mata Gujri Public Schaol, C-Block, Greater Kailash-1, New Delhi-110048 (B-380)  Page 100 10

TRYE, COPY
=

Secretary




000112

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rohini, Delhi-110085 (B-55)

Recommendations of the Committee
S=tbiimendations of the Committee

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar Verma, Accountant of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012, to

all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including this school).

The school submitted the reply to the questionnaire under cover of
its letter dated 01/03/2012. As per the reply submitted by the school, it
increased the salary of the staff with effect from 01/04/2009 in
accordance with the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. It also
paid the arrears of salary from DI}DQ{EDDB to 31/03/2009 on
10/09/2009, 02/10/2010, 03/02/2012 and 04/02/2012. However, it
submitted that it had not charged any arrear fee from the students. The
fee was prospectively increased with effect from 01 /04 /2009 in
accordance with the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Education.

Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rohini, Delhi-110085/8-55

TRUE COPY

F

Se Y




000113

The relevant calculations to examine the justifiability of the fee
hike effected by the school with effect from 01/04/2009 were made by
the Chartered Accountants deputed by the Directorate of Education to
assist this Committee and they determine that the school had incurred a
deficit after implementation of the recommendations of VI _Pay
Commission. However, the Committee did not accept the deterﬁiinatinns
made by the CAs for the reason that they had accepted the averments
made by the school in the reply to the questionnaire submitted by it,
without undertaking any verification as on the face of it, the documents
which were submitted along with the questionnaire raised suspicion
about the assertion of the school that it had paid arrears of salary

without recovering any arrears of fee from the students.

The Committee issued a notice dated 27/04/2015 requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregate amounts of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, duly reconciled with the
financials of the school. Besides, r.ﬁ: school was also required to produce
the statement of account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment and the copy of the circular
issued to the parents regarding fee hike. A fresh questionnaire with
regard to the recovery and collection of development fee was also issued
to the school. The school was also provided with an opportunity of being

heard on 08/05/2015. The hearing was rescheduled for 26/05/2015 at

the request of the school. On 26/05/2015, the school put in appeﬁn nce
m, U”fo

Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rehini, Delhi-110085/8-55
TRUE COPY

~

Bapros



000114

through Sh. R.K. Grover and Sh. RK. Verma who did not have any
authorization from the Principal or Manager of the school. They sought
to file reply to the notice issued by the Committee, which was found to be
ex facie incorrect. The same was not taken on record. The school filed

the required information and reply to the questionnaire regarding

development fee under cover of its-letter dated 26/05/2015 which-was—————

received in the office of the Committee on 01/06/2015.

As per the reply to the questionnaire regarding development fee,
the school stated that it had not charged any development fee from the

students in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11.

A fresh notice of hearing was issued on 28/08/2017 after
reconstitution of the Committee for hearing on 14/09/2017. On this
date, Sh. R.K. Grover, Sr. Accountant and Sh. Rajesh Kumar Vermﬁ,

Accountant of the school appeared and were partly heard.

The Committee noticed that the school, vide its letter dated
26.5.2015 had furnished a comparative statement of the fee collected
under different heads as well as the salary paid in the different heads for
the years 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-11. It was submitted by the
authorized representatives appearing for the school that since the school
did not charge any arrear fee from the students, no circular of fee hike
was issued to the parents. However, it was admitted by them that the

regular fee for the year 2009-10 was increased by the maximum amount
Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rohini, Delhi-110085/8-55

TRUE copy

oy -
S




000115

which was permitted to be increased by the Director of Education vide
order dated 11/02/2009,

The Committee noticed that as per the fee schedules filed by the
school as part of its returns under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education
Rules 1973, the school charged the tuition fee in the two years j.e. 2008-

09 and 2009-10, as follows

Class Monthly Monthly Increase in
Tuition Fee for | Tuition Fee for | 2009-10
2008-09 2009-10

PS/PP 1200 1500 300

I 960 1160 200

11 & I11 1150 1450 300

IV to VIII 1200 1500 300

IX & X 1400 1700 300

X1 & X11 1570 1900 330

Commerce

X1 & XII Science 1800 2200 400

It was reiterated that the school did not charge any development
fee in the years 2009-10 & 2010-11.

'I‘h.e Committee noticed that the total tuition fee received by the
school rose from Rs.1,29,09,638 in 2008-09 to Rs.1,91,70,767 in 2009-
10 on account of the fee hike effected by the school w.e.f. 01/04/2009,
pursuant to order dated 11,/02/20009.

The Committee also noticed that the school had claimed that it
paid arrears of salary amounting to Rs.20,52,848 in the year 2009-10 =

which pertained to the period 0 1/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Further, the

Titiksha Public Schoal, Sfﬁo[ﬁl: Rohini, Defhi-110085/8-55 Paoge 4 of 9
> CO



000116

regular salary paid by the school rose from Rs.96,54,643 in 2008-09 to
Rs. 1,79,81,344 in 2009-10 on account of implementation of the
Técommendations of the gth pay commission.

In order to verify these figures, the Committee examined the books of

accounts of the—school whick were maintained in Tally Software and

were produced in g laptop. It observed as follows :

A. The fee is by and large collected in cash from the students but
the same is deposited in its bank account either on the same day
or on the next working day.

B. Bulk of the expenses incurred by the school are through banking
channels. The school maintains only a small cash in hand which
On an average amounts to Rs.7000 to 8000,

C. The school pa}rs its regular salary to the staff through cheques.
However, the arrears amounting to Rs.22,52.848 were orted]
w
paid in cash. The school did' not have cash in hand for payment
of these arrears but withdrew the same from the bank.

D. The figure of Rs.96,54,643 which was shown as total expenditure
on salary in 2008-09 included sum of Rs.11,34,124 which it
claimed to have paid to guest teachers, to whom admittedly the
school did not Pay as per the sixth pay commission. The
corresponding amount in 2009-10 was Rs.21,76,776.

The issues arising in the case of this school have been considered and

the Committee is of the view that the school did not pay any arrear ;

Titiksha Public ECha%{{‘wr{Rpﬂ?yhﬂefhf-l 10085/8-55 Page

Ha |
Eecmti Y



000117

to the staff, as claimed by it as there was no Jjustifiable reason to pay the
arrears in cash when the regular sa.l.a:y is paid to the staff by cheques
and the school did not have any cash in hand to make payments in cash
and actually withdrew the cash from its bank account to show the
ostensible payments. Accordingly tﬁc Committee has igpnrcd the
purported arrear payments to the staff from the relevant calculations.
Further, the Committee has also excluded the payments made to the
guest teachers as admittedly they had not been paid salary in
accordance with the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The
exciusiﬂns have been made from the figures of salary for both the years
i.e. 2008-09 and 2009-10 to work out the incremental financial burden
on the school as a resultr of implementation of the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission. The school in its submissions dated 26/05/2015 also
stated that it had no accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment.

Accordingly the Committee prepared the following calculation sheet:

TRUE COpy

Titiksha Public School, Sector-Xi, Rohini, Delhi-110085/8-55




000118

Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2009 and the effect of hike in fee as per order
dated 11.02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission

Report

Particulars ; Amount (Rs.) | Amount [Rs.]
Current Assets + Investments

Cash in Hand . 995,859

Banlc Balances 1,385,444

Pre paid insurance 4,317

Prepaid Expenses 10,165

Staffl advance 66,000 2,461,785

P Liabiliti

Fee received in Advance -

Security Deposit - students -

Expenses payable | 338,492

Audit fee payable 20,777

EPF Payable 19,806
Slary & Allowances payable 901,381

TDS Payable | 23,991 1,304,447
Net Current Assets + Investments 1,157,338

Less | Additional Liabilities after implementation of 6th CPC:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008 -
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 7,284,049 7,284,049

Excess [ (Bhort) Fund Before Fee Hike _ (6,126,711)
Add | Additional Recovery for 6th CPC:

Arrear of tuition fee w.e.f01.01.06 to 31.03.09 ; -

Incremental fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 6,261,129 6,261,129

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 134,418

Less | Reserves required to be maintained:
for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 5,268,189
for accrued liability of Gratuity as on 31.03.2010

for accrued liability of Leave Encashment as on 31.03.10 - 5,268,189

15,133,771)

Titiksha Public 5cha‘?&€fj%r~x3§_pmni, Delhi-110085/B-55
. LK i i ¥ \l_'

\

Secrtlayy




000119

- :M 2009-10

Normal/ regular salary L B,520,519.00 15,804,568
Incremental salary in 2009-10 7,284,049

2008-09 2009-10

Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 12,909,638 19,170,767
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 6,261,129

It is apparent from the above calculation sheet that the school
had a sum of Rs.11,57,338 available with it as on 31/03/2009. The
incremental revenue generated by the school on account of fee hike as
per order dated 11.2,2009 during the year 2009-10 amounted to Rs.
62,61,129 while the incremental salary for the same period consequent
to implementation of the recommendations of the sixth pay commission

amounted to Rs.72,84,049,

Apparently the school recovered a sum of Rs.1,34,418 in excess of
:what was required for implementation of the recommendations of the
sixth pay commission prospectively w.e.f. 1.4.2009, after taking into
consideration the funds already available with it. However, keeping in
view the fact that while working on the above figures, the Committee has
not taken any reserve for future contingencies, which the Committee has
been taking into consideration in case of all the schools, the Committee
does not deem it a fit case where the school should be asked to refund
the excess amount of Rs.1,34,418 as the requirement of the school to

Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rohini, Delhi-110085/8-55

TRUE QOPY
e\

Secretan




keep funds in reserve amounts to Rs. 52,68,189 which is equivalent to

four months salary for the year 2009-10.

Resultantly, the Committee is of the view that no intervention
is required with regard to the hike in tuition fee effected by the -
school with effect from 01/04/2009 in pursuance of order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

L"#LA__/;?

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
Chairperson)

\

CAVY.S. Kochar
(Member)

Dr. mﬁhnrmn
Date: 18/12/2017 (Member)

Titiksha Public School, Sector-XI, Rohini, Delhi-110085/8-55
TRUE copy

5@.::?"5:53 . G




o0ui2l

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Pitampura,

Delhi-110034 (B-236)

Order of the Committee

Present: Dr. Harsh Arya, Principal, Ms. Neha Gupta, PGT (Accounts) &
Sh. Lalit Kumar, Accounts Officer of the school.

In order to elicit the relevant information from the schools to arrive
at proper conclusions with regard to the necessity of fee hike effected by
the schools, the Committee issued a questionnaire dated 27/02/2012, to
all the unaided recognised schools in Delhi (including this school), which
was followed by a reminder dated 27/03/2012. However, the school did
not respond to the questionnaire or to the reminder. The concerned Dy.
Director of Education was asked by the Committee to direct the school

to furnish its reply.

In response to a communication issued by the Education officer of
Zone-XI of the Directorate of Education, the school furnished its reply to

her on 27/09/2012, which was forwarded to this Committee.

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 [B-236)

TRUE cop
H,LS-\
Secrat, ry




000122

In its reply, the school stated that it had increased the salaries of
the staff with effect from 01/04/2009 in consequence of the
recommendations of 6% Pay Commission. However, the school furnished
details of its salary bill for the month of March 2009 and April 2010,
which did not appear to be relevant as the salary bill for the month of
April 2009 ought to have been enclosed in order to show the increased

financial burden.

The school also furnished copies of payment sheets of the arrears
of salary paid to the staff as per which a total sum of Rs.38,43,644 was
paid on 31/03/2009, Rs.26,24,279 which was paid on 26/11/2009,
Rs.26,00,257 which was paid on 26/04/2010 and Rs.23,65,283 which
was paid on 03/06/2011. However, the school stated that the ;students
did not pay the arrear fee, although the Managing Committee of the
School had resolved to recover arrears of tuition fee both for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 at the
rates prescribed by order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
Education. The regular tuition fee was increased with effect from
01/04/2009 at the rate of Rs.200 per month from students of classes
Pre-school to VIII and @ Rs.300 per month from the students of classes
IX to XII. Further, the school introduced development fee with effect
from 01/04/2009 at a fixed rate of Rs.150 per month from students of

all the classes.

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 (B-236)

TRUE COPY

-

Sacmm; k




000123

The calculations in order to examine the justifiability of hike in
tuition fee with effect from 01/04/2009 were, in the first instance, made
by the Chartered Accountants who had been deputed by the Directorate
of Education to assist this Committee a-nd they worked out that the
school incurred a deficit on i implementation of the recommendations of
6% Pay Commission. However, the Committee noticed that they had
taken into consideration the arrear fee as per the resolution passed by
the Managing Committee, in the teeth of the assertion made by the
school that the students did not pay the arrear fee. Accordingly the

calculations made by them were not accepted by the Committee.

The Committee issued a notice dated 13/05/2015 requiring the
school to furnish the information regarding the aggregate amounts of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09 to 2010-1 1, duly reconciled with the
financials of the school. Besides, the school was also required to produce
the statement of account of the parent society/Trust, details of accrued
liability of gratuity and leave encashment and copy of the circular issued
to the parents regarding fr.;:e hike. A questionnaire with regard to recovery
and utilisation of Development fee was also issued to the school for its

response. .

The school furnished the required information under cover of its
letter dated 09/06/2015. The school also furnished its reply to the

questionnaire regarding development fee. As per the reply, the school

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 (B-236)

TRUE COPY

o

Secreta



000124

stated that it had recovered a sum of Rs.21.45 lacs as development fee in
2009-10 and Rs.20.20 lacs in 2010-11. The development fee was treated

as a revenue receipt.

The Committee issued a notice of hearing, requiring the school to
~ appear before it on 07/07/2016, which was pustpnne;d to 22/0772016,
alongwith all its records and to give its justification in support of the fee
hike effected by it and arrear fee recovered by it as per order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Directorate of Education.

On the date of hearing, Sh. Sushil Gupta, Chartered Accountant
appeared with Sh. Harsh Arya, Principal, Sh, Lalit Kumar, Accountant,
Ms. Aruna Seth, Sh. Anil Kumar and Sh. Ram Kumar, Support Staff.
The Committee observes that the school had not filed a copy of the
circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike. It also observed that
the figures of fee and salary submitted by the School were filled in the
notice issued by the Committee itself instead of being submitted on the
letter head of the school and also that the school had not furnished
details of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment as on
31/03/2010. The school sought some time to furnish a proper reply to
the notice dated 13/05/2015. Accordingly, the matter was directed to be
relisted on 08/09/2016. On this date, the school furnished a revised
reply to the notice dated 13 /05/2015 alongwith the necessary detail and
documents.

o
e,

Moharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Black, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 [B-236)

TRUE COPY

52
o , . :'..*'1-':
W ol ) 7
Secreta




000125

The committee perused the circulars dated 16/02/2009 and
19/02/2009 issued by the school to the parents of the students
regarding fee hike effected by the school in pursuance of order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. As per the two

_circulars, the school hiked the tuition fee of classes pre school to VIII @
Rs. 200 per month and for classes IX to XII @ Rs. 300 per month w.e.f.
01/09/2008. Accordingly, the arrears of the seven months period i.e.
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were recovered. This was contrary to what
the school stated in its reply to questionnaire issued by the Committee in
the first instance when the school stated that the students had not paid

the arrear fee.

Mﬂ, perusal of the circular dated 19/02/2009 revealed that
the parents were asked to pay development charges @ Rs. 150 per month
in addition to the annual charges. However, the fee schedule filed by the
school under section 17(3) of Delhi School Education Act, 1973 with the
Director of Education, a copy of which had been furnished by the school
showed no such fee. The Committee has perused the books of accounts
of the school and observes that the total amount recovered as
development fee in 2009-10 to the tune of Rs. 21,45,199 but the same
was clubbed in the Income & Expeﬁditure Account with the annual

charges and the aggregate was shown as Rs. 60,09,162.

Lgu
Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public Schaol, DU Block, Puampura, Delhi-110034 (8236} _ }dﬂh{i o

TRUE copy (’“"

- EN Vi
\ '?:.":;h"- — . ;
Secrela Bl



000126

The school also recovered the sum of Rs. 20,20,875 in 2010-11 as
development fee which was also shown as revenue receipt in the

accounts.

However, the school admitted fairly in its reply to the

sums in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11.

It was submitted on behalf of the school that it implemented the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/04/2009. However,
the arrears for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009 were not fully paid
but were paid equivalent to arrear fee collected. The school furnished
copies of bank statements showing the payment of arrear salary through
direct bank transfer. The school also furnished the details of its accrued
Lability of gratuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010. As per the
details submitted, the liability of gratuity was Rs. 61,97,398 and that for
leave encashment was Rs. 26,98,437. The school also furnished copies
of the account for Shree Aggarwal Dharmshala Trust Regd. for the period
01/04/2006 to 31/03/2011. Perusal of the same showed that it had
been transferring certain amounts to the Parent trust and between 2006-

07 and 2009-10, it transferred g sum of Rs. 19,81,807.

The Committee had prepared the following Calculation Sheet in

order to examine the Justifiability of fee hike effected by the school and

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Puampurs, Delhi-110034 (B-236)

2
o

-
—
et

TRUE COPY

el

m:eaﬁannairrfcgafdmg_dev_clb;‘jﬁlent fee that it had recovered these



: 000127

the arrear fee and development fee charged by the school pursuant to

order dated 11 /02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

Btatement showing Fund availuble as on 31,03.2008 and the effect of hike In fee as per order
dated 11.02.2009 and effect of Increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission
Report

Amount Amount
Particulars [Rs.) [Rs.)
==l [ - = oo :

Cash in Hand 20,783

Bank Balances 132,959

FDRs 10,629,525

Interest receivahle 858,507

Amount receivable in cash or kind 476,319 12,118,093
Less | Current Liabilities

Security Deposit from Students 1,207,042

Expenses payable 929,748

Sundry Creditors 72,361

TDS payahie 11,496

Advance fee 207 350 2,427 997

Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds available) 9,690,096
Add Ammtﬁmhdhﬂhﬁﬁmmlﬂhum:mhm@

In the years 2006-07 to 2009-10 (Decrease in Credit

balance) 1,981,807

Funds deemed to be available 11,671,903
Less | Reserves required to be maintained:

for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary] 8,057,156

for accrued liability towards Legve Encashment as on

31.03.2010 2,698,437

for accrued liability towards Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 6,197,398 16,952 991

[5,281,088)

Additional Liabilities an implementation of 6th Pay
Less | Commission:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC from 01.1.06 to 31.3.09 9,068,180

Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given below) 10,376,904 19,445,084

Excess / {Bhort) Fund Before Fee Hike . (24,726,172)
Add | Additional Recovery for 6th Pay Commission:

Arrear of tuition fee from 1.9.2008 to 31.3.00 3.525,020

Arrear af development fee .

Incremental Annual Fes in 2009-10 3,B63,963

Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 las per calculation given

below) 4,633,887 12,022,870

Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike i (12,703,302)

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, bt/ Block, Pitampura, Dethi-110034
TRUE COPY

—

Secratary



000128

Development fee refundahble being treated as a revenue recelipt: Rs.

For the year 2009-10 2,145,199

For the year 2010-11 2,020,875

Total 4,166,074

Less: Shortfall in Tuition Fee (12,703,302
8,637

Working Notes:

e 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 13,794,563 24,171,467
Incremental salary in 2009-10 10,376,904

2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee and Computer Fee __ 13477835 18,111,722
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 4 87

The matter was taken up for hearing on 19/12/2017 and the

above calculation sheet was considered during the course of hearing.

As is obvious from the calculation sheet, the school had Net
current assets plus investments amounting to Rs.96,90,096 as on
31/03/2008. After taking into account the amount of Rs.19,81,807
which the school transferred to Aggarwal Dharamshala Trust which runs
the school from the year 2006-07 to 2009-10, the Committee has
determined that the school had available with it a sum of
Rs.1,16,71,903. After considering the funds required to be kept in
reserve by the school, the Committee observes that the school did not
have any funds of its own which could have been utilized for meeting
the additional liabilities arising on implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission. The additional liabilities
upto  31.3.2010 as worked out by the Committee amounted to

Rs.1,94,45,084. These were partially met by the school by r
Mﬂ!mm,raﬂggmnhAdamhﬁah!icMmL DU Black, Pitampura, Delhi-110034 (B-236)

TRUE %ﬁ;]}y

8 % gow
8 gt

—

= = e ry —r

&



000129

arrear fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 and by increasing
- the tuition fee for the year 2009-10. The funds generated in this manner
amounted to Rs.1,06,57,545. Thus there was a gap of Rs.87,87,539. This

was also partially met to the extent of Rs.13,65,325 by introducing fee

under a new head namely computer fee. This still left a gap of

Rs.74,22,240. It was submitted by the Principal of the school that the
school invested a sum of Rs.37,02,866 in computers in the year 2010-11
in which the computer fee was discontinued. Therefore, the school did
not generate any revenue out of computer fee that it charged in 2009-
10. In support of this submission the school has drawn the attention
of the Committee to its audited balance sheet as on 31/03/2011 which

shows the addition of computers in the fixed assets.

In view of the submissions made, the Committee is of the view
that the fee hiked by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009
for implementation of the recommendations of the 6% pay commission

and the computer fee recovered by it in 2009-10 call for no interference.

So far as the development fee is concerned the Committee notices
~ that the school was not fulfilling any of the pre conditions laid down by
the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School as the school admittedly treated

development fee as a revenue receipt in its accounts which was also
Muohargja Aggarsain Adarsh Public Schoal, DU Black, Pitampura, Dethi-110034 {B-238)

TRUE copy

S
F‘.-’:lr*rh' =




000130

utilized for meeting the revenue expenses. The total recovery on this
account in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounted to Rs.41,66,074.
However, in view of the deficit incurred by the school in implementing
the recommendations of the 6t pay commission, which was larger than

the total collection of development fee in these two years, the Committee

is not inclined to take any adverse view in respect of development fee
also.

In view of the foregoing discussion, the Committee is of Ithe
view that neither fee hike effected by the school with effect from
01/09/2008 nor the development fee recovered by the school in

2009-10 and 2010-11 call for any interference.

b

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\
CA J.S. Kochar
(Mg¢mber)

Dr. R.K. Sharma
Date: 19/12/2017 (Member)

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, DU Block, Pitampurs, Delhi-1]10034 {B8-236)

TRUE copv




0

L o |

0131

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
AT NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:

VIVEKANAND CONVENT SCHOOL(C-189),
SHAHDARA
DELHI

And in the matter of

Applications/representations dated
31% March, 2017 and 1%t June, 2017
seeking review of Order Dated

172 October, 2012by the Committee
in respect of the School.

Present; Shri R.P.Sharma, Manager and Mr. Kapil Upadhyay Accountant of
the school.

ORDER

1. The Committee passed the order/recommendation dated 17th

October, 2012in respect of Vivekanad Convent School, C—Sé, Jyoti
Colony, Indra Street, Shahadara, Delhi referred to as “The School’. The
committee had recommended by recommendation/order dated 17th
October, 2012 had held that the school resorted to hike in fees for some
classes and the hike was more than the tolerance limit of 10%.

Review Application VITERP?.H erﬁﬁml [C-189)

Page 1 of 6



The Committee on 17t October, 2012’s'in its meeting had held on
the basis of observations made by the audit officer of the Committee
that the school had not implemented the 6% pay commission report.
The Committee held that the school resorted to hike in fees for some
classes and the hike was more than the tolerance limit of 10%. While
passing its recommendation/order dated 17t October, 2012, the
Committee had not issued the notice of hearing to the school and had -
passed the order on the basis of the report of the audit officer of the
Committee. Consequently without hearing the pleas and contentions of
the school, the committee recommended that the fee hike by the school
from 1% April, 2009 for all the classes was unjustified and same ought
to be refunded by the school along with interest @ 9% per annum.
However, no hike was recommended for the year 2010 - 11 as according
to the report of the audit officer of the Committee, the fee was not hiked
in 2010-11.

The school has sought review of recommendation /order of the
Committee dated 17t October, 2012 contending inter alia on the
ground that there had never been hike of more than 10% and the school
was not heard in respect of the record produced by the school and
merely on the basis of the report of the audit officer of the Committee,
the recommendation/order dated 17t% October, 2012 has been passed.
The School admitted that there had been a mistake in the annual
returns filed by the school for 2009 - 10. According to the school not
giving a reasonable opportunity of being heard and passing the order
only on the report of the audit officer of the Committee, is denial of
principles of natural justice and the recommendations/order suffers
from procedural illegalities and in the circumstances the Committee
should reconsider its recommendation/order which has been passed

without considering the record produced by the scho

: 8
Committee. A 2\

Review nppnnnkamﬁém. School (C-189)  Page 2 of 6
\ is . Ealy
7 L by e i

Se c‘e"%

r’.



1 000133

The manager and the accountant of the school appeared pursuant
to the notice issued by this Committee on the review applications of the
school on 5% September, 2017 and contended very emphatically that
the school was not heard as no notice was issued to the school and
merely on the basis of the record produced before the Committee and
the report of the audit officer of the Committee, the Committee has
passed the recommendation/order dated 17t October, 2012 which is in
denial of the principle of natural justice. The representatives of the
school contended very emphatically that the School is seeking review of
recommendation/order dated 17t October, 2012 on account of
procedural lapse by the Committee.

Perusal of the record reveals that though- the school had not
replied to the questionnaire sent by the Committee, therefore, the
annual returns of the school under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education
Rules, 1973 were obtained from Directorate of Education. On the
preliminary examination of the returns filed by the school, since it had
appeared that the school had not hiked the fees in terms of order dated
11" February, 2009 of the Director of Education and therefore, the
school was placed in category ‘C’.

In these circumstances the notice was issued to the school to
produce its record of fees, books of accounts, bank statements, salary
payment register. The authorized officers of the school had appeared
and produced the records. The records of the school were examined by
A.K.Vij, audit officer of the committee. On perusal of observation of the
audit - officer, the committee inferred that the observations were
perfunctorily recorded on the basis of fee structure submitted by school
and not on the basis of examination of actual fee charged as pc:r_the

records of the school.

Review Application va’Eﬂg@ﬁ,m (C-189]  Page 3of6

SE-::rEIEry



000134

The record of the school was, therefore, called again on 10t
October, 2012 and were got examined from another audit officer.
Thereafter, no notice was issued to the school nor the copy of the
observations of audit officer were sent to the school and the Committee
in its meeting on 17t October, 2012 decided the matter and made the
recommendation as the stated hereinabove. It had been observed by the
Committee that since the school had hiked the fee in 2009 - 10, in
terms of the order of the Director of Education dated 11th February,
2009, without implementing the recommendations of 6%Pay

Commission, the increase in fees in excess of 10% was unjustified.

Apparently the school has not sought review of the
order/recommendation of the committee dated 17t October, 2012 on
merits but on account of a procedural lapse on the part of the
Committee whereby merely on the report of the audit officer, the
recommendation/order dated 17t October, 2012 was passed. It is also
Alleged that the copy of the report of the audit officer was also not given
to the school nor the school was given any reasonable opportunity to
make its submission pursuant to the observations made by the audit
officer of the Committee.

The applicant is thus seeking review on account of lapse in
procedure or procedural defect as contemplated wunder the
concept Procedural lapse’. The procedural review is which is either
inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a palpably erroneous order
passed under a mis-apprehension by it. When a review is sought due to a

procedural defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must

Review Mthnfmﬁ?&m (C-189) Page 4 of &

—

Secrelary



000135

be corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and
such power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to
adjudicate proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases
where a decision is rendered by the Court or quasi-judicial authority
without notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken impression that
the notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is
taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed for
its hearing, are some illustrative cases in which the power of procedural
review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking review or recall
of the order does not have to substantiate the ground that the order
passed suffers from an error apparent on the face of the record or any
other ground which may justify a review. The party has to establish that
the procedure followed by the Court or the quasi-judicial authority
suffered from such illegality that vitiates the proceeding and invalidate
the order made therein, inasmuch the opposite party concerned was not
heard for no fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a
date other than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could
not attend for no fault of his. In such cases, therefore, the matter has to
be re-heard in accordance with law without going into the merit of the
order passed. The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not
because it is found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a
proceeding which was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake
which went to the root of the matter and invalidated the entire
proceeding.The observations of the first Audit officer were found to be |

perfunctorily recorded by him necessitating reproduction

Review ﬁppﬂn:{‘iﬂl%mg;&:nnt. Bchool (C-189) Page 5 of 6

=, S



000136

before the Audit officer which was done by another Audit officer. The
observations of the audit officer were not sent or communicated to the

school nor any notice was issued to the school to appear before the

— Committee to refute the observations of Audit officer, if any, against the

School. The Committee merely on the basis of the observations made by
the audit officer passed the recommendations/order dated 17t October,
2012. Consequently the plea of the School that the
order /recommendation suffer from procedural illegality is to be accepted
and the recommendation/order dated 17% October, 2012 is liable to be

recalled and set aside and the applications for review are to be allowed.

' § & Consequently the applications of the School dated 31%t March,
2017 and 1% June, 2017 are allowed and the recommendations/order
dated 17t October, 2012 is recalled and said order dated17%™ October,
2012 is set aside. A copy of this order be sent to the school and the
hearing be fixed for actual date after notice to the School.

(DL Rt

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

W
J.S.KPCHAR

MEMBER

ol

Date:12,12.2017 Dr.R.K. SHARMA
TRUE COPY

2 |

Sec
Review Application Vivekanand Convent. Bchool [C-189) Page Gof 6




000137

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
===——== S oLai2 2IuH LUOURLT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
AT NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:
8.G.N. PUBLIC SCHOOL(B-611),

H-243, KUNWARR SINGH NAGAR
OPP. NILOTHI MORE,

NAJAFGARH ROAD, NANGLOI

Delhi 110041

And in the matter of
_ Applications/representations dated

13 March, 2017 seeking review of
Order Dated 17t March, 2015
passed by the Committee in

respect of the School.

Present: Mr. Nishant Kumar, Authorized representative. Sh. A.K.Singh,
Manager, Sh. Kunal representative of the School.

ORDER ON THE APPLICATION OF REVIEW

1. The Committee recommended return of fees with interest by S.G.N.
Public School (B-611), H-243, Kunwarr Singh Nagar, Opp. Nilothi More,
Najafgarh Road, Nangloi Delhi 110 O41referred to as "The School’ and

Appuclﬂﬂnml% &EEPIEX 17, 8GN PUBLIC BCHOOL(B-611) Page 1 of 9



P
P
o
o
[ 5]

did not believe the allegation of payment of amounts according to the
recommendation of VI pay commission in cash by the School,

After giving hearing to the school and considering the documents

filed by the school the Committee recommended that the school should
refund the increased tuition fee charged in 2009 - 10 as it was found to
be in excess of permissible limits of the order of,Director of Education
dated 11* February, 2009. The committee also inferred that the school
had not implemented the recommendations of VI pay commission and
consequently the increase in fee in excess of tolerance limit of 10% was
unjustified and be returned with interest. For subsequent years the fees
increased after 2009 - 10 was found to be a part and causing a ripple
effect in the subsequent years also, the fee hiked in subsequent years
relatable to the fee hiked in 2009 - 10 was also ordered /recommended to
be refunded with interest. Before making recommendations, the
Committee had sent a questionnaire to the school to elicit relevant
information. The School did not respond within the time specified by the
Committee. The returns filed by the School were received by the
Committee from the Director of Education were perused. Notice dated
24™ October, 2013 was issued to the School to appear on 28% November,
2013 and to produce the entire record pertaining to fees and the salary
for the years 2008 - 09 to 2010 - 11 and also to furnish the reply to the
questionnaire. The authorized representative of the School appeared on
28%" November, 2013 and produced the record which were perused by
Audit officer. The School had submitted new fee structure other than
what was filed earlier. On perusal of the record it revealed that the fee
hike in 2009 - 10 was 20% to 125% and during 2010 - 11 it was 22.2%
to 40% for different classes. The plea of the school that the
recommendations of the VI was paid in cash without deducting TDS and

PF not believed on the preponderance of probabilities. No cogent reason

was given as to why the payment was not made by the Schoo]

Application hrlﬁh%ngx?gx. SGN PUBLIC SCHOOL(B-611) Page 2 of 9

-
Smrﬂ\



000139

transfer or by account payee cheques. Consequently by
recommendation/order dated 17t March 2015, the recommendations
was made for the school to refund the fees which was more than 10% of
the tolerance with simple interest of 9% per annum.

The school has filed applications/representations dated 13th
August, 2017 seeking review of the recommendation/order of the
committee dated17t March 2015, The review has been sought on the
ground that the school was in deficit as the fee received from the
students is much less than ﬁe total salary and the expenditure during
the years 2008 - 2009 to 2010 - 11. Subsequently the parent society
transfer the amount to the account of the school for its smooth running.
According to the allegation of the school it had utilized the income as it
was In reserve for major capital expenditure and therefore considering
the minimal fee and the additional liabilities, the recommendation /order
of the Committee be reviewed. The School was heard on 5% September,
2017 and the order on the application of the School seeking review was
reserved.

Apparently the school has sought review of the
order/recommendation of the committee dated 17% March 20150n
merits of the order passed by the Committee. In the circumstances the
committee has to first consider and adjudicate whether the Committee
has such powers or not which are invoked by the School to
review /reconsider its order dated 17t March 2015. It is apparent that
the Committee has become functus officio after it passed the order
dated17t March 2015.

TRUE copy

o
o

Application for Review htuhfy BGN PUBLIC SCHODL{B-611) Page 3 of 9
. W gf S



000140

It is well settled that a quasi-judicial authority becomes functus
officioc’ when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or
communicated (put in course of transmission) to the party concerned.
When an order is made in an office noting in a file but is not pronounced,
published or communicated, nothing prevents the auﬂmrim
correcting it or altering it for valid reasons. But once the order is
pronounced or published or notified or communicated, the authority will
become functus officio’. Once an authority exercising quasi judicial
power takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the
relevant statute or rules permit such review. P Ramanatha Aiyar’s
Advanced law Lexicon (3¢ Edition, Vol 2 PP. 1946-47) gives the following
illustrative definition of the “functus officio”,

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus offi icio, and cannot review his own decision.”
Black’s Law Dictionary (6%Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus
officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or
authority”

Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations
and passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the
same to the Hon’ble High Court, the Committee became ‘functus officio’
as it had decided the question brought before it.

Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka,
New Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar applications

for review of orders/recommendations given in their cases. I

Rukmani Devi, the Committee had also noticed error appare:

Application hr'%ﬁ@}{}? 17, 8GN PUBLIC SCHOOL{B-611) Page 4 of 9



000141

face of record in the Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the
Committee by communication dated 12% February, 2014 addressed to

the Registrar had sought permission to rectify errors in its
recommendations. The Committee had made the following prayers before
the Hon’ble Court in its communication dated 12t February, 2014:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon'ble Division Bench
dealing with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent
directions for grant of permission to rectify our
- recommendations, which may suffer from errors apparent
on the face of the record.”

The Hon’ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in
W.P (C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the
committee to review the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam

Pura and not of other schools, The Hon'ble Court passed the following
order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have
the powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought
permission to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the
record in case of other schools, however, no general permission was
granted to the Committee in the case of Rukmani Devi Public School and
consequently the School cannot contend that the Committee

Application for Mﬂm&}tuat?gf)ﬂ ‘;unuc BCHDOL{B-611) Page 5 of 9
Mg

Fahk=m s



000142

power to review its order/recommendation. No rule or a statute has been
cited and relied on by the School in support of its allegation that the
Committee can review its recommendation/order.

From the perusal of the applications/representation dated 13th
August, 2017 of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has
sought review /reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on
merits. The applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in
procedure or procedural defect as contemplated under the concept
Procedural lapse’. It is also well established that no review lies on merits
unless a statute specifically provides for it. In Dr. (Smt.) Kuntesh Gupta
v. Management of Hindu KanyaMaha Vidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P.) and
Ors.MANU/SC/0104/1987 and Patel Narshi Thakershi and
Ors.v.Pradyuman singh ji Arjun singh ji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR
1970 SC 1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the power of
review is not an inherent power and must be conferred by law either
expressly or by necessary implication. It is no more Res Integra that
there is a difference between the procedural review and a review on
merits. The procedural review is which is either inherent or implied in a
Tribunal to set aside a palpably erroneous order passed under a mis-
apprehension by it. But the review on merits is when the error sought to
be corrected is one of law and facts.In Patel Narshi Thakershi & ors.
(supra) the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits
unless a statute specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due
to a procedural defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal
must be corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process,

and such power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

Application for WEIS&B}B?R PUBLIC BCHOOL{B-611) Page 6 of ©

“Smggf’ \
Secr=rs



000143

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to
adjudicate proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases
where a decision is rendered by the quasi-judicial authority without
notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken impression that the
notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is
taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed for
its hearing is taken, are some illustrative cases in which the power of
procedural review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking
review or recall of the order does not have to substantiate the ground
that the order passed suffers from an error apparent on the face of the
record or any other ground which may justify a review. The party has to
establish that the procedure followed by the quasi-judicial authority
suffered from sﬁch illegality that vitiates the proceeding and invalidates
the order made therein, as the party concerned was not heard for no
fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a date other
than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could not attend for
no fault of his. In such cases, therefore, the matter has to be re-heard in
accordance with law without going into the merit of the order passed.
The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not because it is
found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a proceeding which
was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which went to the
root of the matter and invalidates the entire proceeding. The school was
issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and
the pleas and contentions of the school were taken into consideration

before passing the order/recommendations dated 17t March 2015.

MPMIWEM}?&DBJ?, 8GN PUBLIC BCHOOL{B-611) Page 7 of 9




10.

11.

12.

000144

In the facts and circumstances, it is apparent that where a quasi-
judicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to
do so, its judgment or order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-
judicial authority is vested with power of review by express provision or

by necessary implication.

The Applicant in the present case seeks recall/review of the order
passed by the Committee dated 17" March 20150n merits on various
grounds. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the committee has
committed any procedural illegality or mistake of the nature which
vitiated the proceeding itselfl  and consequently the
order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be recalled. Rather
grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been apparently
considered incorrectly and/or some of the facts were not disclosed on
account of oversight and the school/applicant is seeking review of its
order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review
or reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on merits.
Such a review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision
or the orders of the Hon'ble Court authorizing the Committee to review

its orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessary implication.

The applications/representation dated 17t March 2015seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 237 November, 2014 and passing
the order/recommendation again is not maintainable, as this Committee
does not have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The

applications/representation dated 13% August, 2017by the school

Application for n..;CBJ.LE 140 1P ¥En pusLIC SCHOOL({B-611) Page 8 of 9

gl




U00145

seeking review of the order /recommendation dated]7th March 2015 is,

therefore, not maintainable and it is disposed of as not maintainable

b

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\

J.§\KOCHAR

MEMBER

o

Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

Date:12.12.2017

TRUE COPY
.
Sacrar;J

Application for Review dated13.08.17, 8GN PUBLIC SCHOOL{B-611) Page 9 of 9




(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:
Shaheed Bishan Singh Memorial
Sr. Secondary School(B-240),

F-213, Mansrovar Garden,
New Delhi 110015

And in the matter of
Applications/representations dated
20t June, 2017 seeking review of
orderDated4tt October, 2013 and
application dated 25t August, 2017
seeking clarification/modification of
the order passedby the Committeein

respectof the ‘School’.

Present:  Mr. ShekharNanavaty, Legal Advisor, Mrs. Satwant Kaur,
Principal,Shri Sudhir Kumar, Vice Principle of the school with
Amarjit Kaur, Heal Clerk.

ORDER ON THE APPLICATIONS OF THE SCHOOL

1. The Committee recommended return of fees with interest by

Applications dt, ﬁ%{htﬂa&w Shaheed Bishan Singh Sr. Sec School (B-240)




000147

Mansarovar Garden, New Delhi 110015 (B-240),referred to as "The
School’, holding that the school did not implement the report of 6t Pay
commission but increased the fee in terms of order dated 11% February,
2009 consequently the hike in excess of tolerance limit of 10% was held
to be unjustified. Fee hiked in 2009 - 10 was also found to be a part of
the fee for subsequent years and therefore, recommended return of fees
in excess of 10% of the tolerance limit for subsequent years also.

Before -passing the recommendations/order dated 4thQctober,
2013, the committee perused the record produced by the school though
the school had not provided the complete information in reply to the
questionnaire which was issued to the school. The returns of the school
filed under Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 were
obtained from the Directorate of Education, On preliminary examination
it had appeared that the fees was high and not in consonance with the
order of Directorate of Education dated 11t February, 2009. Notice was
issued to the school dated 18t July, 2013 to appear before the
committee on 1% August, 2013 and for. checking the fees and accounting
records of the school. On the scheduled date the officials of the school
had appeared and admitted that the School had not implemented the
recommendations of 6% Pay Commission however, the fees was increased
with effect from 2009 - 10. The school also filed the reply to the
questionnaire which was not filed earlier. That revealed that the School
had not charged the development fee from the students. The committee
held in these circumstances that the School had not implemented the
recommendations of the 6t Pay Commission but increased the fee on
the basis of the order of the Directorate of Education and the fee was also
hiked beyond the tolerance limit of 10% entailing recommendation /order
of the Committee that the fee hike beyond 10% of the tolerance limit he

Applications dt. 2@6ldd17 dod 257117, Shaheed Bishan Singh 8r. Sec School (B-240)

s}:;é-




also had the increased fee beyond the tolerance limit of 10%, for
subsequent years also the committee recommended /ordered the school
to refund the fees charged in excess of 10% with interest.

The school filed an application dated 20t June, 2017 contending

that 70% of the students are already enjoying concession so average
raise in tuition fee was not sufficient to implement the recommendations
of 6% Pay Commission. The school also contended that it had
communicated to the Committee verbally that the school is a minority
institution and since the document pertaining to the status of the school
as minority institution were not demanded, such documents were not
submitted. According to the school, since it is a minority institution, it is
not bound to comply the order of the Directorate of education as per
rules and in the circumstances, the review of the recommendation /order
dated 4t October, 2013 has been sought.

Later on the school filed another application dated 25t August,
2017 contending that since the school is a minority institution working
primarily on the lines of a charitable institution, where majority of
students are not paying the full fees and huge concessions are given to
them, the prayer of the school is of modification /clarifications of the
order /recommendation dated4th October, 2013 of the Committee. The
school/applicant contended that since the situation where huge
concessions are given to the student is not taken into consideration by
the Committee, the order for the refund of fees beyond 10% of the
tolerance limit requires clarification /modification. The allegation of the
school is that even if the hike is more than 10%, the School cannot be

directed to refund the hike above 10% because such students have

already been given concessions and the school is bearing huge

Applications dt. iuj'ﬁ?ﬁWég'jg%}h‘“ Bishan Bingh Sr. Bec School (B-240) t




loss in such cases. According to the school this requires
clarification /modification to avoid multiplicity of litigation. The school
has filed a list of students and fees charged and paid by them which
defines and clarifies the allegations, asl has been made by the school. For
the subsequent years, on account of ripple effect, the order of the
Committee has also been challenged and clarification /modification has
been sought as the School is alleged to be non-profitable Institute
working on the lines of charitable and educational institute. The school
has filed fee structure in previous and subsequent years as compared to
the academic year of 2009 - 10 and allegedly has sought
clarification /modification in view of this information supplied by the
school along with the application dated 25t August, 2017. The school
also contended that the Committee has jurisdiction to entertain such
application seeking clarification /modification of recommendation /order
dated 4th October, 2013.

Apparently the school has sought review of the
order/recommendation of the committee dated 4th October, 2013on
merits of the order passed by the Committee by its application dated 20t
June, 2017. In the circumstances the committee has to first consider
and adjudicate whether the Committee has such powers or not which are
invoked by the School to review /reconsider its order dated 4% October,
2013.1t is apparent that the Committee has become functus officio after
it passed the order dated4t" October, 2013. By the said application dated
20*" June, 2017 the School sought review on the ground that it is a
minority institution and the documents pertaining to minority status
were not produced by the School as the documents were not demanded
by the Committee. In the said application dated 20th June, 2017 the
school has categorically sought review of order dated 4th October, 2013

e

Applications dt. mﬁw %5};&:& Bishan Singh Br. SBec SBchool (B-240) ‘iﬁu 4 of 14
e \ _.-_'.I...

o\ \
Sﬂr?%—_,

on merits. No grounds have been raised by the school from whig VN
'I

z }\

=i\

2



000159

be inferred that the School is seeking review on account of procedural
lapse.

It is well settled that a quasi-judicial authority becomes‘functus
officio' when its order is pronounced, or published /notified or
communicated (put in course of transmission) to the party concerned.
When an order is made in an office noting in a file but is not
pronounced,published or communicated, nothing prevents the authority
from correcting it or altering it for valid reasons. But once the order is
pronounced or published or notified or communicated, the authority will
become ‘functus officio’. Once an authority exercising quasi judicial
power takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the
relevant statute or rules permit such TEView. P
RamanathaAiyar'sAdvanced law Lexicon (3 Edition, Vol 2 pp. 1946-47)
gives the following illustrative definition of the “functus officio”.

“Thus a judge, when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”

Black’s Law Dictionary (6%Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus

officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or
authority”

TRUE COpPy




000i5]

Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations
and passed the order dated 4th ‘Dctnbcr, 2013 in the case of Applicant
school and notified the same to the Hon’ble High Court, the Committee
became‘functus officio’ as it had decided the question brought before it.

~ Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka,
New Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar applications
for review of orders/recommendations given in their cases. In case of
Rukmani Devi, the Committee had also noticed error apparent on the
face of record in the Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the
Committee by communication dated 12t February, 2014 addressed to
the Registrar had sought permission to rectify errors in its
recommendations. The Committee had made the following prayers before
the Hon’ble Court in its communication dated 12t February, 2014:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon’ble Division Bench
dealing with the matter, as the Committee seeks ‘urgent
directions for grant of permission to -‘rectify our
recommendations, which may suffer from errors apparent
on the face of the record.”

The Hon’ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in
W.P (C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the
committee to review the order of Rukmani Devi Public Schoal, Pitam
Pura and not of other schools. The Hon'ble Court passed the following

order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013
TRUE COPY =

o
Secrelary
Applications dt. 20.6.2017 and 25.8.17, Bhaheed Bishan Singh 8r. Sec School [B-240)




000152

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have
the powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought
permission to review orders having errors, if any, on the i‘acc of the
record in case of other schools, however, no general permission was
granted to the Committee in the case of Rukmani Devi Public School and
consequently the School cannot contend that the Committee has the
power to review its order/recommendation. No rule or a statute has been
cited and relied on by the School in support of its allegation that the

Committee can review its recommendation /order.

From the perusal of the application/representation dated 20th
June, 2017 of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has
sought review/reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on
merits. The applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in
procedure or procedural defect as contemplated under the
concept Procedural lapse’. It is also well established that no review lies
on merits unless a statute specifically provides for it.In Dr. (Smt.)
Kuntesh Gupta v. Management of Hindu Kanya MahaVidyalaya, Sitapur '
(U.P.) and Ors.MANU/SC/0104/1987 and Patel Narshi Thakershi and
Ors.v.Pradyuman Singh ji Arjun Singh ji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR
1970 SC 1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the power of

Applications &F A0/.3017 454 [25,8.17, Shaheed Bishan Singh Sr. Sec School (B-

3
Secretary




10.

000153

expressly or by necessary implication. It is no more Res Integra that
there is a difference between the procedural review and a review on
merits. The procedural review is which is either inherent or implied in a -
Tribunal to set aside a palpably erroneous order passed under a mis-
apprehension by it. But the review on merits is when the error sought to
be corrected is one of law and facts. In Patel NarshiThakershi&ors.
(supra) the Hon’ble Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits
unless a statute specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due
to a procedural defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal
must be corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process,
and such power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to
adjudicate proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases’
where a decision is rendered by the quasi-judicial authority without
notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken impression that the
notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is
taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed for
its hearing is taken, are some illustrative cases in which the power of
procedural review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking
review or recall of the order does not have to substantiate the ground
that the order passed suffers from an error apparent on the face of the
record or any other ground which may justify a review. The party has to
establish that the procedure followed by the quasi-judicial authority
suffered from such illegality that vitiates the proceeding and mvahdates
the order made therein, as the party concerned was not hcar-:ll

fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a d

Applications dt. m.u.mm&.ﬁ@iﬂm Bishan Singh Sr. Sec School (B-240)

o\
]
Sacrekri;



11.

12.

than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could not attend for
no fault of his. In such cases, therefore, the matter has to be re-heard in
accordance with law without going into the merit of the order passed.
The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not because it is
found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a proceeding which
was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which went to the
root of the matter and invalidates the entire proceeding. The school was
issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and
the pleas and contentions of the school were taken into consideration
before passing the order/recommendations dated 4t October, 2013.

In the facts and circumstances, it is apparent that where a quasi-
Jjudicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to
do so, its judgment or order can be reviewed on merits, only if the Iquasi-
judicial authority is vested with power of review by express provision or
by necessary implication.

The Applicant in the present case seeks recall /review of the order
passed by the Committee dated 4t October, 2013 on merits on various.
grounds inter alia that it is minority institution and consequently the
hike/raise claimed by the School even if it is not in consonance with the
order dated 11t February, 2009, the Committee will not have jurisdiction
to direct the School to refund the fees in excess of 10% charged by the
school with 9% interest. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the
committee has committed any procedural illegality or mistake of the
nature which vitiated the proceeding itself and consequently the
order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be recalled. Rather

grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been appaFenti




13.

14,

000155

considered incorrectly and/or some of the facts were not disclosed on
account of oversight and the school/applicant is seeking review of its
order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review
or reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on merits.
Such a review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision
or the orders of the Hon’ble Court authorizing the Committee to review
its orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessary implication.

The applications/representation dated 20t June, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 4t October, 2013 and passing the
order/recommendation again is not maintainable, as this Committee
does not have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The
applications/representation dated 20t June, 2017 by the school seeking
review of the order/recommendation dated4t October, 2013 is, therefore,

not maintainable.

The application dated 20% June, 2017 was partly argued by the
counsel for the school on 17t July, 2017 and 23 August, 2017 and was
got adjourned by the counsel when during the argument it was put to the
learned counsel as to how the application for a review on merits will be
maintainable. Instead of arguing the matter on the next date of hearing
before the Committee, another application dated 25t August, 2017 was
filed by the school seeking clarification/modification of the order dated -
4th October, 2013 on the ground that the Committee has not considered
the situation in which the students have already been granted huge

Applications dt. ::a.ﬁ.iﬁﬁiﬁz@@wmu Bishan Singh Sr, S8ec School (B-240)

- \ \.:.r_.?_‘
Secra




alleged that there might be a possibility that a particular student may
have been given concession in the academic year 2008 — 2009 or even in
the previous years but who paid the full fee or an amount which might
not be the full fee is, but is more than 10% of the fees paid in the year
2008 - 2009 or in previous years. On this hypothetical assumption, it is
contended that in such a case the increase of fees even if beyond
tolerance limit of 10% cannot be refunded as the said students has
already being given the concession and the applicant School had already
bore huge monetary losses. According to the applicant this requires
clarification/modification to save the multiplicity of proceedings. The
school has produced fee structure for 2008 2009; fee structure for 2009
- 2010; fee structure for 2010 - 2011; fee structure for 2011 - 2012; fee
structure for 2012 - 13; fee structure for 2013 - 2014; fee structure for
2014 - 2015; fee structure for 2015 — 2016 and fee structure for 2016 -
2017. The applicant School has also filed an annexure containing the
alleged details of fee concession given during 2009 - 2010 showing the
full fee paid by number of students in all the classes; 75% fees paid by
the number of students indicated therein; 50% fees paid by the number
of students indicated therein; 25% fees paid by number of students
indicated therein in all the classes; 10% fees paid by the number of
students indicated therein and freeship given to the number of students
indicated in the said annexure. When the circumstances the school
seeks rehearing of the entire matter and reconsider the various figures
given by the school which may be taken into consideration only, if they
are supported by the record of the school in case such a rehearing comes
within the purview of review on the basis of the record which had not
been produced earlier and no cogent reason has been given as to why
such a plea and the documents in support of the said plea were not filed
before the Committee earlier. The plea of the school is also based on
hypothetical assumption as no specific details of such students have

been given except giving the number of such students.

Applications dt. 20.6,2017 $sz?cwn Singh Br. Bec School (B-240)




000157

15. In the circumstances the school contends that it amounts to giving
“clarification” only and consequently the School is entitled for
modification of order dated 4th October, 2013. Comparing the application
dated 20* June, 2017 with the application dated 25t August, 2017 it is
apparent that the grounds are same in both the applications as even in
the subsequent application which is dated 25t August, 2017 the relief is
sought on the ground that the School is the minority institution and in
case the concession has already been given by the school in earlier years,
the fees paid in subsequent years even if more than 10% of the tolerant
limit imposed based on the order dated 11" February, 2009 of
Directorate of education cannot be ordered. It is apparent that the
grounds taken by the school are the same, as in the application dated
20*" June, 2017 seeking review of the order /recommendation of the
committee dated 4th October, 2013 the same grounds have been alleged.
If that be so merely describing an application as one for “Clarification” or
“modification” though it is really one of review, a party cannot be
permitted to circumvent or bypass the law as has been held in various
precedents some of which are referred to herein above. What cannot be
done directly cannot be permitted to be done indirectly. If the Committee
does not have power to review its decision on merits, a fortiori the
Committee cannot permit such hearing of an application for allegedly for
“clarification”, “modification” or “recall” if the application is in substance
a clever move for review. In (2000) 7 SCC 296; Delhi Admin. Vs Gurdip
Singh Uban, at page 309 it was held by the Supreme Court as under:

17. We next come to applications described as applications for “clarification”,
“modification” or “recall” of judgments or orders finally passed. We may point
out that under the relevant Rule XL of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966 a review
application has first to go before the learned Judges in circulation and it will be
for the Court to consider whether the application is to be rejected without giving
an oral hearing or whether notice is to be issued.

Order XL Rule 3 states as follows:

Applications Q‘M1wﬁs¥§ 17, Bhaheed Bishan Singh Sr. Bec School (B-

Sefi;a,:x




16.

17..

“3. Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, an application for review shall be

disposed of by circulation without any oral arguments, but the petitioner may
supplement his petition by additional written arguments. The Court may either
dismiss the petition or direct notice to the opposite party...."
In case notice is issued, the review petition will be listed for hearing, after notice
is served. This procedure is meant to save the time of the Court and to preclude
frivolous review petitions being filed and heard in open court. However, with a
view to avoid this procedure of *no hearing®, we find that sometimes applications
are filed for “clarification”, “modification” or “recall® etc. not because any such
clarification, modification is indeed necessary but because the applicant in
reality wants a review and also wants a hearing, thus avoiding listing of the
same in chambers by way of circulation. Such applications, if they are in
substance review applications, deserve to be rejected straight away inasmuch as
the attempt is obviously to bypass Order XL Rule 3 relating to circulation of the
application in chambers for consideration without oral hearing. By describing an
application as one for “clarification® or “modification®, — though it is really one
of review — a party cannot be permitted to circumvent or bypass the circulation
pmcedurenndindimcﬂynbtnjnahmﬁngintheupmmum%atmnnntbe
done directly cannot be permitted to be done indirectly. (See in this connection a
detailed order of the then Registrar of this Court in Sone Lal v. State of U.P2
deprecating a similar practice.) .

18. We, therefore, agree with the learned Solicitor General that the Court
should not permit hearing of such an application for “clarification”,
“modification” or “recall” if the application is in substance one for review. In that
event, the Court could either reject the application straight away with or without

costs or permit withdrawal with leave to file a review application to be listed
initially in chambers.

The School had filed the application seeking review dated 20t
June, 2017 and during the hearing on 17t July, 2017 and on 23 August
2017 it was observed that the application for review on merits is not
maintainable. Just after that the applicant school filed another °
application dated 25% August, 2017 allegedly seeking “clarification” and
“modification” on the same grounds. In the circumstances even the
application dated 25% August, 2017 is not maintainable.

Consequently the applications/representations dated 20th June,
2017 and 25% August, 2017 seeking recalling/revoking of the order
dated 4*" October, 2013 and passing the order/recommendation again
are not maintainable, as this Committee does not have such ] W

Applications 6.2017 and 25.8.17, Bhaheed Bishan Singh Sr. Sec School [B-240

UE COpYy

|
Se C r”-’TF!FE

(=L



00059

has been invoked by the School. The applications/representation dated
20t June, 2017 and 25t August, 2017 by the school seeking review of
the order/recommendation dated 4t October, 2013 are, therefore, not

maintainable and are disposed off as not maintainable.

no

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\“}
J.S)XOCHAR

MBER

M

Date:12.12.2017 Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

TRUE COPY

A

Applications dt. 20.6.2017 and 25.8.17, Shaheed Bishan Bingh Br. Sec Bchool (B-240)




-
L
o
o
L

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
AT NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:
The Adarsh Sr. Secondary School (B-238)

Kirti Nagar,
New Delhi 110015

And in the matter of
Application/representations dated
21% August, 2017 seeking review of
Order Dated 17t March, 2015

Passed by the Committee in respect of the School.

Present: Mr.Ashok Sehgal, Manager; Mr. J.B. Aggarwal, C.A and Dr. Anurag
Principal of the school

ORDER ON THE APPLICATION OF REVIEW

The Committee recommended/ordered by recommendation dated
20t January, 2013 return of fees with interest, the amount of fee hiked
for all the classes. The Adarsh Senior Secondary School, Kirti Nagar is

now referred to as "The School’.

2. Before passing the recommendation/order directing the school to

TRUE COPY

Application for Review dated21.08.2017, The Adarsh Bchool(B-238) Page 1 of 9
S




February, 2012. However the details as per the questionnaire issued by
the Committee were not provided by the School. The annual returns filed
by the school with Directorate of Education, the copies were obtained.
Prima facie it had appeared that the school hiked the fees in accordance
with the order of the Director of Education dated 11% February, 2009.
The committee had issued another questionnaire to the School seeking
documents and records pertaining to the queries which had been raised
by the Committee. A reply was submitted by the manager of the school
which stated that the School has implemented the recommendations of
the VI Pay Commission with effect from 1%t July, 2009 and hiked the fee
with effect from 1%t April, 2009. The records produced by the school were
examined by the audit officer of the Committee. The Committee issued a
notice dated 26%November, 2013 for hearing on 12%December, 2013,
During the hearing, the officials of the school represented that the school
had substantially implemented with effect from st July, 2009 the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission except that HRA was not paid to
the staff and the staff had agreed to forgo HRA. It was also represented

|

that no arrears of salary for the period 1% January, 2006 to 30th June,

2009 had been paid nor any arrear fee had been recovered from the
students. It also transpired that the school had not charged any
development fee and the fee structures and the financials also did not
show any such charges. On the basis of the record produced it was
inferred by the Committee that the school had a sum of ¥ 9,863,513/-
available with the School which could have been utilized for
implementation of VI Pay Commission. It has also been held that the
school had ample funds to implement the VI Pay Commission and the
School took advantage of the order dated 11t February, 2009 of
Directorate of Education. The committee therefore, recommended that
the School cught to refund the fee hiked by it for different classes in
2009 - 10 along with interest @9% per annum.

Application for Revidw htbd21 03U he Adarsh School(B-238) Page 2 of 9

—

bes

(@3]

-




000162

The school has filed applications/representations dated 21t
August, 2017 seeking review of the recommendation/order of the
committee dated 21% August, 2017. The review has been sought inter
alia on the grounds that the increase in fee was strictly as per order of
the Department of Education dated 1]th February, 2009 and no
complaints have been made against the School for illegal or irregular
announcement by anyone. The Committee has not taken into
consideration the statutory liabilities of the school which are two words
payment of gratuity and for the leave encashment. The grievance has
been made in respect of liability of payment to DDA which are still
pending adjudication in the High Court. The School also claims that the
liability for partially constructed the school building should also be taken
into consideration. According to the School the reserves appearing in the
balance sheet as on 31st March, 2010 are not sufficient even to serve the
liability of the school and it cannot be inferred that the court was of the
society is sufficient even to meet the liability of the school and exceeds
the amount of reserves of the school. In the circumstances the School
has sought review of order dated20th January, 2013 passed by the
Committee recommending refund of fees by the School with interest,

Apparently the school has sought review of the
order/recommendation of the committee dated 20% January, 2013 on
merits of the order/recommendations passed by the Committee, In the
circumstances the committee has to first consider and adjudicate
whether the Committee has such powers or not which are invoked by the
School to review/reconsider its order dated 20t January, 2013. It is
apparent that the Committee has become functus officio after it passed
the order dated17th March 2015.

TRUE COPY

Application for Review dated.08.2017, The Adarsh School{B-238) Page 3 of 9
Sec



000163

It is well settled that a quasi-judicial authority becomes* functus
officic’ when its order is pronounced, or published /notified or
communicated (put in course of transmission) to the party concerned.
When an order is made in an office noting in a file but is not pronounced,
published or communicated, nothing prevents the authority from
correcting it or altering it for valid reasons. But once the order is
pronounced or published or notified or communicated, the authority will
become functus officio’. Once an authority exercising quasi judicial
power takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the
relevant statute or rules permit such review. P Ramanatha Aiyar’s
Advanced law Lexicon (37 Edition, Vol 2 pp. 1946-47) gives the following
illustrative definition of the “functus officio”.

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before

him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”
Black’s Law Dictionary (6* Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus
officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or
authority”

Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations
and passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the
same to the Hon'ble High Court, the Committee became functus officio’
as it had decided the question brought before it.

Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka,
New Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and

TRUE COPY
Application for Review dated21.08\2017, The Adarsh School{B-238) Page 4 of 9

-

Secrstdry




for review of orders/recommendations given in their cases. In case of
Rukmani Devi, the Committee had also noticed error apparent on the
face of record in the Committee's recommendation and therefore, the
Committee by communication dated 12t February, 2014 addressed to
the' Registrar had sought permission to rectify errors in its
recommendations. The Committee had made the following prayers before
the Hon’ble Court in its communication dated 12th February, 20 14:

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon’ble Division Bench
dealing with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent
directions for grant of permission to rectify our
recommendations, which may suffer from errors apparent
on the face of the record.”

The Hon'ble Court, however, by its order dated 19t March, 2014 in
W.P [C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the
committee to review the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam
Pura and not of other schools. The Hon’ble Court passed the following
order:

“W.P (C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have
the powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought

permission to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the




000185

granted to the Committee in the case of Rukmani Devi Public School and
consequently the School cannot contend that the Committee has the
power to review its order/recommendation. No rule or a statute has been
cited and relied on by the School in support of its allegation that the
Committee can review its recommendation Jorder.

From the perusal of the applications/representation dated 2]st
August, 2017 of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has
sought review/reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on
merits. The applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in
procedure or procedural defect as contemplated wunder the
concept Procedural lapse’lt is also well established that no review lies on
merits unless a statute specifically provides for it. In Dr. (Smt.) Kuntesh
Gupta v. Management of Hindu Kanya Maha Vidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P.)
and Ors.MANU/SC/0104/1987 and Patel Narshi Thakershi and Ors.v.
Pradyuman singh ji Arjunsingji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970 SC
1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the power of review is not
an inherent power and must be conferred by law either expressly or by
necessary implication. It is no more Res Integra that there is a difference
between the procedural review and a review on merits. The procedural
review is which is either inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a
palpably erroneous order passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But
the review on merits is when the error sought to be corrected is one of
law and facts. In Patel Narshi Thakershi & ors. (supra) the Hon'ble
Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits unless a statute
specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due to a procedural
defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must be
corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and such

power inheres in every Court or Tribunal,

TRUE COPY

Application for Review dated21.08.2 The Behool{B-238) Page 6 of 9

Sec



o
D
o

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authnﬁty having jurisdiction to
adjudicate proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases
where a decision is rendered by the quasi-judicial authority without
notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken impression that the
notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is
taken up for hearing and der:ia'i-:m on a date other than the date fixed for
its hearing is taken, are some illustrative cases in which the power of
procedural review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking
review or recall of the order does not have to substantiate the ground
that the order passed suffers from an error apparent on the face of ‘the.
record or any other ground which may justify a review. The party has to
establish that the procedure followed by the quasi-judicial authority
suffered from such illegality that vitiates the proceeding and invalidates
the order made therein, as the party concerned was not heard for no
fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a date other
than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could not attend for
no fault of his. In such cases, therefore, the matter has to be re-heard in
accordance with law without going into the merit of the order passed.
The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not because it is
found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a proceeding which
was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which went to the
root of the matter and invalidates the entire proceeding. The school was
issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the representative
of the school had appeared and produced record which were perused and

the pleaa and contentions of the school were taken into conszderatlon

Application for Review ddtddd1/68.201 7R Adarsh School(B-238) Page 7 of 9

Sarratn

e

p)




10.

11.

12,

In the facts and circumstances, it is apparent that where a quasi-
judicial authority having jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to
do so, its judgment or order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-
judicial authority is vested with power of review by express provision or
by necessary implication.

The Applicant in the present case seeks recall /review of the order
passed by the Committee dated 20th January, 2013 on merits on various
grounds. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the committee has
committed any procedural illegality or mistake of the nature which
vitiated the proceeding itself and consequently the
order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be recalled. Rather
grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been apparently
considered incorrectly and/or some of the facts have not been referred to
at all. Apparently the recall or review or reopening sought is not a
procedural review, but a review on merits. Such a review is not
permissible in the absence of any specific provision or the orders of the
Hon'ble * Court authorizing the Committee to review its
orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessarjr implication.

The applications/representation dated 21% August, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 20t January, 2013 and passing the
order/recommendation again is not maintainable, as this Committee
does not have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The

TRUE COPY

Application for Review dated21.08.2017, The Adarsh School(B-238) Page 8 of 9

SeczalaFL

n1

U,

o



000168

seeking review of the order/recommendation dated20t January, 2013 is,

therefore, not maintainable and it is disposed of as not maintainable

L

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

MBER

Date:12.12.2017 Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

TRUE COPY

Application for Review dated21.08.201 b School(B-238) Page 9 of 9

Secratary



000169

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
AT NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:

THE CAMBRIDGE INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL (B-649),

JAWAHAR PARK, DEVLI ROAD

NEW DELHI 110062

And in the matter of

Applications/representations dated

16** June, 2017 seeking review of

Order Dated 4!t September, 2015 passed
by the Committee in respect of the School.

Present: Mr. Amit Gupta Advocate for the School with Sh. PS Siwas
Manager of the School.

ORDER

The Committee passed the order /recommendation dated 4t
September, 2015 in respect of The Cambridge International School at
Jawahar Park, Devli Road, New Delhi referred to as "The School’ and
recommended that since the school had hiked the fee in 2009 - 10, in
terms of the order of the Director of Education dated 11t February,
2009, without implementing the recommendations of 6th Pay
Commission, the increase in fees in excess of 10% was unjustified and
recommended that the excess fee beyond 10% should be refunded with
interest @9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.
It was also held that fee hiked in the year 2009 - 10 is also part dﬁ/ﬂ%

Y

)
TRUE C OP}'

NG
Review Applicatiop dated 16.6, 2017, The Cambridge Intn. Schoal (B-649) Page 1 of lrn =*
-~ Y “ '/
Secr ';ﬁrt/‘\,\‘___d_ﬂ_,/; b

{".J 1‘}5«3/

J

__.-"

-,‘_',-
]
-]



for the subsequent years, there would be.- ripple effect in subsequent
years and the fee of the subsequent years to the extent, it is relatable to
the fee hiked in 2009 - 10 should also be refunded by the school with
interest @9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

The recommendations/order was passed by the Committee after
perusing the returns filed by the schools under Rule 180 of the Delhi
School Education Rules, 1973 as the school had failed to respond to the
questionnaire which was issued by the Committee. In order to give an
opportunity to the school of being heard a notice was issued and the
school was also directed to furnish information regarding fee and salaries
in a structured format, duly reconciled with the income and expenditure
accounts. The other relevant material was also requisitioned from the
school. Despite notice to the school no one appeared on scheduled date.
Another opportunity was granted to the school to appear on a
subsequent date. On the subsequent date the officials of the school
appeared and produced some of the record. It was also contended on
behalf of the school that the recommendations of the 6t pay commission
were implemented prospectively by the school with effect from 1st April,
2009. It had also transpired that though the school was operating a bank
account, the salary to the staff was paid by bearer cheques which were

en-cashed on the same date. The plea of the school that it had paid the

salary to the staff in terms of the recommendations of the 6% pay
commission was not believed in the facts and circumstances of the
school after perusing the documents produced on behalf of the school
and considering the probabilities in the facts and circumstances. No
plausible and reliable explanation could be given by the school as to why
the payments were not made by bank transfer or by account payee
cheques in the name of the teachers. Consequently it was inferred that
that the school had not implemented the recommendations of 6" Pay
commission. It had also transpired that the school had not m/arg;d\the

Review &WJ&UE 9£¥1T. The Cambridge Intn. School (B-649) Page £

Sacretary




00017

development fee from the students and consequently the
recommendations dated 4th September, 2015 were made.

The school filed a representation dated 16t June, 2017 against the
orders/recommendation of the Committee seeking its review on the
grounds that the salary had been paid to the staff which is duly reflected
in the salary register. Emphasis was also laid on the fact that there was
no complaint from the staff and the salary was paid as per the prevalent
practice after getting recognition in 2004 - 2005. For review of the
orders/recommendation of the Committee reliance was also placed on
the audited balance sheet of the school which were allegedly submitted
to the Directorate of Education. The review has also been sought on the
ground that the school does not have requisite funds to refund to the
students as has been recommended by the Committee and the school
has always acted in the most law abiding manner. According to the
school the Committee did not take into consideration detailed documents
however, did not specify as to which of the documents had not been
taken into consideration by the Committee.

The school also filed the written synopsis dated 18th July, 2017
repeating the pleas and contentions which were raised in the
application /representation for review of the orders/recommendation of
the Committee. Though Committee had observed and incorporated in its
orders/recommendations that the hiked salary was aﬂegedly paid by
bearer cheques, however, in the written submission it was alleged that
the school had paid the salaries/allowances through ECS. In the written
synopsis in para 6 it was rather contended that the salary was paid to
the staff through bearer cheques contrary to the allegations made in
paragraph 1 that the school has paid the salaries/allowances through
ECS.

Review Applipatiqu dated 16)677¢17, The Cambridge Intn. School (B-649)

Sa:?;ta%&;




000172

On behalf of the school different orders of the Hon'ble Court dated
27 October 2017; 25 September 2017: 15 September 2017: 6 September
2017 were also produced and relied on. However the Court has neither
stayed the disposal of the review petition filed by the school nor has
held that the Committee has the power to review its orders or has
granted permission to the Committee to consider the review application
of the school on merits,

The school has filed an additional short written synopsis dated
2274 November, 2017 reiterating the pleas and contentions raised in the
application seeking review and earlier written synopsis. Though it was
observed during the hearings on various dates to the school to explain
as to how the application for review is maintainable, as the Committee
does not have power to review its own orders. However the school has
failed to show any grounds or any precedents authorizing the
Committee to review its own orders/recommendations.

The application of the school and the written synopsis filed by the
school were considered on different dates, The arguments were partly
heard on 18% July, 2017 and adjourned at the request of the school.
Thereafter, the application for review was taken up on 25t August, 2017;
20t September 2017; 22nd November, 2017 and today.

Apparently the school has  sought review of the
order/recommendation, of the committee dated 4th September; 2015 on
merits of the order passed by the Committee. In the circumstances the
committee has to first consider and adjudicate whether the Committee
has such powers or not which are invoked by the School to
review/reconsider its order dated 4t September, 2015. It is apparent
that the Committee has become functus officio after it passed the order
dated 4% September, 2015, Nothing has been produced to show that th

Review Applicatidnofddtéd16(6, 2DF7 e Cambridge Intn. School (B-649) Page 4 of 10

BT




10.

000173

case of the School is distinguishable and that the Committee has the
power to review its order on merits in the case of applicant school.

It is well settled that a quasi-judicial authority will become functus
officio when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or
communicated (put in course of transmission) to the party concerned.
When an order is made in an office noting in a file but is not pronounced,
published or communicated, nothing prevents the authority from
correcting it or altering it for valid reasons. But once the order is
pronounced or published or notified or communicated, the authority will
become functus officio. Once an authority exercising quasi judicial power
takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision unless the relevant
statute or rules permit such review, P Ramanatha Aiyar’s Advanced law
Lexicon (3rd Edition, Vol 2 PP. 1946-47) gives the following illustrative
definition of the “functus officio”,

“Thus a judge , when he has decided a question brought before

him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”
Black’s Law Dictionary (6*"Edn., p 673) gives the mr,amng of functus
officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or
authority”

Consequently after the Committee had made its recommendations
and passed the order in the case of Applicant school and notified the
same to the Hon'ble High Court, the Committee became functus officio as
it had decided the question brought before it.

Some other schools namely N. K.Bagrodia Public school, Dwarka,
New Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad Nagar and
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar apphcatln

o

Review Appumm{éfi:;l&.!%;.{'rhu Cambridge Intn. School (B-649) Page 5 of 10

Sec




000174

Rukmani Devi, the Committee had also noticed error apparent on the
face of record in the Committee’s recommendation and therefore, the
Committee by communication dated 12t February, 2014 addressed to
the Registrar had sought permission to rectify errors in its
recommendations. The Committee had made the following prayers before

the Hon'ble Court in its communication dated 12t February, 2014:

* Kindly place this letter before the Hon'ble Division Bench dealing
with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent directions for
grant of permission to rectify our recommendations, which may
suffer from errors apparent on the face of the record.”

The Hon'ble Court, however, by its order dated 19% March, 2014 in
W.P (C} 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 only permitted the
committee to review the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam
Pura and not of other schools. The Hon’ble Court passed the following
order:

“W.P (C) 7777 /2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have
the powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had sought
permission to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of the
record in case of other schools, however, no general permission was
granted to the Committee and only in the case of Rukmani Devi Public
School the review was allowed and consequently the School cannot

contend that the Committee has the power to review

order/recommendation.

Page 6 of 10 q}lu/}




12,

13.

000

From the perusal of the applications/representations dated 16t
June, 2017 of the school, it is apparent that the applicant/school has
sought review/reconsideration of recommendations of the Committee on
merits. The applicant is not seeking review on account of any lapse in
procedure or procedural defect as contemplated under the concept
"Procedural lapse’. It is also well established that no review lies on merits
unless a statute specifically provides for it. In Dr, (Smt.) Kuntesh Gupta
v. Management of Hindu Kanya Maha Vidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P.) and Ors.
MANU/SC/0104/1987 and Patel Narshi Thakershi  and
Ors.v.Pradyumansinghji Arjunsingji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970
SC 1273 the Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that the power of review is
not an inherent power and must be conferred by law either expressly or
by necessary implication. There is a difference between the procedural
review and a review on merits. The procedural review is which is either.

inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a palpably erroneous order

passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But the review on merits is when .

the error sought to be corrected is one of law and facts and is apparent
on the face of the record. In Patel Narshi Thakershi & ors. (supra) the
Hon'ble Supreme Court had held that no review lies on merits unless a
statute specifically provides for it. When a review is sought due to a
procedural defect, the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must
be corrected ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and
such power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to
adjudicate proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases
where a decision is rendered by the Court or quasi-judicial authori

TRUE COpy
Review Application dated lhﬁ;;fg\r. The Cambridge Intn. School [B-649) Page 7 of 10

Secréla

1D




14,

000176

the notice had been served upon the opposite party, or where a matter is
taken up for hearing and decision on a date other than the date fixed for
its hearing, are some illustrative cases in which the power of procedural
review may be invoked. In such a case the party seeking review or recall
of the order does not have to substantiate the ground that the order
passed suffers from an error apparent on the face of the record or any
other ground which may Jjustify a review. The party has to establish that
the procedure followed by the Court or the quasi-judicial authority
suffered from such illegality that vitiates the proceeding and invalidate
the order made therein, inasmuch the opposite party concerned was not
hca;d for no fault of his, or that the matter was heard and decided on a
date other than the one fixed for hearing of the matter which he could
not attend for no fault of his. In such cases, therefore, the matter has to
be re-heard in accordance with law without going into the merit of the
order passed. The order passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not
because it is found to be erroneous, but because it was passed in a
proceeding which was itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake
which went to the root of the matter and invalidated the entire
proceeding. The school was issued notices and was given ample
opportunities and the representative of the school had appeared and
produced record which were perused and the pleas and contentions of
the school were taken into consideration before passing the
order/recommendations dated 4t September,2015.

Thus it is apparent that where a quasi-judicial authority having
Jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to do so, its judgment or
order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-judicial authority is
vested with power of review by express provision or by necessary

implication.

TRUE COPY

Secratdry

Review Application dated 16.8, 2017, The Cambridge Intn. School [B-649) Page 8 of 10



15.

17.

000177

The Applicant in the present case seeks recall /review of the order
passed by the Committee dated 4t September,2015 on merits on
various grounds. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the
committee has committed any procedural illegality or mistake of the
nature which vitiated the proceeding itself and consequently the
order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be recalled. Rather
grounds taken by the applicant are that matters have been apparently
considered incorrectly and/or some of the facts were not disclosed on
account of oversight and the school/applicant is seeking review of its
order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or review
or reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on merits.
Such a review is not permissible in the absence of any specific provision
or the order of the Hon’ble Court authorizing the Committee to review its
recommendations either expressly or by necessary implication.

The learned counsel for the api:-licant has also contended that the
proceedings now initiated seeking consideration of the pleas and
contentions of the school is in fact not reconsideration but continuation
of the pleas and contentions of the school which will relate to the stage
when the school was issued notice. On the basis of this submission the
learned counsel for the Applicant prays that the Committee has the
power to consider the grounds now raised by the School in the
representation dated 16 June, 2017. The plea of the learned counsel is
without any legal basis. The learned counsel was asked go produce any
such rule and/or legal precedent in support of his contention. The
learned counsel for the applicant fairly contended that there is no such
precedent nor any rules and regulation holding that even after the
decision by the Committee, the proceedings shall deem to continue. This
plea of the applicant is without any legal and factual basis and therefore,

Review Appﬂ&ﬁ{jguw. The Cambridge Intn. School (B-649)  Page 9 of 10

sfm;gk |




000178

2015 cannot be reconsidered /reviewed. This ground is to be repelled in
the facts and circumstances of the case

18. The applications/representations dated 16t June, 2017 seeking
recalling/revoking of the order dated 4t September, 2015 and passing
the order/recommendation again is not maintainable, as this Committee
does not have such powers as has been invoked by the School. The
applications/representation dated 16 June, 2017 by the school seeking
review of the order/recommendation dated 4th September, 2015, is
therefore, not maintainable and is disposed of as not maintainable

N T B,

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

Date:19,12.2017 Dr.R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

Review ﬁppuc:ilﬂfjt# IWTM Cambridge Intn. School (B-649) Page 10 of 10

.



000179

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL
FEE AT NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the matter of:

CANTERBURY PUBLIC SCHOOL (B-333),
VIVEK PARK, MAUJPUR
DELHI 110062

And in the matter of
Applications/representations dated
24T August, 2017 and 4> September, 2017
seeking review of Order Dated
1%t August, 2015 passed
by the Committee in respect of the School.

Present: Mr. K.C.Gupta, President of the School with Mr. Neeraj Gupta
Treasurer of the School.

ORDER

The Committee passed the order/recommendation dated 1%
August, 2015 in respect of Canterbury Model Public School at
Vivek Park, Maujpur, Delhi 110033 referred to as “The School’ and
recommended that since the school had hiked the fee in 2009 - 10,
in terms of the order of the Director of Education dated 11th
February, 2009, without implementing the recommendations of 6th
Pay Commission, the increase in fees in excess of IDW
unjustified and recommended that the excess fee beyon 0%

TRUTsHoGM ¥e refunded with interest @9% per annum from the

s
e
' Review Applic n dated 24.8, 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 1 of 9




collection to the date of refund. It was also held that fee hiked in
the year 2009 - 10 is also part of the fee for the subsequent years,
there would be ripple effect in subsequent years and the fee of the
subsequent years to the extent, it is relatable to the fee hiked in
2009 - 10 should also be refunded by the school with interest
9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund. [t
was also held that they school was not complied with any of the
preconditions prescribed for the Development fee and consequently
they school was liable to refund the development fee along with
interest @ 9 % per annum.

The rccommendﬁﬁnnsfardar was passed by the Committee after
perusing the returns filed by the schools under Rule 180 of the
Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 as the school had failed to
respond to the questionnaire which was issued by the Committee.
In order to have the information in a structured format, another
opportunity to the school of being heard notice was issued and the
school was also directed to furnish information regarding fee and
salaries in a structured format, duly reconciled with the income
and expenditure accounts. The other relevant material was also
requisitioned from the school. Pursuant to the notice dated 10t
January, 2019 to the school, the President of the Management and
the C.A of the attended the office of the Committee and also
produce the record for the scrutiny of Audit Officer of the
Committee. On perusal it transpired that the school had not
collected arrear fee nor had paid arrears of any salary to the staff,
This salary to the staff was paid partly in cash and partly through
bank transfer. Another notice was given to the school to produce
the entire records. The representative of the school who had

appeared pursuant to notice represented that they school

neither collected any arrear fee no one had paid any arreg
saﬂ;‘}% %EYthc recommendations of 6 Pay commissio

cret
Review Application ds.tfud 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 2 of 9



000181

prospectively implemented from 1% April, 2009. The salary was
paid partly in cash and partly by bank transfer. In 2009 - 10 also
the same pattern was repeated and the cash component had
increased substantially during the year 2010 and 11 as the entire
salary for the whole year was apparently paid in cash. The
Development fee was stated as revenue receipt and was utilized
mainly for meeting revenue expenditures like salaries and repair of
a school buildings et cetera.

The school was provided another opportunity pursuant to which
the chairman and the treasurer of the -school appeared.
- Component of cash payment of salary was found to be quite high
as almost the entire salary was paid in cash. Like the pleas of
other schools that the arrears of salary was paid in cash, the plea
of the school about payments of arrears and salary was not
believed by the committee considering the evidence on record
produced by the school on the basis of preponderance of
probabilities. There was no plausible and convincing reason to
believe the pleas and contentions of the school and it was held that
the school did not implement the recommendations of 6t pay
commission. It was also held that the school had not complied with
any of the preconditions regarding Development fee.

The school has filed an application/representation which was
received on 24% August, 2017 contending inter alia that the
Committee should pardon the negligible excess amount charged by
the school. According to the school it has charged development fee
at the rate less than what is prescribed by the Department. The
school has prayed for reconsideration of order dated 15t August,
2015. The main grounds raised by the school are that though the

of fees from the students. It was also contended
TRUE “COPY

hool that on account of shortage of funds for the r
Review on dated 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 3of 9




000182

expenses the school had taken aid from a Samiti. Besides the
application for review dated 24t August, 2017 in application dated
4™ September, 2017 was also filed seeking review of order dated 1st
August, 2015 after Committee. The school relied on alleged
contradiction of the statements between note sheet and in printed
Interim report IX which reflect that there is an interpretation gap.

The applications/representations were listed on 20% September,
2017 and were adjourned at the request of the school. The
applications came for hearing again on 22nd November, 2017 but
again they were adjourned at the request of the school. The
applications have been taken today and have been heard at length.

Apparently the school has sought review of the
order/recommendation of the committee dated 1%t August, 2015 on
merits of the order passed by the Committee. In the circumstances the
committee has to first consider and adjudicate whether the Committee
has such powers or not which are invoked by the School to
review/reconsider its order dated 1st August, 2015. It is apparent that
the Committee has become functus officio after it passed the order
dated 1%t August, 2015. Nothing has been produced to show that the
School is distinguishable and in its case the Committee has the power

to review its order on merits.

It is well settled that a quasi-judicial authority will become
functus officio when its order is pronounced, or published/notified or
communicated (put in course of transmission) to the party concerned.

When an order is made in an office noting in a file but is no

pronounced, published or communicated, nothing prevents

autherity frompedrrecting it or altering it for valid reasons. But - e

’ \-f_?*a, .
/' Review Applicatiod 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 4 of 9




000183

the order is pronounced or published or notified or communicated, the
authority will become functus officio. Once an authority exercising
quasi judicial power takes a final decision, it cannot review its decision
unless the relevant statute or rules permit such review. P Ramanatha
Aiyar’s Advanced law Lexicon (3¢ Edition, Vol 2 pp. 1946-47) gives the
following illustrative definition of the “functus officio”.

“Thus a judge, when he has decided a question brought before
him, is functus officio, and cannot review his own decision.”
Black’s Law Dictionary (6®Edn., p 673) gives the meaning of functus

officio as follows:

“Having fulfilled the function, discharged the office, or
accomplished the purpose, and therefore of no further force or
authority”

Cnnséqucntl}r after the Committee had made its
recommendations and passed the order in the case of Applicant school
and notified the same to the Hon’ble High Court, the Committee
became functus officio as it had decided the question brought before
it.

Some other schools namely N.K.Bagrodia Public school,
Dwarka, New Delhi; Faith Academy, John L.Dorsey Road, Prasad
Nagar and Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura had filed similar
applications for review of orders/recommendations given in their
cases. In case of Rukmani Devi, the Committee had also noticed error
apparent on the face of record in the Committee’s recommendation
and therefore, the Committee by communication dated 12t February,
2014 addressed to the Registrar had sought permission to rectify

errors in its recommendations. The Committee had made the following

February, 2014: TRUE CoOPYy

ecratary

Review Application dated 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page S5of 9



000184

“ Kindly place this letter before the Hon'ble Division Bench
dealing with the matter, as the Committee seeks urgent
directions for grant of permission to rectify our
recommendations, which may suffer from errors apparent on
the face of the record.”

The Hon'ble Court, however, by its order dated 19th March, 2014 in
W.P (C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013 omly permitted the
committee to review the order of Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam
Pura and not of other schools. The Hon'ble Court passed the following
order:

“W.P (C) 7777/2009 & CM No. 3168 of 2013

In view of the letter dated 12.02.2014 received from the
Committee, we permit the Committee to review the case of
Rukmani Devi Public School, Pitam Pura - 110034 only.

The writ petition shall be re-notified on 09.05.2014"

9. From the above it is apparent that the Committee does not have
the powers to review its own orders. Though the Committee had
sought permission to review orders having errors, if any, on the face of
the record in case of other schools, however, no general permission
was granted to the Committee except in the case of Rukmani Devi
Public School and consequently the School cannot contend that the

Committee has the power to review its order/recommendation.

10. From the perusal of the applications/representations dated 24TH
August, 2017 and 4% September, 2017 of the school, it is
apparent that the applicant/school has

in (?rucedure or procedural defect as contemplated unde
TRUE COPY

mm%ﬁ dated 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 6 of 9
Sacretary



1.

000185

concept "Procedural lapse’, It is also well established that no review
lies on merits unless a statute specifically provides for it. In Dr.
(Smt.) Kuntesh Gupta v. Management of Hindu Kanya
MahaVidyalaya, Sitapur (U.P.) and Ors. MANU/SC/0104/1987
and Patel Narshi Thakershi and Ors.v.Pradyuman Singh ji Arjun
Singh ji MANU/SC/0433/1970: AIR 1970 SC 1273, the Hon’ble
Supreme Court had held that the power of review is not an
inherent power and must be conferred by law either expressly or
by necessary implication. There is a difference between the
procedural review and a review on merits. The procedural review is
neither inherent or implied in a Tribunal to set aside a palpably
erroneous order passed under a mis-apprehension by it. But the
review on merits is when the error sought to be corrected is one of
law and facts and is apparent on the face of the record. In Patel
Narshi Thakershi & ors. (supra) the Hon'ble Supreme Court had
held that no review lies on merits unless a statute speciﬁcally.
provides for it. When a review is sought due to a procedural defect,
the inadvertent error committed by the Tribunal must be corrected
ex debit a justitiae to prevent the abuse of its process, and such
power inheres in every Court or Tribunal.

The procedural review belongs to a different category. In such a
review, the Court or quasi-judicial authority having jurisdiction to
adjudicate, proceeds to do so, but in doing so commits a procedural
illegality which goes to the root of the matter and invalidates the
proceeding itself, and consequently the order passed therein. Cases
where a decision is rendered by the Court or quasi-judicial authority
without notice to the opposite party or under a mistaken impression

that the notice had been served upon the opposite party, or whe
matter is taken up for hearing and decision on a date other thé
date fixed for its hearing, are some illustrative cases in wh o}y the
PRWEE of prdcédural review may be invoked. In such cases mé‘?ﬁm

Review Ap\iiﬂiﬁhd 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page Tof 9



12.

13.

000186

seeking review or recall of the order does not have to substantiate the
ground that the order passed suffers from an error apparent on the
face of the record or any other ground which may justify a review. The
party has to establish that the procedure followed by the Court or the
quasi-judicial authority suffered from such illegality that vitiates the
proceeding and invalidate the order made therein, inasmuch the
opposite party concerned was not heard for no fault of his, or that the
matter was heard and decided on a date other than the one fixed for
hearing of the matter which he could not attend for no fault of his. In
such cases, therefore, the matter has to be re-heard in accordance
with law without going into the merit of the order passed. The order
passed is liable to be recalled and reviewed not because it is found to
be erroneous, but because it was passed in a proceeding which was
itself vitiated by an error of procedure or mistake which went to the
root of the matter and invalidated the entire proceeding. The school
was issued notices and was given ample opportunities and the
representative of the school had appeared and produced record which
were perused and the pleas and contentions of the school were taken
into consideration before passing the order/recommendations dated
15t August, 2015,

Thus it is apparent that where a quasi-judicial authority having
jurisdiction to adjudicate on merit proceeds to do so, its judgment or
order can be reviewed on merit only if the quasi-judicial authority is
vested with power of review by express provision or by necessary

implication.

The Applicant in the present case seeks recall/review of the
order passed by the Committee dated 1st August, 2015 on merits on
various grounds. It is not alleged that in passing the order, the
committee has committed any procedural illegality or mistake 51"
nature which vitiated the proceeding itself and conseque

order/recommendation of the committee is liable to be recalled.

"

R'ggr-rn ation dated 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Public School (B-333) Page 8 of 9




000187

considered incorrectly and/or some of the facts were not disclosed on
account of oversight and the school /applicant is seeking review of its
order pertaining to the case of the School. Apparently the recall or
review or reopening sought is not a procedural review, but a review on
merits. Such a review is not permissible in the absence of any specific
provision or the orders of the Hon'ble Court authorizing the Committee
to review its orders/recommendations either expressly or by necessary
implication.

14, The applications/representations dated 24T August, 2017 and
4™ September, 2017 seeking recalling/revoking of the order dated
1%t August, 2015 and passing the order/recommendation again is
not maintainable, as this Committee does not have such powers as
has been invoked by the School. The applications/representations
dated 24TH August, 2017 and 4th September, 2017 by the school
seeking review of the order/recommendation dated 1%t August,
2015, is therefore, not maintainable and is disposed of as not

maintainable
[\ [,I W
I g7 |
JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
= CHAIRPERSON
J.S.HOCHAR
MBER
Date:19,12.2017 Dr. g{i%-mmu
MEMBER
TRUE COPY
i

sir);%

Review Application dated 24.8. 2017 & 4.9.17, Canterbury Publie School (B-333) Page 9 of 9




(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of Sc

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee

CAUSE LIST FOR OCTOBER 2017

Cause List for Tuesday, 3rd October 2017

000188

hool Fee)

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-424

Pragali Public School, Sect.13, Dwarka

B-380

Mata Gujri Public School, Greater Kailash

B-138

Army Public School, Dhaula Kuan

B-39

Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura

1] BN [] S PR R

B-49

Sachdeva Public School, Sector-13, Rohini

Cause List for Wednesday, 4th October 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-184

Mira Model School, Janakpuri

B-109

Dr. Radha Krishnan International School, Defence Colony

B-6

Ahlcon Public School, Mayur Vihar, Ph-I

N TSI

B-55

Titiksha Public School, Sect, 11, Rohini

Cause List for Friday, 6th October 2017

8. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-266

St, Mark's Sr. Sec. Public School, Janakpuri

B-490

St. Mark's Girls Sr. Sec, School, A Block, Meera Bagh

B-489

St. Mark's Sr. Sec. School, Meera Bagh

Cause List for Monday, 9th October 2017

8. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-235

Crescent Public School, Pitampura

B-274

Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar

B-90

Masonic Public School, Vasant Kunj

B (5]

B-56

St. Angel's School, Sector-15, Rohini

Cause List for Tuesday, 10th October 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-277

Hans Raj Smarak School, Dilshad Garden

B-368

Hans Raj Smarak School, Krishna Nagar

B-437

Air Force Bal Bharti School, Lodi Road

L S -

B-69

S.M. Arya Public School, West Punjabi Bagh

TRUE COPY

SetCrelgy

a8




Cause List for Wednesday, 11th October 2017

000189

8. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-286

Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini

B-294

Mount Abu Sr. Sec. School, Sect.18, Rohini

B-660

Tagore International School, East of Kailash

S [ S

B-60

The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini

Cause List for Thursday, 12th October 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-544

Queen Mary's School, Model Town-III

B-295

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar

B-202

St. Gregorious School, Dwarka

#leafwl—|=

B-488

Queen Mary's School, Sect.25, Rohini

Cause List for Friday, 13th October 2017

8. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-227

S D Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai Sarak

B-237

S D Public School, Kirti Nagar

B-653

Apeejay School, Sheikh Sarai-1

Lok

B-63

Tagore School, Maya Puri

TRUE COPY

s




000190

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee)
CAUSE LIST FOR NOVEMBER 2017
Cause List for Monday, 13th November 2017

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-346 [St. Mary's School, Mayur Vihar Phase-Il

B-407 |Saraswati Vidyalaya Sr. Sec. School for Girls, Darya Ganj

B-138 |Army Public School, Dhaula Kuan

s b= |2
4

B-109 |Dr. Radhs Krishnan International School, Defence Colony

Cause List for Tuesday, 14th November 2017

. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-378 |Dev Samaj Modern School-2, Sukhdev Vihar

B-633 |Dev Samaj Modern School, Nehru Nagar

B-6__ |Ahlcon Public School, Mayur Vihar, Ph-1

o | G B =

B-49 |Sachdeva Public School, Sector-13, Rohini

Cause List for Monday, 20th November 2017

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-70 [S.D. Public School, East Punjabi Bagh

B-235 [Crescent Public School, Pitampura

B-90 [Masonic Public School, Vasant Kunj

B b | |
L]

B-437 |Air Force Bal Bharti School, Lodi Road

Cause List for Tuesday, 21st November 2017

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-56  |St. Angel's School, Sector-15, Rohini

B-544 |Queen Mary's School, Model Town-I11

B-202 |St. Gregorious School, Dwarka

B B [ |
e

B-488 |Queen Mary's School, Sect.25, Rohini

Cause List for Wednesday, 22nd November 2017

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-649 |Review - The Cambﬁdg: International School, Jawahar Park
B-333 |Review - Canterbury Public School, Maujpur

B-116 |Review- Bhai Joga Singh Public School, Karol Bagh

B-335 |Bhai Parmanand Vidya Mandir, Surya Niketan

B-340 |Preet Public School, Preet Vihar

B-172 |[Ganga International School, Saavda Ghevra

B-677 Ganga International School, Hiran Kudna

'\JD‘M-&WWNI‘-‘?

B-235 |[Crescent Public School, Pitampura

TRUE COPY
- ||'|\

Secratary




Cause List for Monday, 27th November 2017

000191

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-380

Mata Gujri Public School, Greater Kailash

B-55

Titiksha Public School, Sect. 11, Rohini

B-277

Hans Raj Smarak School, Dilshad Garden

B D [ |

B-368

Hans Rej Smarak School, Krishna L Nagar

Cause List for Wednesday, 29th November 2017

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-623

Col. Satsangi's Kiran Memorial Schoal, Chhatarpur

B-604

Lal Bahadur Shastri Smarak School, R.K. Puram

B-642

Apeejay School, Pitampura

Bicofes |

B-184

Mira Model School, Janakpuri

Cause List for Thursday, 30th November 2017

Cat. No.

School Name 8 Address

B-69

S.M. Arya Public School, West Punjabi Bagh

B-295

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar

B-227

S D Public Schoal, Cheerakhana, Nai Sarak

S L L -

B-237

S D Public School, Kirti Nagar

TRUE

COPY

Sa




00019

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee)
CAUSE LIST FOR DECEMBER 2017

Cause List for Tuesday, Sth December 2017

8. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-60 |The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini
2 B-63 |Tagore School, Maya Puri
a B-378 |Dev Samaj Modern School-2, Sukhdev Vihar
E B-633 |Dev Samaj Modern School, Nehru Nagar

Cause List for Wednesday, 6th December 2017

No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-286 |Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini

2 B-294 |Mount Abu Sr. Sec, School, Sect.18, Rohini
3
4

B-544 [Queen Mary's School, Model Town-II1
B-69 |S.M. Arya Public School, West Punjabi Bagh

Cause List for Thursday, 7th December 2017

S. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address

1 B-116 |Review- Bhai Joga Singh Public School, Karol Bagh
2 B-235 |Crescent Public School, Pitampura

3 B-642 |Apeejay School, Pitampura

4 B-184 [Mira Model Schoal, Janakpuri

Cause List for Monday, 11th December 2017

8. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
B-437 |Air Force Bal Bharti School, Lodi Road

B-90 |Masonic Public School, Vasant Kunj

B-56 |St. Angel's School, Sector-15, Rohini

B-380 |Mata Gujri Public School, Greater Kailash

S0 L=

Cause List for Tuesday, 12th December 2017

0. | Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-109 |Dr. Radha Krishnan International School, Defence Colony
B-335 |Bhai Parmanand Vidya Mandir, Surya Niketan

B-340 |Preet Public School, Preet Vihar

B-623 |Col. Satsangi's Kiran Memorial School, Chhatarpur

o=

Cause List for Wednesday, 13th December 2017

0. | Cat. No. School Name & Address |
B-346 |St. Mary’s School, Mayur Vihar Phase-1I By »
B-407 |Saraswati Vidyalaya Sr. Sec. School for Girls, Darya Ganj 4

B-172 |Ganga International School, Saavda Ghevra [
= ; : , Tr%
171 térnational School, Hiran Kudna 2
e

B ol

£l ]~

' o

SecraTal



Cause List for Monday, 18th December 2017

000193

8. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-49

Sachdeva Public School, Sector-13, Rohini

B-55

Titiksha Public School, Sect. 11, Rohini

B-277

Hans Raj Smarak School, Dilshad Garden

Ll LT

B-368

Hans Raj Smarak School, Krishna Nagar

Cause List for Tuesday, 19th December 2017

5. No.

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-649

Review - The Cambridge International School, Jawahar Park

B-333

Review - Canterbury Public School, Maujpur

B-236

Maharaja Aggarsain Adarsh Public School, Pitampura

B-604

Lal Bahadur Shastri Smarak School, R.K. Puram

O on | G (b

B-237

S D Public School, Kirti Nagar

B-295

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar




03.10.2017 - 000194
B-424

Present: 3Sh. Anil Kumar Jain, Authorised person, Sh. Rajiv Malik,
Authorised person & Sh. Inderjeet Singh, Accounts Incharge of the

Hearing in this matter was closed on 7w June 2017,
Subsequently the Committee received g Fepresentation dated 31.8.2017
from the school vide which it requested for one more hearing as the
school wanted to Place some additional facts/make some additional
submissions, Accordingly the hearing was fixed for today. In the
meantime the school has filed written submissions dated 27th Sept.
2017, purportedly placing some additional facts. The Committee has
perused the written submissions and observes that the only additional
submission which the school has made pertains to non consideration
of the accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment as gp

consideration while working out the funds available with the school.
The Committee has also perused the statement of accrued liabilities of
gratuity and leave encashment which were fileg by the school under

of ﬂ@: emplayees. The school has also filed its own caleulation sheet
vide which it is claimed that the school was in deficit to the tune of
Rs.8,51,36,627 after implemcnting the recommendations of the 6th pay
commission and further that the schog] incurred more expenses out
of development fee towards repair and maintenance of buildings and
other assets and purchase of new assets, than the development fee
recovered in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11. At the same time jt is
conceded that the schoo] treated development fee ag revenue receipt,
No other submission has been made by the authorized representative
appearing for the schogl.

Rccummcndatiuns reserved,

Dr. R.K.
MEMBER

TRUE| COPY




23.10.2017 000195

Present: Ms. Daljeet K. Bhandari, Principal, Sh. J.5. Guman, Director,
Sh.Hari Kishan, Advocate & Sh. Gauray Nanda, Office Superintendent
of the schoal.

the written submissions. The school has also filed jts own calculation
sheet showing that instead of a surplus of Rs.21,56,452 provisionally
determined by the Committee, the school was jn deficit to the tune of
Rs.60,43,787 after implementation of the recommendations of the gt
pay commission, after accounting for the arrear fee as well as
incremental fee recovered by the school in pursuant of order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education,.

On going through the calculation sheet filed by the school the
Committee observes that the school has disputed only the following
figures which had been taken by the Committee in its calculation sheet.

Particulars As per the calculation As per the calculation
sheet of the | sheet of the school

i Committee

Loan to Mata Gujri|40,43,711 Nil

Educational

Society(Parent society

of the schoal)’

Loan against FDRs Nil 19,00,0000

"‘iurtfl‘ér the school has claimed that it incurred capital
expenditure to the tune of Rs.26,16,479 out of the development fee of
Rs.22,53,925 recovered in 2010-11.

It is accordingly submitted that since the school was in deficit
both on revenue account as well as gn capital account after
implementation of the recommendations of the gt Pay commission, the
fee hike by the school and the arrear fee fecovered by it pursuant to
order dated 11.2.2000 ought to be considered as justified,

students in the schogl. As per copies of the students strength
available on the record of the Committee, the school had 1169
students as on 30.4.2007 which rose to 1454 as on 30.9.2010. The
Committee observes that even as gn 31.3.2007 the outstanding loan of
the society in the book of the school was Rs.39,56,522, indicatin
the loan was given in the prior years. The construction of addj
lassrooms is stated to have been carried out in the years startin
00S and went on ti]] 2010,

=L ,,""Ij L 5




'RUE COPY \3

03.10.2017 00
-3
Be that as it may, the funds for construction of additional
classrooms cannot be sourced from the fee charged from the
students. It is an admitted case of the school that the school did not
have any other source of income apart from fee charged from the
students. The Committee, therefore, rejects this contention raised by
the school that the funds diverted to the society out of fee charged
from the students ought not be considered as available for meeting
the additional liabilities of the school for implementing the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission.

The next bone of contention with regard to liability of loan taken
by the school against its own FDRs amounting to Rs.19 lacs on
3.8.2007 from Punjab & Sind Bank. The school has filed copy of bank
statement in evidence that loan was taken against its own FDRs. The
Committee has examined the bank statement filed by the school and
observes that the entry with regard to transfer of the proceed of loan
in the current accounts of the schaal bears the narration LABD ie.
loan against bank deposits, Accordingly, this contention raised by the
school is accepted in principle however, the Committee observes that
outstanding liability as on 31.3.2008 in respect of this loan was
Rs.14,40,504. Accordingly, the Committee will factor this sum of
Rs.14,40,504 while making its final determinations.

With regard to capital expenditure incurred by the school out of
development fee charged for the year 2010-11, it is conceded case of
the school that development fee is treated as a revenue receipt in the
year 2010-11. The school has cited provisions of Rule 151 of the Delhi
School Education Rules 1973 to justify its utilization for payment of
salary to stafl appointed on adhoc basis. The submissions made by the
school are self contradictory as on one hand it is claimed that
development fee was utilized for payment of salary to the adhoc staff
and while on the other hand it is saying that it is used against capital
expendifure. Moreover, Rule 151 does not even apply to the school as it
is appﬂc"unly to aided schools. Although the school might have
utilized the development fee charged in 2010-11 for acquisition of fixed
assets like furniture and fixtures and equipments, it was not in
compliance with the other pre conditions laid down by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the case of Modern school e, treatment of
development fee as capital receipt and maintenance of earmarked
development fund and depreciation reserve fund for assets acquired out
of development fee. This is the conceded position of the school as vide
its reply dated 6.7.2015 the school has categorically stated “no® with

also conceded that development fee was treated 88 a revenue receipt in
the year 2010-11 which is also vrified from the audited financials of the
school of that year.

The Committee observes that the school also charged
development fee in the year 2009-10 to the tune of Rs. 21,97,850 .
However, the schogl incorrectly stated in its reply dated 6.7.2015 t
it had not charged any development fee in that year. Relying
contents of the reply, the Committee had not taken into conside;
the development fee charged by the school in 2009-10. Prima f;

Sacr




03.10.2017 Uﬁa.gg !

Committee is of the view that the same is also required to be refunded
as the school was admittedly not fulfilling the pre conditions laid
down by the Hon'hle Supreme Court except that the school treated
development fee as a capital receipt in that year. The school may file its
response with regard to the refund of development fee charged in
2009-10 before the next date of hearing.

During the course of hearing it has also come out an examination
of the audited financials of the school that the school was running a
pre primary school by the name of Mata Gujri Kinder Kin, besides the
Sr. Secondary school. It is conceded that the financials of the pre
primary school are not included in the financials of the main schogl,
The school will file its audited financials of the pre primary school for
the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 and also  furnish the information
required by the Committee vide its notice dated 22.5.2015 in respect of
the pre primary school. The same may be done within one week, Matter
to come up for hearing on 16.11.2017 at 11.00 A.M.

Y\ N

Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.8.KB JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




Army Publi h a Kuan

Present: Sh. 8.C. Singhal, Bursur & Sh.Gunjan Sharma, Accountant of
the schoal.

The school has been provided a copy of calculation sheet as
prima facie it appears that the school had sufficient funds of its own
and did not require to hike any fee or recover any arrear fee for the
purpose of implementation of the recommendations of the 6% pay
commission. Further the school was treating development fee as a
revenue receipt and apparently was not fulfilling the pre conditions
laid down by the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'ble
Supreme court in the case of Modern school Vs, Union of India.

The authorized representative requested for some time to file a
rebuttal on behalf of the school. Accordingly the matter is adjourned
to 13th Nov. 2017 at 11.00 A.M. to enable the school to file its rebuttal.

K. SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

q




h blic Sch m 1

Present: Sh, Y.p. Rawala, C.A. and Sh. Rakesh Goel, Sr, Accounts
Officer of the school.

Notice dated 12/09/2017 was issued to the complainant one Sh.
Rajesh Kumar who had alleged that the school was recovering some fee
for implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission in the
name of another school “Better Future Sachdeva Junior School® which

appeared in response to the notice issued by the Committee. Moreover,
the Manager of the school Sh. Raj Kumar Sachdeva had filed an
affidavit stating that “Better Future Sachdeva Junior School” is not
running under the Sachdeva Public School. The same has already been
considered by the Committee on 12/09/2017. Earlier the school had
filed a letter dated 10/02/2015 vide which it was stated that the above
mentioned school was not run by Sh. Laxman Dass Sachdeva
Memorial Education Society (Regd.), which is the parent society,

With regard to the justification for collection of arrears of development
fund for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009 which were apparently
recovered @ 40% of the arrears of the tuition fee for the same period,
the school has filed a chart showing the working of the arrear of

For appreciating  the submissions made by the authorized
representative, the following figures are culled out on the chart
submitted by the school,

Claas | Tuition Fees Development Tuition fee Development Percentage of
actually fee charged as actually fee  charged development
charged for | per the fee charged for | for the period | fee to  tuition
the  period | schedule for | the  period 1.9.2008 to|fee for the
1.4.2008 to | the period | 01.09.2008 31.3.2009 period
31.08.2008 01.04.2008 to | to 01.09.2008 to

31.08.2008, 31.03.2000 J1.3.2009

&1l | 10,000 1000 16,800 2520 15%

Il to| 10,450 1000 18,130 26095 14.86%

v

VI to]| 10,900 1000 18,760 2800 14.92%

Vin

IX to| 11,250 1000 19,250 IEEJUEI- 114.54%

Xl

Accordingly it is contended that the arrears of development fee
that was recovered but 15% of the arrears of tuition fee or near about

The Committee has considered the aforesaid submissions mad
by the school. [t is Apparent that as per the fee schedule for the
2008-09 filed by the school under section 17(3) of the Delhj ]

TRUE COPY




.10.2017

Education Act, 1973 with the Directorate of Education, a copy of which'
has been filed by the school today, the school was charging
development fee at a fixed rate of rs. 200 per month, irrespective of
amount of tuition fee charged from the students of different classes, As
such the development fee charged by the school was not linked to the
tuition fee. The order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
education did not authorize the schools to increase development fee.
The order was limited to the increase in tuition fee only. However,
since many schools charged development fee as a percentage of tuition
fee within the overall cap of 15% laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern Schoeol vs. Union of India, any increase in
tuition fee would automatically result in an increase in development fee
in such cases. Recognizing this, para 15 of the order dated
11/02/2009 mandated that any additional increase in development fee
on account of increase in tuition fee shall be utilized for meeting any
shortfall on account of salaries/arrears only. It cannot be construed to
be authorizing the schools to increase development fee to 15% of tuition
fee where the schools were charging development fee at a rate it was
less than 15% or in case the development fee charged was not linked to
the tuition fee. The authorized representative submits that the meeting
of the Managing Committee which authorized the fee hike was attended
by a representative of the Directorate of Education and he did not raise
any objection to the fee hike that was proposed.

* The school collected a total sum of Rs. 39,54,600 towards arrears
of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, in
respect of both the senior school as well as the junior school.

the Committee has prepared a calculation sheet to examine the
Justifiability of the recovery of arrear fee and the tuition fee hike effected
by the school w.e.f. 01/09/2008, on the basis of the audited financials
of the school as on 31/03/2008 and the information furnished by the
school and verified by the Committee during the course of hearings, The
Committee finds that the school hardly had any funds available with it
as on 31/03/2008 out of which it could have met the additional
liabilities arising on account of implementation of recommendations of
VI Pay Commission. The total financial impact of the implementation of
recommendations of VI Pay Commission was Rs, 4,99,12,031 upto
31/03/2010. The arrear fee recovered by the school and the additional
revenue generated by the school by way of fee hike from 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2010 was to the tune of Rs. 4,72,19,215. Therefore the school
clearly incurred a deficit on implementation of the recommendations of
VI Pay Commission as such the Committee considers that the tuition
fee hike by the school w.e.f. 01/09/2008 as well as the arrear fee
recovered by it for the period 01,/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 was justified
and calls for no intervention by the Committee. However, the Committee
considers that the arrears of development fee recovered by the school
amounting to Rs. 39,54,600 were not Justified as the order dated
11/02/2009 which was issued by the Director of Education in exercise
of the powers vested under section 17(3) read with the other relevant
provisions of law did not authorize the school to hike any development
fee as they could have no additional development fee on account of

increase in tuition fee due to the fact that the development fee ,;:r
by the school was not linked to the tuition fee charged by it. HW

TRUE COPY 2

000207

\

g

B



did not authorize the school to increase development fee to 15% of
tuition fee where the school was a fixed amount of development fee from
all the students irrespective of the amount of tuition fee. Accordingly,
the Committee is of the view that the school ought to refund the arrears
of development fee recovered by it for the period 01/09/2008 to
31/03/2009 amounting to Rs. 39,54,600 along with interest @ 9% from
the date of collection to the date of refund.

With regard to regular development fee charged by the school in
the years 2009-10 and 201 0-11, although the school was not complying
with all the pre conditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in
the case of Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583 , the
Committee does not recommend its refund on account of the fact that
besides incurring a deficit in implementing the recommendations of VI
Pay Commission, the school did not have any funds for meeting its
liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment or for any future
contingencies. If these are taken into consideration, the development
fee recovered in 2009-10 and 2010-11 is more than offset by the overall
deficit.

Detailed order to be passed separately,

v U | -

Dr. RK. SHARMA J.8, HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE CoPy




Present: Sh. Y.P. Rawala,

Acct Officer, of the school.

Notice dated 12/09/2017 was issued
Rajesh Kumar who had alleged that
for implementing the recommendati

Chartered Accountant & Sh. Anup Mehrotra,

to the complainant one Sh.
the school was recovering some fee
ons of VI Pay Commission in the

name of another school “Better Future Sachdeva Junior School” which

was run by the same
has not been receive
considered the same
appeared in response to the notice issued

the Manager of the

stating that “Better Future Sachdeva Junior School”
und::_- the Sachdeva Public School .
dated 2015 vide which it was state

society. The notice was issued by speed post and
d back undelivered. Accordingly the Committee
as has been served, The Complainant has not
by the Committee. Mareover,

school Sh. Sanjay Sachdeva has filed an affidavit

was not run by Sh. Laxman Dagu Sachdeva Memorial
Society (Regd.), which is the parent society.

The school has today
collected from the students in

the arrear salary paid durin
factored in calculations to be

is not running
Earlier the school had filed a letter
d that the aboye mentioned school

Education

furnished the details of arrear fee
the years 2011-12 to 2016-17 and also
g these years. These are required to be
prepared by the committee.

With regard to the justification for collection of arrears of development

fund for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009 which were apparently
recovered @ 40% of the arrears of the tuition

the school has filed a chart showing the working of

development fee for the above mentioned period. With the
this chart, the authorized re
tried to explain that the
period are only 15% & not

For appreciating

fee for the same period,

the arrear of
assistance of
presentative appearing for the school has
arrears of development fee for the aforesaid
40% as observed by the Committee,

the submissions made by the authorized

representative, the following figures are culled out on the chart
submitted by the school.
Class Tuition Fees | Development Tuition fee Development Percentage
actually fee charged as | actually fee  charged | of
charged for | per the fee charged for | for the period | development
the period | schedule for the  period | 01.09.2008 to | fee to
01.04.2008 | the period | 01.09.2008 31.03.2009 tuition fee
to 01.04.2008 to | to for the
31.8.2008 31.8.2008. 31.03.2009 period
01.09.2008
to
31.03.2009
I &I 10,000 1000 16,800 2530 15%
Il to V 10,450 1000 18,130 2695 14.86%
VI to] 10,900 1000 18,760 2800 14,9230 W04
VI }&@/’"
IX & X 11,250 1000 19,250 2800 14
Xl & XII| 11,125 1000 19,075 2800 l-HgE
TRUE COPY

A

Socia)




03.10.2017 0002

Accordingly it is contended that the arrears of development fee
that was recovered were 15% of the arrears of tuition fee or near about.,

3

|

The Committee has considered the aforesaid submissions made
by the school. It is apparent that as per the fee schedule for the year
2008-09 filed by the school under section 17(3) of the Delhi School
Education Act, 1973 with the Directorate of Education, a copy of which
has been filed by the school today, the school was charging
development fee at a fixed rate of Rs. 200 per month, irrespective of
amount of tuition fee charged from the students of different classes. As
such the development fee charged by the school was not linked to the
tuition fee. The order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
education did not authorize the schools to increase development fee.
The order was limited to the increase in tuition fee only. However,
since many schools charged development fee as a percentage of tuition
fee within the overall cap of 15% laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India, any increase in
tuition fee would automatically result in an increase in development fee
in such cases. Recognizing this, Para 15 of the order dated
11/02/2009 mandated that any additional increase in development fee
on account of increase in tuition fee shall be utilized for meeting any
shortfall on account of salaries/arrears only. It cannot be construed to
be authorizing the schools to increase development fee to 15% of tuition
fee where the schools were charging development fee at a rate it was
less than 15% or in case the development fee charged was not linked to
the tuition fee. The authorized representative submits that the meeting
of the Managing Committee which authorized the fee hike was attended
by a representative of the Directorate of Education and he did not raise
any objection to the fee hike that was proposed,

The calculation sheet with regard to the justifiability of hike in
tuition fee and recovery of arrear fee requires to be prepared.
Accnrgfﬂgl}f Jhe matter will come up for further hearing on 14,4 /2017,

e

Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER BER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
LS

.




04.10.2017

2.0p0204

Mwmm&m

Present: Ms. Sadhna Bhalla, Principal & Sh. V. Haran, UDC of the
schoanl,

By going through the balance sheet of the school the Committee
has observed that the school diverted substantial amount of money i.e.
Rs. 7,55,94,989 towards land and building at Bakhargarh whereas the
Mira Model school is situated in Janakpuri. The authorized
representatives appearing for the school submit that this was met for a
new school with hostel at Bakhargarh for which essentiality certificate
was also issued by the Directorate of Education and the land use was
also changed by the competent authority from agricultural to
institutional, However, the propesal could not come to final shape on
account of various difficulties and in March 2017, the parent society
has returned the total amount to Mira Mode! School, Janakpuri.

The school is required to furnish copies of the essentiality certificate,
the order regarding change of land use and the plan sanction by
Municipal Corporation of Delhi. The school shall also explain as to
why the funds of this schoo] were diverted for another school to be
set up by the Society. Had the funds been available with the school,
probably there would have been no need to hike the fee for the
purpose of implementation of the recommendations of the 6tb pay
commission. The school will also produce the bank statements showing
the refund of money by the Society in March 2017 and also produce
its books of accounts for the years 2007-08 to 2010-11, which the
authorized representative contends, are maintained in Tally software.
Matter to come up for further hearing on 9% November 2017,

AU S

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.5.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

Secretary




Si0ang 000205
B-109

Present: Sh.Bal Krishan Sharma, Accountant & Sh. Umesh Chander,
Consultant of the school.

An oral request has been made on behall of the school for
extension of date for filing the receipt and payment accounts for the
years 2006-07 to 2010-11. As requested the school may furnish the
same by 31# October 2017 and the matter will come for hearing on
13% Nov 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

U v N £

Dr. RK. SHARMA Js. HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON




000206
B-6

Present: Ms.Neetu Sharma, Sr. Executive, 8h. Sanjay Kumar, UDC &
Sh.Birander Singh, Accountant of the school.

The Committee has prepared a calculation sheet to examine the
Justifiability of recovery of arrears of tuition fees and the hike in tuition
fee w.ef 1.9.2008. 1t appears that the hike in tuition fee and the
recovery of arrears of tuition fees were justified as the school could
not have absorbed the total financial impact of implementing the
recommendations of 6% pay commission out of the funds available
with it at the beginning, after considering the requirement of the school
to keep funds in reserve for accrued liability of gratuity and reserve
for future contingencies. However, the Committee observes that the
school increased the development fee w.e.f 1.9.2008 to 15% of the
tuition fee when it was charging development fee originally @10% in
that year. Not only this the school subsequently also recovered
differential development fee calculated @ 5% of tuition fee for the period
1.4.2008 to 31.8.2008. Thus effectively the school retrospectively
hike the development fee w.e.f 1.4.2008 to 15% of tuition fee from
10% of tuition fee. The order dated 11.2.2.009 issued by the
Directorate of Education permitted the fee hike only w.e.f. 1.9.2008
and further the order did not authorize the school to increase
development fee to 15% of tuition fee where the school was charging the
same at a lesser rate. Prima facie it appears that a sum of
Rs.25,92,587 has been recovered in access of what was permitted to
the school by order dated 11.2.2009 and ought to be refunded
alongwith interest @ 9% per annum. The authorized representatives
appearing of the school have been provided with a calculation of the
above amount of Rs. 25,92,587 for rebuttal, if any. The school may file
its written submissions and rebuttal by 31% October 2017. Matter will
come up for further hearing on 14% Noy. 2017 at 11.00 A M.

U Voo

Dr. R.K. SBHARMA J.8, HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




04.10.2017 008237
B-S5

Present: Sh. RK. Grover, Sr. Accountant, Sh. Arun Bhatt, Accountant
& Sh.Rajesh Verma, Accounts Clerk of the school.

On the-last date of hearing ie. 14 Sept. 2017, the school was
directed to furnish complete details of payments made to
Ms.Ritambhra and Sh. HK. Talwar for all the years in which such
Payments were made and also copies of agreements for appointment
letters vide which their services were engaged by the school. The school
has filed details of Payments only for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 &
2010-11. Copies of Agreements and appointments letters have not been
filed, Consequently it is presumed that no such agreements and
appointments letters exists. The school has filed written submissions
dated 4.10.2017 contended that Titiksha public school is an unaided
instuition not formed by Rule 64 Sub Rule 1 Clause(g) which
- prescribed that only such no, of posts shall be filled as have been
approved by the Director in accordance with the post fixation in
Pursuance of Rule 75. It is further contended that there is no rule for
@ recognized unaided school to hire the service of retired people on
adhoc basis which is in the interest of the institution . It is also
contended that Ms. Ritampara Chauhan was appointed a consultant in
the year 2005 but she become the member of the society only in Nov.
2008 and that she is not in any manner related to the promoters of
the school,

The school will file copies of the by laws of Memorandum of
fixation of rules and by laws of the parent society and also furnish
complete detail of payments made to these two persons upto 31=
March 2011 since the date of their hiring. This may be done within
two weeks. Matter will come up for further hearing on 16% Nov, 2017 at

B

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

S




06.10.2017

thi, Sr. Advocate, Sh. Vedant Verma, Advocate, Sh. Bhavesh Garg,
CA, Ms. Juhi Gupta. Accountant, Ms, Anupama Arora, Accountant &
Ms. Sharmila Mohan, Accountant of the school

submitted that the Delhi School Education Act does not prohibit
running of unrecognized schools at the pre primary level. Written
submission hag also been filed on behalf of the tempany which has
been taken on record.

The school has also filed written Submission dated g Oct.
2017 vide which it had contended that the school dig not have
adequate funds for the purpose of implementation of the 6% pay
commission, However, despite & clear direction on the last date of
hearing that the Bccounts of the schools, which are maintained in
tally software ghal] be produced today in a laptop, the school has not
Produced the same and instead has produced voluminous print out
of accounts 14 Volume for Jankapuri school, 12 Volumes for Girls
school at Meera Bagh, & 14 for the Co ed school Meera bagh from the
software. On the last date of hearing the schools had produced the
accounts in g laptop however today it is stated that the accounts
have since been deleted from the software,

Hearing is closed, Rec mendations reseryed.




TIRUE COPY

000209

B:235

Present : Puneet Batra, Advocate, Sh. Om Prakash, Accountant,
Vandana, UDC of the school.

The school was required to furnish a comparative statement
employee wise in respect of the total salary paid to each employee in
2008-09 and 2009-10 vide order dated 19.10.2015. Thereafter the
records of the school were examined by the Audit Officer of the
Committee on 2.11.2015 and the matter was again heard 13.11.2015
by the Committee. However the school did not furnish the said
Statement up to that stage. Even today the same has not been
furnished by the school, While examining the salary records of the
school for the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 in order to ascertain the
fact whether the school has actually implemented the
recommendations of 6% pay commission or not, it has emerged that
the school makes payment of salaries to bulk of the employees by
direct bank transfer to the accounts of the employees. However, in
respect of five or six employees the school purportedly makes
payment through individual cheques. Examination of the
corresponding bank statements of the school show that apparently
these cheques were bearer in nature, moreover, these employees do
not appear to have been paid any salary for a few months particularly
during the months of summer vacation. The authorized representative
appearing for the school submits that he will furnish the explanation
for these anomalies and also & certificate from the bank which would
certify the mode of encashment of these individual cheques from the
bank.

The Committee notices that the school increased the tuition fee
@ Rs.300 p.m. for class pre school to 10t and @ 400 per month for
classes 11% & 12th w.ef 1.9.2008 and accordingly the arrears of 7
months upto 31.3.2009 were collected. For the period 1.1.2006 to
31.8.2008, the schooal collected lump sum arrear @ 3000/3500 per
student as per the order dated 11.2.2.009 issued by the Director of
Education.

The school has also filed revised information regarding fee and
salary, revised reply to questionnaire regarding development fee, a
summarized position of the account of the society in the books of the
school, actuarial certificates for gratuity and leave encashment as on
31.3.2010. As per these certificates the actuaries have estimated the
liability towards gratuity at Rs. 35,50,755 and leave encashment at
Rs. 11,41,886. The school in its earlier submissions filed before the
Audit Officer of the Committee on 2.11.2015 had given statement of
gratuity due as on 31.3.2010 as per which the amount was
Rs.22,68,100. This statement was prepared by the school itself on
the basis of number of years of service of the employees. The school
had also made a submission that it had no accrued liability towards
leave encashment. The school will explain as to how the two dj '

Mo |

Secrey -




position can be reconciled. Matter will no

w be taken up on 2

2017 at 11.00 AM. for further examination,

MEMBER
TRUE COPY
*ghﬁ{

000210

Ot Nov.,




000211
B-274
Hemnani Public School, Lajpat Nagar, Delhi

Present: Mrs. Sunita Sharma, UDC of the school.

The Committee has prepared calculation sheet in order to
examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the school as well as
the arrear fee recovered by it in pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009
issued by the Director of Education. As per the calculation sheet,
although the school had small surplus after meeting its liabilities on
account of implementation of the recommendations of the 6 pay
commission, in view of the requirement of the school to keep funds in
reserve for meeting its accrued liability of gratuity and for future
contingencies the fee hike by the school does not appear to be
unjustified. In respect of development fee also although the school is
not fulfilling the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee.
No interference is called for in view of the requirement of the school
for keeping funds in reserve as mentioned above.

Detailed order to be passed separately.

& S S Y M

R.K. IHARMA J.8.KQCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

ary




.

000217

B:20

Masonic Public School, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi.

Present : Sh. Baljit Singh, Admn. Officer & Sh. Ravi Prakash,
Accountant of the school.

The school had filed on 31.10.2015 copy of a circular dated
16.3.2008 issued to the parents which merely stated that revised fee
structure w.e.f. Sept. 2008 is being sent to meet the additional
expenditure of 6% pay commission recommendations . However, the
revised fee structure was not enclosed with the circular. Even at the
time of hearing today the school has not produced the same nor the
authorized representative appearing for the school in a position to
furnish the information in that regard. The school will produce its
revised fee structure w.e.f, Sept. 2008 that was sent to the students
alongwith circular dated 16.3.2009 and also produce its complete
books of accounts for the years 2008-09 and 2010-11 alongwith the
bank statements and the salary record for those years in the next
date of hearing. Matter to come up for further hearing on 20t Nov.
2017 at 11.00 A M.

R.K. SHARMA JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

% \( ST

TRUE COPY

S%Ecr;mt‘r l




's -1

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Member M.C., Sh. Archit Bhardwaj,
Director, Sh. Sanjeev Bhargava, C.A. & Archit Bhargava, C.A. of the
school.

The school has filed the financial of the Jjunior school for the
year 2006-07 to 2010-11. The financials of the years 2007-08 and
2008-09 do not appear to have been signed by the auditors. However,
the school has produced the books of accounts of the junior school
which are maintained in tally software. The same have been examined
by the Committee and it appears that unaudited accounts which have
been filed by the school are in agreement of the books of accounts so
produced.

It is submitted that the school provided for a total liability of Rs.
17,16,291 towards the arrears payable to the staff of the junior school
consequent to the implementation of the recommendations of V] Pay
Commission in its accounts for the year 2008-09. The liability is
stated to have been discharged partly on 22/10/2009 when a sum of
Rs. 6,86,516 was disbursed to the stafl and partly( Rs. 9,20,086) on
15/03/2012 when the cheques were issued in favour of the staff
members, However, the certificate issued by the bank on 27/ 09/2017
shows the payment of only 8 cheques amounting 6,62,151 (net of
TDS). 1t is submitted that the cheques issued to Ms. Deepika Kumar,
Ms. Promila Soni, Ms Meena Goel and Ms. Tamanna to whom the
aggregate amount of Rs. 2,01,681 was due have not been collected by
them till date as they have left the school. The certificate issued by the
bank does not show the mode of the payment of cheques. The
authorized, representatives appearing for the school submit that the

bank 18 requested to provided a fresh certificate.

The committee has examined the books of accounts of the
school and observed that the entire amount of first installment of
arrear i.e. 6,86,516 was paid in cash after withdrawing the same from
its account with Oriental Bank of Commerce. The Committee has also
observed that the regular salary paid by the school in the years 2008-
09 and 2009-10 and even the some months in 2010-11 was also paid
in similar way i.e. withdrawal of the exact amount in cash from the
bank and then its disbursement to the staff. The following figures so
far as are relevant for making the calculations are culled out from the
financials of the school.

[Particulars 2008—09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11
Arrear fee 13,45,500 | 8,635 3,755
Regular fee 38,82,225 | 43,16,625 | 42,38.520
| Arrear salary* |17,16,291 | 0 0

| Regular salary [ 21,28,819 43,90,213 | 44,37,729

TRUE Ccopy

L
23

000213



*As noticed supra, only a sum of Rs. 14,04,921 was actually paid, as
per the submission of the school. Remaining amount has yet not been

paid.

The school has also filed copies of the order passed by the trial
Court vide which charges were framed against the Manager of the
school.

The matter will come up for further hearing on 21/11/2017 at
11.00 a.m. when the Committee will examine the books of accounts
and other relevant records of the senior school. The school will also
furnish a fresh certificate from the bank as stated by the authorized
representative,

2 R

G
R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON
q 5

TRUE COPY

Sacrﬂgry

000214




000215

L R

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar Mahajan, Upc and Sh, Rajiv Gupta,
Accountant of the school.

The Committee has examined the circular dated NIL that was
reportedly issued to the parents regarding fee hike w.e.f. 01.09.2008 in
pPursuance of order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of
Education. Ag per the circular, the school collected a sum of

With regard to development fee, it was stated that the school charged
annual development fee in aj] the five years i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11 for
which the information Wwas sought by the Committee, The same was
treated as a revenue receipt and also spent mainly for meeting the
revenue expenses incurred by the school like repair & maintenance of
building, furniture, computers etc. It was further mentioned that the
school do not maintain any earmarked depreciation reserve or
development fund.

In response to notice dated 27,04.2015, issued by the Committee, the
school furnished the required information. The same was furnished
by the School under cover of its letter date 19.5.2015. As per the
information furnished, the school recovered arrears of tuition fee
amounting to Rs.10,57,600 in 2008-09 and Rs.11,93,600 in 2009-10
for the period 01.09.2008 to 31.3.2009. The total arrear salary paid
by the school, as per the information furnished was Rs.18,74,004 in
2009-10 for the corresponding period, Further, as per the information
furnished by the school, the normal tuition fees rose from ;
Rs.1,24,39,569 in 2008-09 tg Rs.2,01,28,465 in 2009-10. The salary /

also rose [rom Rs.95,14,753 in 2008-09 tn Rs.1,54,19,100 in 2009-10,

Further, as per the information furnished, the school recovered a total | -
. ~ | ~,3um of Rs.22,43 540 in 2009-10 and Rs.28,19.785 in 2010-11 as
TRUE C opment fee which the school admits was treated as a revenue

\c chipt.
%’chml has produced the print outs of its books of accounts which

are maintained in tally software. However, the figures as furnished by
the school along with written submissions dated 19/05/2015 do not




reconcile with the print outs of the relevant ledger accounts
particularly tuition fee which the authorized representatives submit
that it includes the arrears fee as well as other charges in the books.
The Committee has examined the other charges accounts of the schoo
and finds that h Vi ha' recej

on certain date as compare d to nominal amounts on the o ; S.
The school is required to produce its books of accounts along with the
tally software in a laptop for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 for
examination by the Committee on the next date of hearing. The schpal
has filed certain details along with letter dated 10/10/2017 which
have been taken on record. Matter to come up for further hearing on
27/11/2017 at 11.00 a.m. The financials of the school are not
audited but only compiled from the books of accounts as certified by
the Chartered Accountant.

s sl b2

‘5.KQCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
el

Se ry

000216



Han 8 Kris N lhi

Present: Sh, Rakesh Kumar Mahajan, UDC and Sh. Rajiv Gupta,
Accountant of the school.

The school has filed certain details along with its letter dated
09/10/2017 which have been taken on record, The Committee
observes that the financials of the school have not been audited but

Accountant. The school is required to produce its books of accounts
which are maintained in tally software in a laptop for examination by
the Committee for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11. Matter to come up
for further hearing on 27/11/2017.

Al \ 7

R.K. SHARMA J:8.HOCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

7\

Se



0/20

000218

al B i Sch i

Present : Sh. R.S. Chakraborty, Accountant, Sh. Manoj Ahuja, UDC
and Ms. Puja Chitra, UDC of the school.

The school was required to file a copy of the writ petition filed by
one of the parents against the fee hike effected by the school.
Instantly the school has filed copy of the judgment of Delhi
Abhibhavak Mahasangh vide which this Committee has been
constituted. The school has today given the particulars of the case
which was filed by one of the parents i.e. W.P. (C) 8297 of 2009. The
school is required to file the copy of the writ petition case and also
copy of the final order passed by the Delhi High Court. This may be
done within 15 days. Calculation sheet to be prepared thereafter.
Matter will comne up for further hearing on 20/11/2017.

P N Ll

R.K. SHARMA J.8. HAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER M ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




17

000219

B-69
West i New Delhi.

Present: Sh. Arvind Nagpal, Manager, Mr. Surjeet Singh, Chartered
Accountant, Ms. Rashmi Bhatia, PA Management and Ms. Privanka
Goel, Accounts staff of the school.

The Committee has perused copies of the circulars issued by the
school to the parents regarding fee hike effected by it in pursuance of
order dated 11/02/2009 which had been filed along with the written
submission 12/09/2015. In the written statement, the school claims
to have hiked the tuition fee only to the tune of Rs. 200 per month in
pursuance of order dated 11/0/2009. However, on perusal of the copy
of the circulars issued by the school, it emerges that the school hiked
tuition fee at varying rates for different classes. The hike in fee
effected for classes I to V @ Rs. 200 per month, for classes VI to X, it
was @ Rs. 300 per month, for class X1, it was @ Rs. 500 per month for
science section and Rs. 400 per month for commerce stream. For
class XIl, the hike was @ Rs. 300 per month for commerce section and
@ Rs. 400 per month for science section, All these increases were
w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and the school recovered the arrears for 7 months
upto 31/03/2009, Besides, the school also recovered lump sum
arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 as provided in
the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.
Besides, the school also recovered arrears of increased development
fee @ 15% of the arrears of increased tuition fee. The authorized rep.
submit that originally the school was charging development fee around
15% of tuition fee with minor differences. It is submitted on behalf of
the school it implemented the recommendations of VI Pay Commission
and paid the arrear salary in two installments, in 2009-10 and 2010-
11. Small payments were made in the subsequent years also. It is
further submitted that all the payments were made by crossed payee
cheque and the school produced its bank statement in support
thereof. The school filed details of fee and salary and other expenses
incurred by it from 2008-09 to 2011-12. However, on examination of
print outs of the relevant accounts as preduced by the school, the
committee observed that there are differences between the figures
emanating from the books of accounts and those provided by the
school in statement. The authorized representatives appearing for the
school seeks some time to explain the differences. They are directed to
produce the books of accounts for the years 2008-09 to 2011-12
which are reportedly maintained in tally software. The same may be
| loaded in a laptop for examination by the Committee, Matter will come
up for further hearing on 30/11/2017. The school will also furnish
the copy of the audited balance sheet of the nursery school on that
date,

Y\

R.K. SHARMA J.B. HAR
MEMEER MEMEBER

TRUE COPY

‘d@_



400220
11/10/201f
B:286

un Pub 1 Ro

Present : Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate, Sh, Bharat Arora, Treasurer &
Ms. Jyoti Principal of the school.

The school has filed copies of actuarial certificates in respect of
its liabilities towards gratuity and leave encashment as on 31.3.2008
and 31.3.2010,

The school is directed to produce its books of accounts which
are maintained in Tally software, in a laptop for examination by the
Committee. The split balance sheet of the society giving the break up
of figures of all the institutions run by it may also be furnished for
the years 2007-08 to 2010-11, The needful be done. The next date of
hearing is 6% Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

vy

R.K. SBHARMA J.B.Ki JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMEBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

—
Secrela




000221

ll{ID{ﬂﬂlF

ount Abu Sr.8ec.8 r-18 hini, De

Present: Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate of the school,

The school is directed to produce its books of accounts which
are maintained in Tally software, in a laptop for examination by the
Committee. The split balance sheet of the society giving the break up
of figures of all the institutions run by it may also be furnished for
the years 2007-08 to 2010-11. The needful be done. The next date of |
hearing is 6 Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M. |

@&/ \l"; D.___,,.L‘IF—/—‘"?

R.K. BHARMA J.B. HAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON '

i TRUE COPY

|




000227

Tagore Inte of

Present : Sh. Nalin Chester, Admn. Manager, Sh. Sandeep, C.A., Sh.

Rajiv Agarwal, Accountnat & Sh. Vedant Verma, Advocate of the
school.

The Counsel appearing for the school has been heard. The
school has restricted the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee
on the a following accounts :

A. The funds applied for capital expenditure that indirect diversion to
the parent society amounting 1,93,59,786 ought not be added to the
| funds to be available for the purpose for the implementation of the
| recommendations of the 6% pay commission for the following reasons :

1. The repayments of loans and interest thereon Rs. 18,02,132
represent the repayments of interest of loans taken for purchase
of one bus and two cars which were purchased in usual course
of the purposes of the school .

2. The salary paid to Mr. Deepk Sen and Mr. Nalin Chester
amounting to Rs.67,91,103 ought not be considered as indirect
transfer to the society as these two gentleman are on the
regular pay rolls of the school and performing the school
functioning and the salary paid to them is commensurate with
the qualification capability and functions.

3. The cost of fixed assets amounting to Rs.1,07,67,551 which the
Committee has included in the funds available ought not be so
considered as Rule 177 of Delhi School Education Rules 1973
permits the savings to be applied for capital expenditure,
Submissions recorded.

B. It is also contended that the liability of the school with respect of
secured loans  outstanding as on 31.3.2008 amounting to
Rs.5,48,921 ought also be considered while working out with the
funds available with the school for meeting its liabilities that arose on
account of implementation of the recommendations of the 6% pay
commission.

It is further contended that the amount Committee has estimated
has reasonable reserve for future contingencies equal into 4 months
salary for the year 2009-10 ought also be calculated in respect of a
contractual employees and in respect of the expenditure of employees
provident fund which are a part of salary but shown separately in
TR[-TE :OE e and expenditure account. Lastly with regard to develop

it is conceded that the school was not fulfilling the prescribed
&'\" conditions like maintenance of earmarked development fund
.._Eq‘:t:refgy“iaﬁ“n reserve funds, it is submitted that the school was trea
the same as a capital receipt and had been more or less utilized it for 7
purchase of furniture fixture and school equipments and to the
extent it is so utilized the school ought to be given necessary relief.




U223

Further with regard to the refund of development fee for the year
2010-11, it is contended that this ought not be recommended as
this Committee does not have jurisdiction to consider the fee for the
year 2010-11,

Recommendations reserved,

MEMBER

TRUE copy

agl,




|
=2
[
]
E==N

11/10/201%

B-60
The Heritage School, Sector-23,Rohini, New Delhi.

Present: Sh. Susheel Dubey, Accountat, Sh. Naval Kishore, Accounts
Asstt, Ms. Namratha , Advocate & Sh. Kamil Khan Advocate of the
school,

The school has filed objections to the calculation sheet
prepared by the Committee. The counsel appearing for the school
requests for adjournment as the Sr. Counsel engaged by it is pre
occupied. As requested the matter will come up for hearing on 5% Dec.
2017 at 11,00 AM.

A ¥ M

R.K. SHARMA J.5.KOCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

o




000225

12/10/201¥

een hool, Model Delhi

Present : Sh. Sandeep Masih Admn. & Accounts Officer of the school.

Sh. Rohit Handa & Mrs. Ruchi Jain, Parents
student.

of Queen Mary’s School

The Committee has received a complaint from Ms. Anu Diwan,
Sh. Rohit Handa & Ms. Ruchi Jain. Sh, Rohit Handa and Ms. Ruchi
Jain are present today at the time of hearing and they contend that
the school had surplus funds with it and did nt need to hike the fee
for implementation of the recommen
commission. In support the complainants| have produced audited

balance sheet of the school for the years 200

In order to ascertain whether the
with it before the fee hike effected in

& 2009-10.

| have surplus funds
uance of order dated

11.2.2009 issued by the Directorate of Education, the funds position
requires to be ascertaingwith reference to e balance sheet of the
school as on 31.3.2008 as the fee hike was effected w.e.f. 1.9.2008.
Sh. Sandeep Masih, Admn. & Accounts| Officer of the school,

authorized by principal cum manager of the
this committee, submits that he can not object

hool to appear before
to an inspection of the

record of the Committee by the parents of the students. Accordingly

the office is directed to provide a copy of
31.3.2008, which is on the record of th
complainant.

The complainant is directed to furnish

the balance sheet as on
e Committee, to the

a copy of the complaint

alongwith all the documents which it relies upon to the school within

7 days. The school will file its response to
weeks of today. The Committee will hear the
the school on 21® November 2017 at 11.00 A

the complaint within 3

complainants as well as
M.

) \§

R.K. SHARMA J.8.
MEMBER MEMBER
TRUE COPY

Sec

B

HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)




000226

TRU]J

-
-

B-295
Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar, Delhi

Present: Sh.Harish Oberoi, Manager of the school.

The Committee has examined the circular dated 18.2.2009
issued by the school to the parents regarding fee hike in pursuance
of order dated 11.2.2009. As per the circular the school decided to
increase tuition fee @ Rs. 200 p.m. w.e..f Sept 2008 and development
fee @ 10% of the annual tuition fee besides the school also demanded
arrears for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.10.2008 amounting to Rs.2500
per student. During the course of hearing the Manager of the school
who is present submits that the school increased the fee we.l
1.4.2009 only. However, the school had earlier filed statement giving
break up of fee and salary for the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 as per
which the school recovered arrears of fee for the period 1.9.2008 to
31.3.2009 also contrary to what the Manager submits during the
course of hearing. In this statement the school shows that it did not
recover any arrears of development fee for the period 1.9.2008 to
31.3.2009 but the same was demanded from the parents as per the
circular issued to them. It appears that there is lack of clarity on part
of the Manager with regard to the fee hike effected and the arrear fee
collected in pursuant to order dated 11.2.2.009. The school is
required to provide clarity on this aspect.

Further on going through the details submitted by the school
under cover of its letter 19.5.2015, it appears that while bulk of the
arrear salary was paid by direct bank transfer to the accounts of the
employees about 7 teachers were paid by individual cheques. All these
individual cheques have been encashed from the bank on & signal date
together. The Manager submits that the school did not issue any
bearer cheques however from the bank statements it appears
otherwise. The school will furnish a certificate from the bank which
should indicate the mode of encashment of the individual cheques by
which the arrears are claim to have been paid to such teachers . The
certificate should  cover the payments made in subsequent
installments also. It appears from the bank statements which have
been filed by the school that the regular salary was paid by the
school by means of bearer cheques. The school has not produced its
books of accounts nor its bank statements in full. A proforma sheet
has been given to the Manager to indicate as to how much salary
was paid by which mode in different months of the years 2008-09
and 2009-10. The school should also submit similar information with
regard to the payment of arrears. The school will also produce its
books of accounts and original bank statements for the years 2008-09
to 2010-11 on the next date of hearing. Matter will be taken up fi

further hearing on 30t Nov. 2017
| ...--'-‘l"":;

COPpy \,‘_
HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMEBER CHAIRPERSON




000227

12/10/201%

Schoo ka

Present : Sh, M.Boyaz, Principal & Sh. Sam Samuel, Accountant of
the school.

A request has been made on behalf of the school seeking more
time for filing rebuttal to the calculation sheet. As requested the
same be done within 3 weeks. Matter will come up for hearing on 21=
November 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

4 N LW

R.K. SHARMA J.8. HAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COpy




2/1

n 's School c,- h

Present: Sh. Vikas Goyal, C.A.,Ms. Rooma Jain & Sh. Harish Kumar,
Office Asstt. of the school.

A copy of the calculation sheet has been given to the authorized
representatives appearing for the school for filing its rebuttal. The
same may be done within 3 weeks. Matter will come up further
hearing on 21% Nov. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

I S

R.K. SHARMA J.B. HAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE Copy




000229

13/10/2017

B-227
lic School, Nai 1hi

Present : Ms. Kiran Kaul, Principal, S8h. Navin, Accountant, Sh.
Nandan Singh, Lab Asstt. & Ashishet, TGT science of the school.

The Committee has examined the fee schedules for the years
2008-09 and 2009-10 filed by the school. It appears that the school
hiked the more fee than was permitted to it by order dated 11.2.2000
issued by the Directorate of Education The Principal of the school who
is present at the time of hearing submits that they could not have
implemented the recommendations of the 6% pay commission as the
school did not have sufficient funds of itself and even if the hike that
was permitted by the Director of Education, it could have not done so.
Accordingly, the matter was put before the parents and they agreed
to the fee hike that was effected by the school. The minutes of the
meetings of the Managing Committee or the General Body of PTA are
not on record of this Committee. She seeks sometime to put the
necessary documents and also file an application seeking
regularization of fee hike effected by the school in excess of the hike
permitted by the Director of Education. Let these be filed within two
weeks. Matter will come up for further hearing on 30% Nov. 2017 at
11.00 A.M.

[
8 R R A
R.H/(HA:RHA J.8. HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




000237

blic Sch Na

Present: Sh. Ramesh Lamba, Manager, Sh, Subhash Kr. Saini,
Accountant & Sh. Ravi Chauhan Asstt. of the school

The Committee has examined the circular issued by the school
to the parents regarding fee hike effected by the school in pursuant to
order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. As per the
circular the school demanded fee arrears for the period Sept. 2008
to March 2009 @ Rs.300 per month ( Rs.2100 in addition to Rs.3000
per student for the period Jan 2006 to August 2008). The monthly fee
hiked was @ Rs.300 per student. In accordance with the demand
raised from the parents, the school collected arrears of tuition fee
which amounted to Rs. 22,23,478 up to 31.3.2011. However, the fee
arrears so collected were not disbursed to the staff as arrear salary
and are being shown as current liability in the balance sheet as on
31.3.2011. The authorized representative appearing for the school
submits that this balance is still outstanding even as per the latest
balance sheet as on 31.3.2017. The school is required to file copy of
its latest balance sheet within one week. It is submitted that the
arrear fee collected was not disbursed with the staff and the same was
utilized for payment of regular salary.

With regard to development fee the school in its reply to the
questionnaire has submitted that the same was treated as a revenue
receipt in the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 and no earmarked
development fund or depreciation reserve funds accounts were
maintained.

Matter will be taken up for further hearing on 30% Nov. 2017
after the school files the balance sheet as on 31/3/2017.

9; \r

R.;{THARHA J.S.KCHAR

MEMBER MEMBER
TRUE COPY

i &




000231

13/1 17

B-653
Apeeja hool,She - 1hi.

Present : Sh. H.L. Tiku, Sr. Advocate, Sh. S.K. Murgai, Financial
Adviser, Sh. Bharat Bhushan, General Manager, Mrs. Sarita Pande,
Officiating Principal & Sh. Sunil Bhat, Sr. Accountant of the school

The school had filed written submissions dated 7.10.2017 in
rebuttal of the preliminary calculations made by the Committee vide
which it was determined that prima facie - the school may be required
to refund a sum of Rs.2,55,74,119 out of the fee hiked pursuant to
order dated 11.2.009 issued by the Director of Education. The Sr.
Counsel appearing for the school has been heard. He submits that the
calculation in respect of the reserves required to be maintained is
inaccurate in so far as while calculating the reserve for future
contingencies which this Committee has taken to be equivalent to B
months salary paid by the school in the year 2009-10, The details of
which have been given in the written submission have not been
considered as part of the salary aggregating Rs. 65,12,95 to be part of
salary by this Committee. If they are considered, the resulting figure
reserve for future contingencies would increase by Rs.21,70,798.
Further it is submitted that the reserve accrued liability of gratuity
and leave encashment which the Committee has taken in its
calculations have been picked up from an early detail filed by the
school in which certain errors had kept and consequently the school
filed revised calculations under cover of its letter dated 10.3.2017. It
is submitted that the figures as per the revised calculations ought to
be taken into account. It is also submitted that the Committee has
excluded the liability in respect of employees who had not completed 5
years of serve as on 31.3.2010 but at least in respect of employees
who continued in the service of the school and completed 5 years
subsequent to 31.3.2010 should be considered by the Committee. The
detail of such employees and also the amount of lability for gratuity
has been furnished by the school as an Annexure C to the written
submissions. With respect to the liability for leave encashment also it
is submitted that the Committee has picked up from an earlier detail
filed by the school which was incorrect and subsequently had been
corrected vide its letter dated 10.3.2017. The same ought to be taken
into consideration.

Relying on the judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court mainly
in the case of Islamic Academy of Education 2003 (6) SSC (687) it is
further submitted that the school ought to be allowed to retain
reasonable surplus equivalent to 15% of the tuition fee in the year
2000-10. Matter is heard. Recommendations reserved. Q@x ourt ¢

TRUE| COPY

%3\3 ! |
O L [\L,----"""

RK. SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR | JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

e AT A TGO




000232

B-63

Tagore School, Maya Purl, New Delhi.

Present: Sh.Kamal Kishore , Accounts Officer, Sh. V.D. Sharma, Part
Time Accountant, Sh. Pramod Kumar, Class IV of the school

The Committee has perused the circular dated 23.2.2009 issued

by the school ‘to the parents of the students with'regard to the
collection of fee arrear the period 01.01.2006 to 31.08.2008 and

10" @ Rs.200 per month and those for classes for 11t & 12t @
Rs.300 per month w.e.f. 1.9.2008 besides the school also collected
lump sum arrear fee @ Rs.2500/Rs.3000 per student for the period
1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008. Vide letter dated 4.6.2015 the school had
furnished the details of ‘the break up of fee collected in 2008-09 to

perused ‘this statement and notices that the school besides
recovering the arrear fee and regular tuition fee at enhanced rates
also recovered a sum of Rs. 7,43,880 as examination fee from the
students. Such fee has been recovered only in this year. The fee
schedule filed by the school under Sec.173 of Delhi School Education
Act 1973, a copy of which has been placed on record by the school
today, does not include ‘any examination fee. Further it is apparent
the aforesaid statement of fee and salary filed by the school that it
recovered a total sum of Rs.16,70,930 towards arrear fee but tll
91.3.2011 no arrear salary had been paid by the school. The school
claims to have paid the arrear salary in the year 2011-12 for which
neither the books of accounts have been produced nor the balance
sheets for that year has been produced before this Committee, The
school will produce the same on the next date of hearing alongwith
the audited balance sheet as on 3] +3.2017. The school had furnished
details of its accrued liability of gratuity and leave encashment as per
which the accrued liabilities on these accounts were Rs.26,21,822
and Rs.15,04,594 respectively as on 31.3.2010.

In reply to the questionnaire regarding development fee the
school conceded that it charged development fee in all the five years
for which the information was sought i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. It is
further conceded that the same was treated as a revenue receipt and
no earmarked development fund or depreciation reserve funds were
maintained by it,

The school was required to furnish the audited financials of its
Nursery Branch for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. However, the
school submitted the same only for the year 2008-09, 2009-10 &
2010-11. Regarding 2006-07 & 2007—08 it is submitted that those
are not traceable .

TRUE COPY




000233

Matter will co 2
11.00 AM. me up for further hearing on 5% Dec. 2017 at

TRUE COPY

i1




Present : Sh. pri
iy rince Paul & Sh. Naresh Raut, Office Assistants of the

gz ::tap;;licaﬁqnhg?pum filed on behalf of the school sgeking a
: £ 0 heax-h-;gafter 15" January 2018, The request of th
school camnot not be aeceded 10, however, one ;

TRUE COPY

-

N




Present: Ms. Geeta K. Prvthi, Administrator & Sh. M.D.Sanwal,
Accountant of the school.

The school has furnished a revised information chart in
respect of  the arrear fee, regular fee, arredr salary & regular salary
for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 alongwith the payment sheet of
arrear salary paid to the stafl. Mrs, Geeta Prythi, the Administrator of
the school submits that information was furnished vide submissions
dated 17.8.2015 inadvertently omitted certain papers. She further
says that the schopl paid a total sum of Rs, 41,76,336 towards arrear
salary while the recovery of arrear fee was only to the tune of
Rs.25,80,150 and thus the school utilized its existing reserve funds to
the tune of Rs.15,96,186 for impleémentation of the recommendations
of the 6% pay commission. She submits that keeping this in view the
Committee contends the fee hike effected by the school as justified.
Calculation sheet to be prepared. Matter will come up for further
hearing on 13% December 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

AT \; ,;-./,LL/ *

R.K. SHARMA J.B.KPCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

b T




Present Brig. s. Sajjanhar, Chairman, Sh. Gunjan Sharma,
Accountant & Sh. S.C. Singhal, Burser of the school,

The school has filed written submissions dated 11.11.2017 and
the authorized representatives appearing for the school have been
heard. The main thrust of the argument of the school is that the
FDRs to the tune of Rs.13,95,30,000 are being maintained in order to
generate interest income 80 that the fee charged from the students
kept at minimum_ Further, it is submitted that the Committee has

replacement of fixed assets. The amount outstanding in depreciation
reserve fund as gn 31.3.2008 is Rs. 4,11,58,203. It is further
submitted that the development fee which the school charges is also
utilized for meeting the revenue expenses of the school mainly the
salary of staff, It is further submitted that the sum of Rs. 1,82,96,331
was received as corpus fund from the Army Hq. to make up the
shortfall of the funds to the school. However, this sum was refundable

dated 16.3.2016 received from AWES Cell Hgs. Western Command,
directing the school to refund the amount and also a copy of letter
dated 24.5.2016 vide which the school gave details of the amount
refunded in terms of the aforesaid letter. It is submitted that the
Committee ought to take the aforesaid sum of Rs, 1,82,96,331 as
liability of the school while making the relevant calculations.

Itis also submitted by Brig. Sanjay Sajjanhar, Chairman of the
school that the school should be Payable to its regular revenue
expenditure including salary out of its current years income in
normal course, The existing reserves of the school which the schoo]
utilize for reducing the fee of the Students by generating interest
ought not be disturbed,

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved,

<€

% N

ICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

000236

"\ -




Present: Sh. Bal Krishan Sharma, Accountant of the school.

The school has filed copies of receipt and payments account for
the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. It is observed that the school had
taken & vehicle loan which was repaid alongwith interest in the
years 2010-11. The total mpaymmw made and interest paid on the
during 2006-07 to 2009-10 are as follows:

Year - = Loan repayment Interest on loan
2006-07 13,09962 44,291 -
2007-08 1289472 37,478
2008-09 2,01,180

2009-10 3,33,524

Calculation sheet to bé prepared. Matter will come up for further
hearing on.12.12.2017 at 11.00 A M.

ool 7
R.K. SBHARMA 8. KQCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

-

Sec




Present : Mrs. Asha Batra, Office Assistant of the school

An application has been filed on behalf of the school seeking
adjournment of hearing by two weeks. Although the Committee is not
inclined to give further time to the school in view of the fact that
sufficient time had already been given to the school in the past to
produce its records. A submission has been made that the school has
since paid the balance 50% of arrears to the staff after the matter
was heard last, keeping in view this submission the school is
granted one more opportunity to produce the necessary evidence of
the payment of balance arrears of a salary and also its other
financial records like books of accounts, fee registers and salary
registers for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 and also for the years in
which the balance payments have been made i.e. 2015-16 & 2016-17.
Matter will come up for further hearing on 5% December 2017 at
11.00 A M.

M ¥ p_M—

R.K. BHARMA J.B.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
g& =
S 48




Present : Mrs. Asha Batra, Office Assistant of the school

An application has been filed on behalf of the school seeking
adjournment of hearing by two weeks. Although the Committee is not
inclined to give further time to the school in view of the fact that
sufficient time had already been given to the school in the past to
produce its records. A submission has been made that the school has
since paid the balance 50% of arrears to the staff after the matter
was heard last, keeping in view this submission the school is
granted one more opportunity to produce the necessary evidence of
the payment of balance arrears of a salary and also its other
financial records like books of accounts, fee registers and salary
registers for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11 and also for the years in
which the balance payments have been made i.e, 2015-16 & 2016-17.
Matter will come up for further hearing on 5% December 2017 at
11.00 A.M.

aY A

R.K. SHARMA J.SJKOCHAR = JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




1=3

{2
o
o
Fom
L 55

£

Present : Ms. Neetu Sharma, Sr. Exectuvie, Sh. Sanjay Kumar, UDC
& Sh. Birander Singh, Office Assistant of the school.

The school has filed written submissions dated 24.10.2017 as
per which itis stated that the incremental development fee charged
by the school in pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education was in order in view of the fact that the
maximum development fee that would be charged by the school was
increased to 15% of the annual tuition fee vide clause 14 of the said
order,

It is further submitted that the increased amount of
development fee has only been utilized for meeting the additional
salary on account of implementation of 6t pay commission,

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved.

1 A e

R.K. SHARMA J.8.HOCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEER MEER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




- 000241

B49
ch h r-1 1hi

Present: Sh. Anup Mehrotra, Accounts Officer & Sh. Y.P. Rawla, C.A.
of the school

Copy of the calculation sheet has been given to the authorized
representatives appearing on behalf of the school for rebuttal, if
necessary. Prima facie it appears that the school recovered more fee
than was required and" also was not full filling the pre conditions for
charging of development fee, The rebuttal may be filed on or before
the next date of hearing, Matter will come up for further hearing on
18% December 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

ol v W=

R.K. SBHARMA J.B.Ki JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

5&1::!’&;.3 ry




20.11.2017

000242
B-70

Present : Mrs. Anita Gupta, Accounts Officer & Sh. R.K. Batra C.A. of
the school,

The authorized representatives appearing for the school submit
that the school agrees with the finding of the Committee that it
recovered a sum of Rs.163,065 in excess of what was recoverable as
arrears of development fee in terms of order dated 11.2.2009 issued by
the Directorate of Education. They further submit that the school had
sent letters to the individual parents to collect the cheques from the
school. Some of the parents turned up and collected the cheques
which has since been encashed from the bank. A copy of the bank
statement is placed on the record in support of the submission. It is
further submitted that many parents still have not turned up and the
school is keeping the cheques ready for delivery as and when they
turn to collect the same.

As the school agrees with the findings of the Committee, it may
take appropriate steps to deliver the cheques to the parents within
one month. Matter is heard finally.

S SR

J.5. KDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
ME CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




20.11.2017 UU 0 2 4 3

B-235
Crescent Public School, Pitanpura, Delhi

Present: Sh. Puneet Batra, Advocate & Ms. Vandana UDC of the
schoal.

The Counsel appearing for the school seeks a short adjournment
to work out the exact impact of implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission in respect of the staff
salaries increased as well as on some of the staffl members who came
as replacement for the staff who left after the implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% Pay Commission. At his request the
matter is posted for further hearing on 220 November 2017 at 11.00
AM.

oo

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON




20.11.2017 03{]2:1{1

h elhi

Present : Nemo.

A letter dated 15t% Nov. 2017 had been received from the school
by post stating that the school is preoccupied with the
preparation of fixation of salary on account of implementation of 7™
pay commission as the school is to submit the details to the
Department of Education on 30®™ Nov. 2017. An adjournment is
requested till 22¢ week of Dec. 2017.

As requested, the matter is adjourned to 11* Dec. 2017 at
11.00 A.M. A fresh notice may be issued to the school for that date.

)

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

\ﬁvi__]
Sacralary




20.11.2017 .
. 000245
B:437

Present: Sh. R. S .Chakrabrati, Accountant & Ms. Puja Chitra, UDC
of the school,

A copy of the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee has
been given to the authorized representatives appearing for the school
as it appears that the fee hiked by the school, coupled with the
| amount recovered as arrear fee pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009
. issued by the Director of Education, was more than what the school

was required to offset the increased financial burden on account of
implementation of the recommendation of 6% pay commission. The
school may file its rebuttal of the calculation sheet on or before the
next date of hearing . The matter will come up for hearing on 11th
Dec. 2017 at 11.00 a.m.

b

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

o




21.11.2017 000 2 15
B-56

Present ;: Sh. Sanjeev Bhargava, C.A., Sh. Archit Bhargava, CA &
sh. Archit Bhardwaj, Director of the school.

The Committee has examined the books of amuunta"rhu: senior
school which are maintained in tally software-and have been produced
by the school in & laptop. On verification of the information provided
by the school vide its written submissions dated 14th Sept. 2017 from
the accounts, it has emerged that the achool made & total provision of
Rs.1,44,75,144 as  arrears payable to the staffl consequent 1o
implementation of the recommendation of 6% pay commission in thr:
year 2008-09. Out of this, a sum of Rs.15,64,669 was still
putstanding as on 31.3.2012. Further, cheques of the value of
Rs.9,09,216 are reportedly still lying with the school as it has been
submitted that the concerned stafl members have left the school. A
sum of Rs. 4,90,931 was purportedly paid in cash on 7.10.2009. The
examination of the payment register in respect of these cash payments |
shows that even sums as large as Rs. 85,182( paid to Ms. Pratima |
Bhatia) have been purportedly paid in cash. Further, there are 4-5
other payments between Rs. 40,000 and Rs. 60,000 also. A sum of |
Rs.71,50,726 is reportedly paid by individual cheques. The bank
certificates which have been produced by the school do not show
whether these cheques were 'bearer cheques encashed or were
account payee cheques. The a.uti'mrimd representatives appearing for
the school submit that they will get fresh certificate from the bank '
which will show the mode of encashment of cheques. Further
examination of the salary ledgers of the school for the years 2008-09
and 2009-10 shows that almost 25 to 30% salary in both the years
was paid in cash. In 2008-09, out of a sum of Rs.1,57,47,152, asum
of Rs.36,57,503 was paid in cash. Even after the implementation of
the recommendation of the 61'1 pay commission wef 1.4.2009, a
large sum of Rs.95,90,911 paid in cash out of a total salary
expenditure of Rs. 2,80,01,345 for the whole year 2009-10.

Further, the Committee has verified from the books of accounts
that the school recovered a total sum of Rs.45,25,910 as arrear fee for
the period 1.01,2006 to 31.08.2008 and Rs.54,21,350 for the period
01.09.2008 to 31.3.2009.

The school has submitted that a total sum of Rs.42,80,971 was
its accrued liability of gratuity as on 31.3.2010. However, the
employee-wise detail of such liability has not yet been provided by the
school. The authorised representative submits that this would be
provided on or before the next date of hearing, However, there is no
mention about any accrued liability on account of leave encashment.
The authorized representative submits that this would also be
provided on or before the next date of hearing. The school g
filed the Balance Sheet duly signed by the auditors of j :

TRUE COPY

“Nia b
=

ety




21.11.2017 | UDDz d ?

for the years 2007-08, 2008-09. At the request of the school, the
matter is posted for further hearing on 11t Dec. 2017 at 11.00 AM.

i

\'ur
Dt.-——-"’" -
J.8.XOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
BER CHAIRPERSON
TRUE COPY
Sec \




21.11.2017

UUDE&S
B-544

Present: Sh. Sandeep Masih, Administrative Officer & Sh. Pradeep
Kr. Verma, UDC of the school.

Complainant: Sh.Rohit Handa & Ms. Ruchi Jain parents of the
students of the school.

The complainants have filed a complaint dated 20.10.2017
with the school. The school has filed its reply dated 13.11.2017. The
Committee observes that the contention of the comp inant is that
the school earned huge profits amounting to 49.86 lacs in 2007-08,
Rs.08.75 in 2008-09 and Rs. 10.61 lacs in 2009-10 and thus the
school was possessed of sufficient funds and ought not have 1o
increase the fee for implementation of the recommendation of the 6%
pay commission. It is further contended that the school was collecting
transport fee from the students but the same is not reflected in the
audited financials of the school. It is also contended by the
complainant that the school collected amount for school almanac,
class photographs, picnics and workshops also, the receipts of which
are not reflected in the financials of the school. Rest of the issues
raised by the complainant are not related to the fee hike effected by
the school for the purpose of implementation of the recommendations
of the 6% pay commission. The authorized representative appearing
for the school submits that the transport was outsourced in those
years and whatever collections were made from the students were paid
in toto to the transporter. The school will produce its books of
accounts which are reportedly maintained in tally software in a laptop
on the next date of hearing. The accounts should be produced for
2006-07 to 2010-11. The matter will come up for further hearing on
6% Dec.2017 at 11.00 AM.

J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR |Retd.)
MEM CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

el
Secretary




21.11.2017

§t.Gregorious School, Dwarka, Delhi

Present : Sh.K.K. Khanna C.A. & Sh. Samuel Sam, Accounts Officer of
the school.

The school has filed written submissions dated 1011.2017 in
rebuttal of the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee. The
authorized representatives of the school have been heard. It is
contended that the Committee ought not to have taken the transfer of
funds to the society for the years 7008-09 and 2009-10 as the funds
position has been taken as on 31.3.2008 for the purpose of
ascertaining the availability of funds with the school. It is further
contended that the Committee has not taken into account the liability
of Rs.20 lacs payable to the society which is reflected in the Balance
Sheet as on 31.3.2008. The further contention of the school is that
the Committee ought to have taken into consideration the amount of
Rs.37,61,110 for the year 2008-09 and Rs. 40,50,670 for the year
2009-10 while working out the normal fee as these represent
concessions to EWS students and scholarships.

Matter heard. Recommendations reserved.

\

i
L‘__,_.--"

J.5 JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

Ny -
Sam—rg.

000249




21.11.2017 000253
B-488

e B¢ - i.

Present: Sh.Vikas Coyal, CA, Ms. Rooma Jain, CA & Sh. Harsh
Kumar, Office Assistant of the school.

The school has filed written submissions dated 20.1 1.2017. The _
authorized representatives appearing for the school have been heard.
Recommendations reserved.

N N

J.S.ROCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

Secrataty Gl




22.11.2017 03025 ||

HI HIGH (o) R F |
BCH FEE AT ¢

(Formerly Justice Anil Dey Singh Committee for review of School Fee)
In the matter of

The Cambridge International School

Jawahar Park, Delhi.(B-649)
And in the matter of

Application dated [L—ﬂﬁ'!] for

reconsideration / review of

recommendations dated H;LQ_“LSP

in the matter of school.

Present: Sh. P.S. Siwas, Manager & Sh. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate of
the school.

The learned Counsel appearing for the school seeks
adjournment, List on 19t Dec, 2017 at 11.00. A M.

b

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\7
J.S KOCHAR
MEMBER

=1

Eg I"\. .-.'.,_' I ;
SEC\E&F/




22.11.2017 00 0252

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)
In the ma of
Canterbury Public School,
Maujpur,Delhi. (B-333)
d in the matter of
Application dated ©4-6347 for
reconsideration / review of
recommendations dated ©!-8§-|S

in the matter of school.

Present: Sh, Krishan Kumar Yadav, Clerk of the school.

An application has been filed on behalf of the school seeking an
adjournment on account of illness of president of the school. As
requested, the matter is adjourned to 19% Dec. 2017 at 11.00 AM.

b —

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

\"u;z

J.5\KOCHAR
MEMBER

TRUE COPY

re

ary




22.11.2017

&2

=
=3
Mo
o
)

BE HI HIGH C Co
EC L FEE AT NEW

(Formerly Justice Anil Dey Singh Committee for review of School Fee)

In the er
Bhai Joga Singh Public Bchool,
Karol Bagh,Delhi( B-116)

And in the matter of

Application dated 3//19/17 gor
reconsideration / review of

recommendations dated wl-
in the matter of school,

Present: Ms. Kamalpreet Kaur, Coordinator & Sh. Nikhil Sharma, PRO
of the school.

An application has been filed on behalf of the school seeking an
adjournment on the ground of illness of the Counsel. As requested,
the matter is adjourned to 7t Dec.2017 at 11.00 A.M

b 4

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
C

TRUE copy

SE:;Q‘ &




000254

22.11.2017

B d Man va N 5

Present : Sh. Rahul Jain, C.A., Sh. Braj Bhushan Qjha, Accountant
& Sh. Rameshwar P. Pokhriyal, Accountant of the school. |

The authorized representative appearing for the school submits
that as per the previous order of the Committee, the discrepancies in
the accounting of annual charges in the year 2008-09 were explained
to the Audit officer which had been verified by her. However, on
perusal of the note dated 11.8.2015 of the audited officer, it appears
that the actual discrepancies in the accounting were not gone into
detail but the hypothetical calculations filed by the school based on
the fee structure and the student strength was verified by her. This
exercise may not be sufficient for the purpose of making the relevant
calculations to examine the justifiability of fee hike pursuant to order
dated 11.2.2009 of the Director of Education. The school should pin
point the specific entries of annual charges which had wrongly been
booked under the head tuition fee in its books of accounts.
Accordingly, the figure of tuition fee for the year 2008-09 will also get
affected. After carrying out this exercise, the school is directed to file a
revised annexure 1 of its letter dated 29.7.2015 incorporating therein
the correct amount of tuition fee and annual charges. This may be
done within two weeks. Calculation sheet to be prepared thereafter,
Matter will come up for hearing on 12t% Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

. ¥—

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON




000255

4

22.11.2017

t Pu Bcho et T

Present: Sh.Rahul Jain, C.A. and Mrs. Veena Kumari Principal of the
school.

It is contended that though the school had initially demanded
the arrear fee from the students in accordance with the circular dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education for the purpose of
payment of arrears of salary to the staff which arose consequent to the
implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay commission,
very few students actually paid the arrear fee and in most of the
cases the arrear fee collected was adjusted against the regular tuition
fee for the year 2009-10. However a balance ¢ sum of Rs.1,81,191 is
still available with the school which has not been adjusted against the
regular fees. It is further submitted that for this reason the school did
not pay the arrears of salary to the stafl as the school did not have
adequate funds of its own out of which the payment could have been
made,

The principal of the school who is present at the time of
hearing has offered that the school will refund the balance amount |
of arrear fee i.e. Rs. 1,81,191 which has not been adjusted against |
the regular fee, to the students and the Committee may afford some |
time for this purpose.

As requested, the hearing is adjourned to 12% Dec. 2017 at
11.00 A.M.

¥ L

J.5.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMB CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




000256

22.11.2017

o
Interna School, Sawda Gh 1hi I

Present : Dr, B.K. Yadav, Principal, Sh. A.K. Behera, Accountant, Sh. |
Rohit, Accountant & Sh. Vipul, Accountant of the school. |

The authorized representatives appearing for the school
contended that neither any arrear fee was recovered from the
students nor any arrear salary was paid to the staff on account of '
implementation of recommendation of 6t pay commission. However, ' |
the salary was enhanced w.e.f April 2009 in accordance with the !
rates prescribed as per the recommendations of the &t pay
commission. It is further contended that the fee of the students was
also increased prospectively w.e.f. 1.4.2009 at the rates permitted by
the Director of Education vide order dated 11.2.2.009. It is further
contended that the school did not issue any circular to the parents
regarding the enhanced fee w.e.f 1.4.2009 but the parents were
informed of the increase through the fee bills which were issued to
them.

However the school has not produced copies of its fee hills
either for the year 2008-09 or for the year 2009-10 for perusal by the
Committee. The school has also not produced copies of its bank
statements which would have reflected the payment of increased |
salaries pursuant to the recommendations of the & pay commission.
The authorized representative seeks some time for producing the
same. The same may be produced on the next date of hearing. The
Committee has examined the books of accounts of the school which
are maintained in tally software and have been produced in a laptop.
The following figures which are relevant for the calculations emerged
on examination of the books of accounts :

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
Tuition Fees 76,76,457 1,19,71,576 1,42,22 119
Salaries (regular | 68,27,736 1,16,63,872 1,42,57,105
staff)
Development 8,327,492 19.40,104 22,90,500
fee(treated as
revenue receipt)

AM.

TRUY Cgl;z\" L; "/“’/_’:7

Se

J.5.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




000257

22.11.2017

Internati hool, H K Delhi.

Present: Sh. RK. Narang, Accounts Officer of the school.

At the request of the authorized representative appearing for the
school the hearing is adjourned to 13t Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

= 4
b M—
J.8.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




22.11.2017

000258

B-235
Cres b ool, Pi

Present: Sh, Lalit Kumar Sharma, Lab Asstt. of the school.

An application has been filed on behalf of the school seeking an
adjournment on account of illness of Counsel of the school. As
requested, the matter is adjourned to 7% Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

\ RN T

J.B{OCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




T/11

Mata ri Public ool r e

Present : Sh. H.S.Dugal, Gen. Secy., Mrs. Daljeet Kaur, Principal &
Sh.. Ghuman, Director of the schoal.

The authorized representatives appearing for the school has
‘been heard. It is contended that the school is a minority institution
and as such it enjoys autonomy with regard to fixation of fee etc. It
is further contended that the school charges very reasonable fees and
even as on date the fee charged by the school is very much in the
lower side as compare to the other schools in the locality. It is also
contended that the balance sheet of the main school and pre primary
school ought not to be considered in isolation but only on
consolidated basis. The school has placed on records the consolidated
balance sheet of the school and the society for the years 2006-07 to
2010-11 and it is submitted that the fund position as emerging on
after consolidation of balance sheet ought to be taken into an account.

The Committee observes that while the school has filed the
individual balance sheet of the pre primary school as well as
consolidated balance sheet of the society, it has not furnished the
information on the lines it submitted in respect of the senior school
under cover of its letter dated 6.7.2015. The authorized
representative secks some time for doing the needful. The same may
be done within one week. All the information sought vide the
Committee’s notice dated 22.5.2015 be furnished besides the fee and
salary chart in respect of the pre primary school or better still on a
consolidated basis of both the pre primary and senior secondary
school since the school desires that the Committee examined the
fund position on a consolidated basis. Matter to come up for. further
hearing on 11t% Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

A W | WS

—
R.K. SBHARMA J.S.KDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

000259




ha Public Scjool,Sec.-11,Ro

Present : Sh. RK. Grover, Sr, Accountant & Sh. RK. Verma,
Accountant of the school,

In compliance of the directions given to the school on
4.10.2017, the school filed copies of accounts of Ms. Ritambhra and
Sh. Harish Talwar and also a copy of the certificate of registration
and Memorandum of Association of Titiksha Academic Society Delhi.
It is contended that Ms. Ritambhra Chauhan is not related to any
founder member of the society and she was appointed as consultant
in 2005 and became a member of the society in 2008,

Calculation sheet to be prepared. Matter to come up for further
hearing on 18.12.2017 at 11.00 AM.

| R.K. SBHARMA J.8.HDCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER BER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

Ser




a7/41/2047 000261
ns Bchoaol n, Delhi

Present : Sh. Rajiv Gupta, Accountant of the schoal.

The school has produced its books of accounts which are
maintained in tally software in a laptop. On verifying the same with
the information filed by the school with regard to fee and salary
under cover of its letter dated 19.5.2015 and 20.8.2015, the
Committee observes that the figures are at variance with the
amounts which the school collected as fee under different heads as
per its books of accounts. Further, the Committee has gone through
the annual returns filed by the school under Rule 180 of the Delhi
School Education Rules 1973 and observes that the school had not
given complete detail of the fee charged by it to the Director of
Education. It gave information with regard to tuition fee alone where
the school charges fees under, various other heads like admission
charges, annual charges, development charges, exam fee, lab.fee,
other charges, registration fee and transport fee besides tuition fee.
The information furnished to this Committee is also incomplete as
many heads of fee are not reflected in the information chart. The
school is required to furnish the complete and full details of fee
charged under different heads during the years 2008-09 to 20010-11.
Similarly in respect of salary payments also the school will furnish
complete details in the same chart. This is required to be done both
in the case of Sr. secondary school and the nursery school. This may
be done within two weeks. Matter will come up for further hearing on
18% Dec, 10°7 at 11.00 A M.

a N p

R.K. SHARMA J.5.Ki JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

#,

| 1IN




=)

a ol, Krishna lhi

Present: Sh.Rakesh Kumar Mahajan, UDC & Sh. Shiva, Driver of the
school.

The school has produced its books of accounts which are
maintained in tally software in a laptop. On verifying the same with
the information filed by the school with regard to fee and salary
under cover of its letter dated 19.5.2015 and 20.8.2015, the
Committee observes that the figures are at variance with the
amounts which the school collected as fee under different heads as
per its books of accounts, Further, the Committee has gone through
the annual returns filed by the school under Rule 180 of the Delhi
School Education Rules 1973 and observes that the school had not
given complete detail of the fee charged by it to the Director of
Education. It gave information with regard to tuition fee alone where
the school charges fees under, various other heads like admission
charges, annual charges, development charges, exam fee, lab fee,
other charges, registration fee and transport fee besides tuition fee.
The information furnished to this Committee is also incomplete as
many heads of fee are not reflected in the information chart. The
school is required to furnish the complete and full details of fee
charged under different heads during the years 2008-09 to 20010-11.
Similarly in respect of salary payments also the school will furnish
complete details in the same chart. This is required to be done both
in the case of Sr. secondary school and the nursery school. This may
be done within two weeks. Matter will come up for further hearing on
18% Dec. 10°7 at 11.00 AM.

b M—

R.K. BHARMA J.5.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

SacreEary

0

| B

AW



[

e

™o

gs,{ugzul’r

Col. 's Memo Schoo t

Present : 8h.S.Krishna, Cost Consultant, Sh.Ram Lal Pandit, Sr.
Accountant, Sh. Sunil Kohli, Accounts Supervisor & Sh. Surendra
Prasad, Asstt. Manager of the schoal,

The Committee has examined the audited balance sheets of
the parent society of the school and bases thereon it appears that
the school had ample funds available with it for meeting the
additional burden on account of implementation of
recommendations of the 6% pay commission and as such did not need
to hike any fee or recover any arrear fee pursuant to the
recommendations of 6% pay commission, A calculation sheet with
regard to the funds apparently available with the society as on
31.3.2008 has been given to the authorized representative
appearing for the school for rebuttal, if any. Further the Committee
observes that the information given by the school with regard to
different components of fee and salary for the years 2008 -09 to
2011-12 under cover of its letter dated 8% June 2015 was ex facie
incorrect as the amount of tuition fee reflected by the school therein
was nowhere near the amount that the school ought to have
recovered from its student strength and the monthly tuition fee
charged by it. The school submitted a revised information chart
under cover of its letter dated in the shape of a certificate issued by
its auditors M/s. Vidya & Co. Chartered Accountant under cover of
its letter dated 16.6.2017, however while furnishing this information
the school aggregated the fee charged by it under various heads like
annual charges, PTA, day boarding charges, boarding fee etc. instead
of giving the details thereof head wise as it was required to give by the
notice issued by the Committee. The authorized representative
submits that the school will furnish a fresh certificate from its
auditors giving the necessary break up of fee recovered by the school
under different heads. Let the same be done within one week.
Response to the calculation sheet with regard to the funds available
with the school may also be furnished along with that. The matter will
be listed for further hearing on 12t Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

Ea

A




000264

2‘9‘511{3;;7
dur Shastri Smarak Bchoo K. De

Present : gh. Devender Kumar, Accountant, Sh. KK Arora,
Consultant & Sh. A Ghosh, A.0. of the school,

The Committee has perused the circular issued by the school
to the parents regarding fee hike effected by it pursuant to order

In the information filed by the school in response to the notice
dated 20.8.2015 issued by the Committee, the school has stated that
it recovered a tota] sum of Rs.38,09,010 towards arrear fee in the year
2009-10 and the same amount was paid to the staff as arrear salary.
However, during the course of hearing Sh. A, Ghosh the administrative
officer appearing for the school submits that the staff was paid full
arrears according to their entitlement and  the amount was not

given by the Committee in its notice dated 20.8.2015. The Committee
also observes that the school mention that jt had not recovered any
development fee during the years 2008-0 2010-11 however the audit
officer of the Committee who examined the accounts of the school on
17.9.2015 has recorded that the school recovered development fee but
the same was credited to the account of the parent society instead of
the account of the school, The school was required to furnish the
relevant information with regard to the development fee charged by it
for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. The school furnished its reply under
caver of its letter dated 21.9,2015 vide which it admitted that it had
been collecting development fee in all the five years for which the
information was sought . It further stated that the development fee
had been utilized in full on payment of property tax, ground ren
and building maintenance in the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. The sa
was treated as a revenue receipt and no earmarked deprecial
reserve fund was maintained, only a provisions made in the boo
BCCounts,

TRUE I:OPYThe Committee also observes that the fee charged by the scho
|- finder other heads goes from Rs.38.21 lacs in 2008-09 1o Rs96.97

\dﬁ.' s in 2009-10. The school has not given any bifurcation of the fee
red under other heads. The school s required to give the

bifurcation of the fee charged by it under other heads and also Jjustify
this abnormal increase of Rs. 38,21 Lacs to Rs. 06 Q7 lare iv OOWG 1M




r e
000265

particularly as per the fee schedules filed by the school y there does
not appear to any abnormal hike in fee under any head. The school
will also give a complete detail of arrears due to the staff viz a viz.
the payments made to them and the balance , if any still outstanding,
The payments ought to be Supported by the relevant bank
statements/entries in the cash book and the relevant payment

perusal of the same |, the Committee finds that the same relates to
withdrawal of fee concession by the school and not with regard to the

For further hearing the matter is fixed for 19% Dec. 2017 at
11.00 A.M.

TRUE copy

SE‘CF'EI‘ ry




000266

29/1 17

)

MLEL@L_EM

Present : Sh.8 K.Murgai, Financial Advisor, Sh. Bharat Bhushan,
General Manager, Mrs, Veena Goyal, Vice Principal, Sh. Rajiv Jain, Sr.
Accountant, Sh, Uday Bhan, Internal Auditor and Sh. Suraj Pal,
Accountant of the school,

The Committee has perused the circular dated 12.3.2009 issued
by the school to the parents as per which they were informed of the
fee hike permitted by the Director of Education vide order dated
11.2.2009. It was also informed that the arrear would be collected in
two or three installments, However the quantum of fee hike or the
arrear fee that the parents were required to pay was not mentioned in
the circular. They were mentioned in the supplementary fee bills
which were reportedly issued to the students, However, the schoal
has not filed copies of the supplementary fee bills through which the
arrear fee and the enhanced fee was advised to the parents. The
school will furnish copies of such bills for all the installments
through which the arrears were collected for each class within one

The school has implemented the recommendations of the &th
pay commission in full. Payment of arrear salary as well as the regular
salary is made by the school through banking channels. The school
has also furnished the details of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and
leave encashment and other information and documents asked for by
the Committee from time to time.

On perusal of the break up of fee charged by the school under
different heads during the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, the Committee
observes that the school recovered arrears of development fee
amounting to Rs.24,46,317 for the pericd 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009
whereas the arrears of tuition fee for the same period which the
school recovered amounted to Rs. 43,51,624. In % terms the arrears
of development fee recovered by the school are almost 56% of the
arrears of tuition fee charged by the school. Since the school has not
given the details of the arrear fee recovered by the school from the
students of different classes as the same are not mentioned in the
circular, the school will furnish the explanation with regard to the
apparent discrepancy in recovering arrear development fee which
ought not have to exceeded 10% of tuition which the school was

charging in the year 2008-09 for which the arrears of differential

development has been recovered,

The calculation sheet prepared by the Committee, a copy

which has been furnished to the school for rebuttal shows tha =

TRUK Géprwn
Pl Ec increase financial burden on account of implementation of the 6t

tly the school recovered more fee than was required to offset

¥ commission to the tune of Rs.2,79,263. Besides prima facie it

ptans that the school Was not fulfilling the pre conditions
prescribed by the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School Vs, Union of
India.

%ﬁ' ol 55;' |



2007

The school has filed its rebuttal to the calculation sheet vide its
written submissions dated 30.10.2017.

With regard to development fee, the school has filed a detailed
chart showing development fund collected and utilized from 1999 to
2010-11. The details of utilization of development fund has also been
furnished and it is contended that the school utilized the development
fund only for the permitted purposes i.e. acquisition of furniture and
fixtures and equipments, The school has also furnished the details of
depreciation reserve on the assets required out of development fund
during these years. The Committee observes that as on 31.3.2008 the
unutilized development fund held by the school amounting to
Rs.40,58,674 and the depreciation reserve fund on assets required out
of development fund were Rs.30,21,100 totaling Rs.70,79,774. The
school further submits that it held a sum of Rs.10092246 in
earmarked FDRs and saving bank accounts.

It is apparent that the school claims more earmarked funds
than the reserves held by it to the tune of Rs.30,12,472. This position
in untenable and Committee is of the view that this amount was
available to the school for the purpose of implementing the
recommendations of the 6t pay commission.

The school has further submitted that while taking the funds
available with the school the Committee has included the entire
amount of FDRs and balances in saving bank accounts out of which
a sum of Rs.70,79,773 ought to have been excluded as they were held
against development fund and depreciation reserve fund. The
Committee agrees with this submission and  will rework the
calculations accordingly. The school has also submitted that total
amount of FDRs are also appears to the tune of Rs.7,76,621 which
are jointly held with the Director of Education and CBSE and such
were not available with it for utilization for the purpose of payment of
increase salaries/arrears consequent upon the implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission. The Committee agrees
with this pre position also , The Committee is also satisfied that the
school was f[ulfilling the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal
Committee with regard to charging of development fee however it is of
the view that the arrears of development fee recovered by the school
for the period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 to the extent they represent
excess over 10% of the arrears of tuition fee for that period was
neither justified nor authorized by the order dated 11.2.2009 issued
by the Director of Education. The school may furnish its explanation
as to why the committee should not order the refund of this amount. =Tourt fr'._\

e

R.K. BHARMA J.5.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




000
B-184
ira M Bc 1hi

Present: Sh. Gautam Suri, Chartered Accountants and 8h. V, Hari
Haran, UDC Accounts of the school.

The school has furnished the relevant documents like
essentiality certificate issued by the Directorate of Education for
setting up a school at Bhakargarh, copy of resolution passed by MCD
for change of land use, approved lay out plan of the school at
Bhakargarh. No objection certificate from the Fire Department and
completion certificate issued by MCD. It has been submitted by the
school that the project at Bhakargarh was delink from the school and
the investment made by the school amounting to Rs. 8.81 crores has
been returned to the school by Education Society which is the parent
society of the school in the year 2016-17. It has further submitted
that the school has transferred a sum of Rs. 6.00 crores to the
development fund account which was earlier not kept in an earmarked
account. However, the school has not produced copy of its earmarked
bank account for development fund in which the amount has been
purportedly been transferred. The authorized representatives
appearing for the school seeks some time for producing the same,

The Committee also observes that while the development fee
received by the school is capitalized and reflected as development
s s in the balance sheet of the school, the utilization on account
of acquisition of fixed assets is not deducted from the same.
Therefore, the balance reflected as development charges/fund in the
balance sheet may not represent the total unutilized balance of
development fund which is required to be kept in an earmarked
account. The authorized representative submit that the school started
charging development fee in 2006-07. Accordingly the school will file a
detailed statement showing year wise collection of development fund,
utilization and the balance remaining unutilized at the end of the year
as also the accumulated depreciation reserve fund in respect of assets
acquired out of development fund. The school will also reflect the
balances in earmarked FDRs/saving bank accounts against
development fund and depreciation reserve fund, if any. This exercise
will be carried out upto the year 2016-17 when the school repartedly
transferred a sum of Rs. 6.00 crores in the earmarked development
fund account. The aforesaid information/documents may be
submitted within one week.

" Matter to come up for further hearing on 07/12/2017 at 02.00
pamn.

268

N N N ¥

R.K. BHARMA J.B.KOO)CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR
MEMBER ER CHAIRPE




30/11/20}7
000267
B-69

.M. Public School, West abi B Delhi
Present : Capt.Laxmi Narain, Care taker of the school.

An application has been received on behalf of the school seeking
adjournment on the ground that the school has to do the necessary
paper work for revision of salary and payment of arrears as per the
recommendations of 7® pay commission by 30.11.2017 i.e. today and
the same is required to be submitted to the Director of Education also
by today evening. The Committee observes that in the past also the
school has been taking adjournment on one ground or the other and
the direction given on the last date of hearing which tock place about
S50 days earlier was merely to produce the books of accounts which
are maintained in tally software in a laptop. The school was not
required to prepare anything afresh. In the interest of justice one last
opportunity is given to the school to produce the books of accounts in
a laptop on 6% Dec,. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

bW

R.K. SBHARMA J.B. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMEBER MEMBER CHAIRFERSON

sl




30/11/201

I~

000270
Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar, Delhi

Present : Sh. Harish Oberoi, Manager of the schoal.

An application has been received on behalf of the school seeking
adjournment for 2°¢ week of December on the ground that the school
has not been able to get the certificate from the bank which it was
required to obtain to file with this committee vide order dated
12.10.2017. The Committee observes that the school applied for issue
of such certificate only on 20.11.2017 when the order was made by the
Committee on 12.10.2017. In the circumstances the Committee is not
inclined to give any adjournment however in the interest of justice one
more opportunity is being given to produce the required certificates.
Accordingly the hearing of matter is adjourned to 19t Dec. 2017 at
11.00 AM..

X vy le—

R.K. SHARMA J.8.XOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER BER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy




000271

B-227
8.D.Public School, Cheerakhana, Nai 1hi

Present : Ms.Kiran Kaul, Principal., Sh. Navin Chaurasia, Accountant,
Sh. Nandan Singh, Lab Astt. & Sh. Abhishek Chawla, TGT (science) of
the school.

On the last date of hearing the Committee had observed that
the school had hiked more fee than it was permitted vide order dated
11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education. It also noticed that the
school had not received any arrear fee from the students nor had paid
any arrear salary to the staff, Hence the only issue to be examined by
the Committee whether the fee that was prospectively hiked by the
school w.e.f. 1.4.2.009 was justified or not.

The school represents before this Committee that the school
did not have enough funds of its own out of which it could have
absorbed the impact of implementation of the recommendations of the
6% pay commission even prospectively w.e.f. 1.4.2009 and the fee =
hiked that was permitted by the Director of Education vide order
dated 11.2.2009 could not have taken care of the entire additional
expenditure on account of the revised salaries as per the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission. It therefore represented
first to the Director of Education vide letter dated 26.12.2008 to be
allowed to hike the fee by 50% of the existing fee. This was before the
Director of Education had issued the order dated 11.2.2.009. After the
aforesaid order was issued the school again represented to the
Director of Education vide letter dated 13.4.2009 that the school ought
to be allowed to increase tuition fee by Rs.500 per month of all the
classes instead of Rs.100 p.m. that was permitted by the order dated
11.2.2009 for nursery class to class 3rd, Rs.200 for class 4t to class
8% and Rs. 300 for class 9% to class 12th, Thereafter, the school also
made a representation to the Grievance Redressal Committee
constituted by the Director of Education by order dated 11.2.2000.
Ms. Kiran Kaul the principal of the schoal who is present at the time of
hearing submits that the school did not Eet any communication
from the grievance Redressal Committee on redressal of its grievances
raised before it.

The Committee notices that the actual fee hike effected by the
school was Rs.430 to Rs.500 per month for classes pre school to 3rd
while it was permitted to hike the same by only Rs.200 per month b
order dated 11.2.2009. Similarly for classes 4t to 8" the hike w4e
the tune of Rs.420 per month while the permitted hike wgls
Rs.300 per month. For classes 9% to 12% the actual hike was
per month while the permitted hike was Rs.300 per month.

! The Committee has examined the position of availability of Rihas :
TRLE Q@'Pt:'ﬁ: school as on 31.3.2009, As per its audited balance sheet; :
e school had a total sum of Rs. 35,15,319 as its current assets and
with banks, against which it had current liabilities amounting
8¥1,10,931, leaving a sum of Rs.24,04,388 with the school. The
school has filed a statement of its accrued liability of gratuity as on
I 31.3.2010. The school haa filad a deatail af e arrtimd 1oLl fmmes ed o




000277
sg‘gnz;g; I

gratuity of the staff as on 31.3.2010, which aggregates Rs.39,03.419,
The Committee has taken a consistent view that school ought to ‘
retain sufficient funds for meeting its accrued liabilities of gratuity
and leave encashment besides a reasonable surplus for future
contingencies, which the Committee has determined to be equivalent
to 4 months salary. If the liability of gratuity alone is taken into
consideration , the school would not have any funds available with it
for meetings its increased liabilities on account of implementation of
6% pay commission and in fact there would be a shortfall.

I~

The Committee has determined that the additional expenditure |
that the schoel incurred in 2009-10 on account of increased salaries
amounted to Rs. 30,54,899 while the additional revenue generated by
the school by increased fee in 2009-10 amounting to Rs.25,37,033. |
This despite the fact that the school increased more fee than it was
permitted to increase vide order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education. i

In the judgment dated 11.8.2011 delivered by the Hon’ble High
Court of Delhi in WPC 77 77 of 2009, by which this Committee was
constituted, it was mandated that where the schools are able to
established that the fee hike allowed by a order dated 11.2.2009 was !
not sufficient to meet the additional expenditure on account of |
salaries due to implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay g
commission, the schools could set up a claim for an additional fee
hiked before this Committee, The Committee notices that the school
tried to exhaust its remedies as provided by order dated 11.2.2009
by making a representation before the Grievances Redressal :
Committee but the same remained unredressed. As discussed above ’
the school has been able to establish that the fee hike permitted by
order dated 11.2.2.009 was not sufficient to fully offset the increased
liabilities on account of implementation of the recommendations of |
the 6% pay commission,

We therefore accept the contention of the school that the fee
hike effected by it to the extent it was actually hiked was justified.

Although the Committee notices that the development fee
charged by the school in the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 was not in
accordance with the recommendations made by the Duggal
Committee which were upheld by the Hon'ble Suprme Court in the
case of Modern school vs. Union of India, keeping in view the fact that
the school did not have any funds for reasonable reserve eqvalient to
4 months salary which amounts to Rs.30,92,739, as against which
the development fee recovered by the school in these two years was
Rs5.21,43,500, the Committee is not inclined to take any adverse vi

TRUE CoOpy

.L‘l/_/‘ Vi

o Ik
CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
BER CHAIRPERSON




B.D, School N 1hi

Present: Ramesh Lamba, Manager, Sh. Subhash Kumar Saini,
Accountant & Sh.Ravi Chauhan, Assistant of the school.

As directed by the Committee vide its order dated 13.10.2017,
the school filed a copy of its balance sheet as on 31.3.20017. The
arrear fee collected by the school in 2008-09 to 2010-11 amounting to
Rs. 22,23,478 for the purpose of payment of arrear salary to the staff !
is still outstanding as a liability in the balance sheet of the school as '

‘on 31.3.2017. The authori representatives appearing for the school
seck some time to inform the Committee as to how the school
proposes to deal with this collection ie. whether to pay the arrear
salary to the staff or to refund the fee collected from the students. As
requested the matter is adjourned to 19th Dec. 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

AN KSR W P S

R.K. SHARMA J.8.HOCHAR  JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

-~

Selfetary




12 17

The tage School, S8ector-23 e

Present: Sh. Nand Kishore, Admn. Asstt, Sh. Pulikit Malhotra,
Advocate and Sh. Kamil Khan, Advocate Sh. Susheel Dubey,
Accountant of the School, and

Sh. Ajay Kumar, Advocate and Sh. Ajay Aggarwal, Parent on

behalf of the Complainant.

An oral request has been made by the counsel appearing for the
school seeking adjournment on the ground that the father of Sh. Sachin
Suri, arguing counsel has expired. As requested, the matter is
adjourned to 17/01/2018 at 11.00 a.m.

R Voo

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
N

Seotly




05/12/2017 000275
B-638

Tagore Bchool, Maya Puri, Delhi

Present: Sh. Kamal Kishore, A.O., Sh.V.D. Sharma, P/T Accountant &
Sh. Pramod kumar, Peon of the school.

During the course of verification of books of accounts, the
Committee has observed that though most of employees of the school
have account in the same bank in which the school has its own
account ie. Oriental Bank of Commerce, the school did not pay the
arrear salary to the staff by means of direct bank transfer through a
single cheque. It issued individual cheques to the staff. It appears
that all the employees of the school were not given the cheques
together but the delivery of cheques over a period of 2-3 months. The
authorized representatives appearing for the school submit that the
cheques were delivered as and when the school had sufficient balance
in its bank account to meet those cheques. This clears to a strange as
the school admittedly collected the arrear fee in the years 2008-09 and
2009-10 while the arrear salary was purportedly paid in the year 2011-
12 & the total amount of arrears that was purportedly paid was
Rs.12,47,675 as against the collection of arrear fee which amounted to
Rs.1670930.

With regard to regular salary also the Committee observes that
the payments were made by means of individual cheques. The bank
statement produced by the school reflects only the names of the payees
and mode of encashment of cheques is not discernable their from. The
school has not filed the statement of mode of payments of salaries,
month wise for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 in the format which
was posted on the website of Director of Education for submission to
the Committee. The school will file the information in the aforesaid
format and also furnish a certificate from the bank regarding mode of
payment of individual cheques of salaries paid in the year 2009-10 and
the arrears paid in the year 2011-12. Matter will come up for further
hearing on 8% January 2018 at 11.00 A.M. The school will also file the
balance sheet of the nursery school as on 31.3.2008 and also the
information pertaining to fee and salary of the nursery school in the
format given in the notice dated 27.4.2015 issued by this Committee.

=

N L

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.HDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER BER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

bus 25
Se ry




05/12/2017 00

B-378
v ode hool [ elhi

Present: Sh. Bhagat Singh, UDC, Sh. 8.K. Sharma, Accountant & Ms.
Jayasme, Office Assistant of the school.

Despite clear directions to the school to produce its books of
accounts, fee registers and salary registers for the years 2015-16 and
2016-17 in which the school claimed to have paid arrears of salary to
the staff for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008, the school has not
produced the same for reasons not known. It appears that the school
is avoiding scrutiny of its claim for payments of arrears in 2015-16 &
2016-17 and the sources of such payments. Admittedly, the school
recovered a sum of Rs, 58,7,740 as arrear fee in the years 2008-09
and 2009-10 for the purpose of payment of arrear salary to the staff.
Yet the school paid only a sum of Rs. 23,63,795 towards arrears on
§.7.2010 and withheld the balance amount with itself. During the
course of proceedings before this Committee, the school claimed to
have paid a sum of Rs. 24,08,353 on 1.8.2015 i.e. 6 years after the
amounts were collected. A further sum of Rs.21,29,660 is claimed to

. have been paid on in Sept. 2016. Unless the books of accounts, fee
schedules, fee registers & salary registers for the years 2015-16 &
2016-17 are produced, the source of payment of these arrears cannot
be ascertained and also it cannot be ascertained whether the school
raised any further feec from the students in these two years for the
payment of arrears.

In the circumstances, the Committee is inclined to draw an
adverse influence against the school with regard to source of payment
and arrears in 2015-16 2016-17. Calculation sheet to be prepared
without taking into account the alleged payment of arrears in 2015-16
& 2016-17. Matter is posted for further hearing on 8% January 2018 at
11.00 AM.

TRUE COPY

soro




12 17

e |
ca
P
—J
|

Mount Abu Public School, Sector-5, Rohini, Delhi

Present: Ms, Jyoti Arora, Principal of the school.

Ms. Jyoti Arora, principal of the school has filed an application
for extending the date of hearing by 15 days on account of non
availability of the Sr. Accounts officer of the school due to illness. As
requested the hearing is adjourned to 12t January 2018 at 11.00 A.M.

© Dr. R.K. SBHARMA J.8, CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON




0
B-294

co

02178
Mount Abu Sr, Sec. 8 r-18, Rohini, De

Mr. Puneet Batra Counsel of the school is reported to be unwell

m;udinmy the hearing is adjourned to 12t January 2018 at 11.00
AM.

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

’




06/12/2017

Present: Sh.Sandeep Masih, Admn. & Accounts Officer & Sh. Pradeep
Kumar Verma, UDC of the school and

Sh. Rohit Handa, Parent of the student- complainant.

The books of accounts of the school , which have been produced
in a laptop have been examined by the Committee with reference to
the contentious issues raised by the complainant. The Committee has
observed as follows: X5

L.~ With regard to the transport fee, the complainant had contended
that the school was collecting the same but not reflecting it in its
financials. On examination by the Committee, it is observed that the
school collected a sum of Rs.43,98,702 as transport fee in 2006-07,
Rs.45,60,215 in 2007-08, Rs. 79,32,175 in 2008-09 and Rs.31,75,480
in 2009-10. The entire collection of this account, after deduction of a
royalty of Rs.55,000 per annum, was paid to the transport contractor
M/s. Sun beam Travels. It is submitted by the complainant that the
transport contractor was in some way related to the principal of the
school.  However, the authorized representative appearing for the
school submits that there is no such relationship as alleged. On
query by the Committee, the authorized representative submits that
initially there was no formal contract with M/s Sun Beam Travels and
the understanding was that whatever transport fee collected from the
students would be passed over to them. However, subsequently a
formal contract was entered into with them. The school will produce a
copy of the contract on the next date of hearing. It is submitted that
since there was no net surplus from the transport fee, the same is not
reflected in the income and expenditure account. However, the
Committee observes that neither the transport fee receipt nor the
expenditure incurred by the school on transport is reflected in the
receipt and payment account also which is intangible. It is also
contended by the authorized representative that from the year 2010-
11 the school did not collect any transport fee and the parents were
advised to deposit the same directly with the transporter. The
complainant concurs with this submission of the school.

2.. The next issue raised by the complainant was that the school
was not reflecting the collections on various accounts like school
almanac, Class photographs, picnics and workshops etc in its
financials. The Committee has examined the books of accounts from
this angle also and observes that there may be some truth in the
allegation as the school has transferred the savings out of such
activities or collections to the parent society . Although the school had
accounted for the collections on these accounts in its books. It has
reduced the expenditure incurred on these activities from
collections and the savings have been transferred to the P
society instead of being reflected as income of the school. The sc

TRUE COPY

000279

L .




06/12/2017

required to file a detailed statement of collections under various heads
of miscellaneous activity, expenditure incurred against such activities,
the net income reflested -as income of the school and the amount
transferred to the parent society out of the surplus generated from
such activities,.

Hearing is adjourned to 10% January 2018 at 11.00 A.M. The
school will keep its books of accounts in the laptop handy on that date

ﬁ-f'&/ﬂ

Dr. RK. SHARMA .8, ROCHAR mm'mmmatd.:
_ ' CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
'8

=2

S

000230




000281

et [

TRUE

2/2017

Present:
Rashmi Bhatia, PA

out as follows:

Sh. Arvind N

hike

Delhi

agpal, Manager, Sh. Surjeet Singh, C.A., Ms.
& Ms. Ranjana Goel, Accounts Clerk of the school.

The school has furnished audited financials
school as well as a revised statement of fee and
2008-09 to 2011-12. The same has
books of accounts of the school whi
The following figures which are
calculations of Jjustifiability of fee
to order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the

of the nursery
salary for the years
been verified with reference to the
ch have been produced in a laptop.
relevant for the for purpose of
effected by the school pursuant
Director of Education, are culled

'Erﬁmﬂars

-| Nursery School

Total

Main School

Salary arrears paid | 30,48,987 3,64,774 34,13,761

to the staff in -

2009-10

Salary arrears paid | 29,96,558 29,96,558

in 2011-12 - ’

Salary arrears paid 3,13,549 3,13,549

in 2012-13

Salary arrears paid 2,90,193 2,90,193

in 2014-15

Regular salary for 1,65,90,428 16,91,199 1,82,81,627

the year 2008-09 :

Regular salary for 2,31,43,033 26,44,154 2,57,87,187

the year 2009-10

Arrear fee received 14,48 224 14,48, 224

in 2008-09

Arrear fee received 55,11,909 55,11,909

in 2009-10

Arrear fee received 2,68,475 2,68,475

in 2010-11

Arrear fee received 3,825 3,825

lin 2011-12

Regular tuition fee 2,20,72,624 14,35,704 2,35,08,328

for the year 2008-

09 |

Regular tuition fee 2,98,90,561 20,41,265 3,19,31,826

for the year 2000- T Lourf

10 A9

=
The Committee has observed  that the school receives (=

development fee from the students @1
same is treated as a revenue receipt in
Egafining S0% is transferred to a separa
spend chiefly on
horized representative of the school
i in the school,

account and is

b

though it is treated as
ized for the purpose of additions to the sch
progress for the last number of years,

of development fee is utilized for pure

5% of tuition fee. 50% of the ‘55_
the hooks of the school. The %’
te building maintenance &

mamtenance of building. The

submits that the amount that is
& revenue receipt, it is
ool building which is in

He further submits that no part

hase or up gradation of furniture



000282

T~

06/12/2017 |

and fixture or fittings. The total development fee received by the school
in the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 is as follows:

Year Transfer to building Utilized for
[;:'::m;:t maintenance account nﬂdi_ﬁctn to
building .
2008-09 | 30,45,355 15,22,678 61,95,036 |
2009-10 | 38,30,310 19,15,155 57,45,738 [
2010-11 [ 39,13 856 19,58,100 36,44 ,812 '

The school has not furnished the details of its accrued liabilities
of gratuity and leave encashment as on 31.3.2010. The authorized
representatives submit that they will file the details within two weeks.
Calculation sheet to be prepared thereafter, Matter will come up for
further hearing on 17® January 2017 at 11.00 A.M.

N \Y [\;______HH‘—/“D

Dr. RK. SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COpPY




07/12/2017

000233

|

RE DELHI HIGH COURT FO EW OF
HOOL FEE A

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of School Fee)
In the matter of

Bhai Joga Singh Public School

New Delhi (B-116)
And in matter of

Application dated 3 [!1_9[!! for

reconsideration / review of

recommendations dated 5_‘2&!&-

in the matter of school,

Present: Ms. Kamlpreet Kaur, Coordinator & Sh. Nikhil Sharma, PRO of
the school.

An application has been received from the school seeking
adjournment on the ground that its counsel Sh.Puneet Batra is not
well. Accordingly the matter s adjourned to 12% January 2018 at

riye s

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
HAIRPERSON

Qr:

J.BMHOCHAR
MEMBER

v

R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER




D?{lﬂ{ggl?_ DUU?B{I‘
B-m$ 215

cent hool, Pj a, De

Present: Sh.Lalit Kumar Sharma, Lab Asstt. of the school.

An application has been received from the school seeking
adjournment on the ground that its counsel Sh.Puneet Batra is not
well, Accordingly the matier is adjourned to 12t January 2018 at

3

L/&,,H/ '
\"w .

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.B, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MBER CHAIRPERSON




2112/z017 000283

B-398 4L
Appeiay School, Pitampura, Delhi

Present : Sh.D.K, Bedi, Principal, Sh.Sursj Pal Ghai, Accountant, Sh.
8.K. Murgai, Financial Advisor, Sh. Bharat Bhushan, General Manager,
Sh. Rajiv Jain, Sr. Accountant & Sh. Uday, Internal Auditor of the
school,

The school filed letter dated 3.12.2017 alongwith which it has
enclosed copies of supplementary bills issued to the students for first
installment of arrears pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the
Director of Education, The letter also gives the manner of calculation of
arrears of development fee charged by the school pursuant to the
aforesaid order of the Director of Education.

The Committee observes that in so far as the recovery of lump
Sum arrear for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008 and recovery of the
arrear of increased fee for the period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009, are
concerned the same are in accordance with what the school was
permitted to hike vide the aforesaid order of the Director of Education.
However in respect of the arrears of development fee, the school
recovered the arrears for the period 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 @ 15% of
the revised tuition fee while the school was charging development fee @
10% of tuition fee as per its fee schedules filed under section 173 of the
Delhi School Education Act 1973 for the year 2008-09. The school relies
upon a subsequent order dated 25.5.2009 issued by the Director of
Education which, in the opinion of the school, permits the schools to
recover the arrears of development fee for the period 1.9.2008 to
31.3.2009 @ 15% of the tuition fee. A copy of the order is placed on
record by the school. '

The school has further submitted that the break up of arrears of
tuition fee lump sum fee and development fee as given by it in its
compilation filed on 24.9.2015 was erroneous. The Committee has
picked up the figures from the same compilation in its calculation
sheet. It is further submitted that the school had given the correct
bifurcation vide its letter dated 31.10.2013 which was in response to
the questionnaire issued by the Committee. The correct break up as
Eiven by the school in its latest submission dated 3.12.2017 is as
follows :

Arrear fee for the period 1.1.2006 78,17,290 _|

to 31.8.2008

Arrears of tuition fee for the period | 68,38,758

1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009 —

Arrears of development fee for the [ 24,46,317
eriod 1.9.2008 to 31.3.2009

Arguments heard. ecommendations reserved.

TRUE c?f:'f W \ R S

R.K. SHARMA J.8.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




=

07/12/2017 000286

The authorized Tepresentative appearing for the school files
Written submissions dated 7, 12.2017 alongwith which the school has
enclosed a statement showing collection and utilization of development
fee from 2005-06 to 2016-17, copies of balance sheet and schedules of
fixed assets required out of development fund for the sald period and

also enclosed by the school.

Calculation sheet to be prepared. Matter will be heard on 17t
January 2018 at 11.00 AM.

LN G

Dr. RK. SHARMA g5, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

f\

Sec




000237

11/12/2017

B-437
Fo Bal School a

Present: Mrs. Sunita Gupta, Principal, Gp. Capt, C.P. Nigam, Admin
Officer & Sh. R.8.Chakrabarti, Accountant of the EC?]’IGDI.

The school has rebutted the calculation shest prepared by the
Committee vide jts written submissions dated 11,12.2017, It has
contended that the Committee ought to have taken the amount of
Rs.4,71,00000 deposited with [AFBA as earmarked funds against
depreciation reserve fund. The only reason why the amount was placed
with IAFBA ie. Indian Air Force Benevolent Association was that it
offered a higher rate of interest than the schedule banks. The principal
of the school Mrs. Sunita Gupta who is present at the time of hearing
has drawn the attention of the Committee tothe audit report on the

balance sheet of the school as on 31.3.20008 wherein the auditors have
also considered this as part of investment in depreciation fund.

It is further contended that the advance to the contractor of the
military engineering services amounted to Rs.1,31,14000 was given out
of development fund for Up gradation/renovation and the same was
adjusted after completion of the work in 2010-11 and hence was not
available with the school for the purpose of meeting its ihcreased
financial obligation on account of implementation of the

recommendations of the 6th Pay commission. As such it ought not be
considered as part of funds available.

It is contended that if thege amendments are made to the
calculation sheet, the school would come in deficit after
implementation of the recommendation of the 6% pay commission,

Arguments heard, Recommendations reserved.

T O

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.B.KDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY
e\

Se ry




om
£
S

11/12/2017 .

onic Public School. V De

Present :Sh.Baljit Singh, Admn. Officer & Sh. Ravi Prakash, Accountant
of the school.

The school has filed copies of its fee schedules for the years
2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10. However, the school has not
filed a copy of the revised fee structure with effect from Sept. 2008
that was sent to the parents alongwith circular dated 16.3.2009. The
school has also not produced its fee receipts for the relevant years,
Therefore it is not possible to ascertain as to how much was the fee
recovered from the parents as arrear fee or increased fee w.e.f. Sept.
2008 in pursuance of the circular dated 16.3.2009 issued by the

school. The school will produce all its books of accounts, bank
~ statements, salary registers ,fee registers and fee receipts for the years
2008-09 to 2010-11 before the audit officer of the Committee on ]9t
Dec.2017. The audit officer will examine the record as to how much
fee was recovered by the school for the purpose of implementation of
recommendations of the 6th pay commission in light of the circular
dated 16.3.2009 issued by the school and also in how many
installments the arrear fee was recovered as  the authorized
representative submits that the arrears were recovered only in two
installments although the circular issued by the school envisages
recovery in three installments. The information regarding fee and salary
furnished by the school under cover of its letter dated 17.10.2015 will
also be verified with reference to the books of accounts of the school
and its audited financials, Thereafter a calculation sheet would be
prepared as usual. The next date of hearing is fixed on 19t January
2018 at 11.00 A.M.

U D______.L#/’D

Dr. RK. SHARMA J.8. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

PO
0
e




000287

1/12/2017

5t. Is's Bchool, Sector-15 1hi

Present: Sh. Archit Bhardwaj, Director & Sh. Archit Bhargava, C.A. of
the school,

The school has filed copy of certificates issued by Oriental Bank
of Commerce showing the mode of payment in respect of the cheques
which were given to the staff towards arrears salaries. The certificate
shows that all the cheques have been paid either in clearing or by
transfer. The school has also furnished details of its accrued liabilities
of gratuity and leave encashment in respect of the junior school as
well as the Sr. school. Calculation sheet to be prepared. Matter will
come up for further hearing on 17t January 2018 at 11.0 A.M.

TRUE COPY




11/12/2017

B-380

ta ri Public School

Present: Sh.J.S.Ghuman, Director, Mrs. Daljit Kaur, Principal & Sh.
H.8.Duggal, Gen. Secy. of the school.

. The school furnished details of its accrued liabilities on account
of leave encashment as on 31.3.2010 under cover of its letter dated
8.12.2017. The total liability that has been projected by the school is
Rs.30.03 lacs. Further with regard to the abnormal hike in the
activity fee/annual charges which rose from Rs.22.61 lacs in 2008-09
to Rs.70.84 lacs in 2009-10, the school has given the explanation that
during the year 2009-10 other charges fee was clubbed with annual
charges/activity fee. And if the two were considered together, the
result in figures would be Rs.55.90 lacs in2008-09 and Rs.70.87 lacs
in 2009-10. Accordingly it is submitted that the hike in fee on this
account was not abnormal in 2009-10.

The Committee has prepared a calculation sheet with reference
to the consolidated balance sheet of the school with its parent society
i.e. Mata Gujri Education Society at the insistence of the school as it
was contended that the parent society has no other activity except
running the Sr. Secondary and the Pre Primary school and the over all

position can be judged better by examining the consolidated balance

sheet. The Committee observes that after accounting for the accrued
liability on account of leave encashment which the school has
submitted only two days back, the school was in deficit after
implementation of the recommendations of the 6% pay commission even
after accounting for the development fee which the school recovered in
2009-10 and 2010-11, Accordingly the Committee is of the view that no
intervention is required so far as the recovery of arrear fee and
increased fee pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 is concerned or the
development fee charged by the school in 2009-10 and 2010-11.

Detailed order to be passed separately.

Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL K
MEMBER MEMBER

AWy M

TRUE COPY

%
ég
(




| 000291

As per a fresh circular dated 30.3.2009, the school advised the
parents to pay a further amount of Rs.822 as arrears of development
fee in respect of classes nursery to 8% , Rs 930 in respect of class 9th
& 10 & Rs.1200 in Tespect of classes 11th g jou.

The - arrears of tuition fee which were recovered @ Rs. 400 per
month w.e.f. 1.9.2008 amounted to Rs, 2800 Upto 31.3.2009. On the
face of it, it 8ppears that the recovery of arrears of development fee
Was much more than 159 of the arrears of tuition fee. The school is
required to give the calculations as to how it arrived at the aforesaid
figures of arrears of development fee, which are stated to be @ 15% of
the arrears of tuition fee. The same may be done within one week,
Matter will come up for further hearing on 10% January at 11,00 AM,




12/12/2017

B-335
hai d Vi dir Niketan, Delhi

Present : Sh. Nishant Garg, Accountant of the school.

An application has been received on behalf of the school from
its authorized representative seeking adjournment on account of some
unavoidable medical reasons, As requested the matter is adjourned to
10™ January at 11.00 A.M.

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.B, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




00293

1 17

Public School,Preet V 1hi

Present: Sh. Nishant Garg, Accountant of the school.

A request has been received on behalf of the school from its
authorized representative seeking adjournment on ground of some
unavoidable medical reasons. As offered by the principal of the school
during the course of hearing on 22.11.2017, the school appears to have
refunded the amount of Rs.1,81,191 to the students from whom the
arrear fees were collected but had not been adjusted against their
regular fee. This was done with respect to other students but it appears
that the students who had left the school after 10% or 12% or other
classes were not refunded. The refund of arrears fee was offered by the
principal as the school did not pay the arrear salary to the staff. The
school has filed copies of cheques now issued to those students who
had not been refunded earlier alongwith copies of the speed post
receipts through which the said cheques were sent. The school has
also filed copies of its bank statements showing that _some of such
cheques have been encashed by the students.

The school was required to produce its books of accounts for
verification of the information furnished by it under cover of its letter
dated 28.5.2015. As an adjournment has been sought on medical
grounds the same is allowed. Matter will come up for further hearing
on 10% January 2018 at 11.00 A.M. The school will produce its books
of accounts along with the necessary fee and salary records for the
Years 2008-09 to 2010-11.

o\

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.s, OCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

f\—

Secratyry




-

fe

|

01

0294

The school has filed written submissions dated 8.12.2017
controverting the preliminary caleulation sheet prepared by the
Committee with regard to availability of funds as on 31.3.2008. A
number of contentions haye been raised by the school with regard to
inclusion of certain items in the statement of funds available and

school to file the consolidated balance sheet of the parent society in
columnar form Tepresenting the financials of the different entities
under the society. The same has not been done till date, What the
school did was to present the individual balance sheet of the different
entities in the columnar form without consolidation. The authorized

TRUE copy

w s D...-—-—-
L a}j/secre a 7]

Dr. R.K. SBHARMA J.B.KOC
MEMBER MEMBER

The school has filed so many different written submissions,
chart, balance sheets and every time the same sought to be
retraced /corrected. In the circumstances the Committee directs the
school to revert back to the notice of dated 26.5.2015 issued by the
Committee vide which the information relevant for making the
calculations was sought and furnish a fresh reply along with the
necessary documents. The consolidated balance sheet of the society |




TRT

00295

.Q*J!Mﬂmm

Present: Ms. Lizy Jobi, Head Clerk & Sh. Devender, LDC of the school.

The Committee has perused the circular issued by the school to
the parents regarding fee hike and arrear fee to be collected from the
students pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the school. The
first circular ich was issued sometime before 31.3.2009 required
the parents to pay the arrears of increased fee for the period 1.9.2008
to 31.3.2009 at the following rates: '

Class Arrear fee for the period 1.9.2008
to 31.3.2009 (Rs)

KG to 5th ' 1610

6% to 10t 2415

11th & 12t 3220

Another circular was issued by the school on 16.9.2000
requiring the parents to pay the lump sum arrear fee for the period
1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008 at the following rates :

Class Amount (Rs,)

1 : 833

2nd g 3rd 1667

41h 1y Gth 2500

7o 11th 3000 '
12th 3500

Since the arrear fee as per the second circular was collected in
the next financial year, they relate to one class before in so far as the
Lomparative arrear fee as per the first circular is concerned.

It appears that the arrear fee for the period 1.9.2008 to
31.3.2009 was arrived at as follows :

For classes KG to 5t » it was Rs. 1400 towards tuition fee and |
Rs.210 (15%) towards development fee, Similarly for classes 6t to 1Ot
it was Rs.2100 towards tuition fee and Rs.315 (15%) towards
development fee and for classes 11% and 12t it was Rs.2800 towards
tuition fee and Rs.420(15%) towards development fee.

The annual returns of the school filed under Rule 180 of the
Delhi School Education Rules 1973 are not on record of the Committee
and therefore it is not possible to verify from the fee schedule of 2008-
09 as to how much was the fee that was charged by the school prior to .
hike effected w.e.f. 1.9.2008 The school is required to file copies of it
fee schedules filed before the start of the academic session  with
Director of Education for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11
E COP_X
e school claims to have implemented the recommendations o
M“‘ Y commission w.e.f. 1.9.2000, [t is submitted that the school

for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2009. The total amount of

claimed to have been paid for the aforesaid period s
Rs.2,39.81,897. It is submitted that ' the arrears were paid in 6
installments in April 2009, August 2009, January 2010, February




000298

13/12/2017

2010, October 2010 & December 2010. Besides & sum of Rs. 2,94 255
is also claim to haye been paid to one Sh. Selen Raju on 23.3.2011.

The school has today furnished g statement showing arrears,
Scparately for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008, 1.9.2008 to March
2009 and April 2009 to August 2009, As per the statement the school
paid a total sum of Rs.1,26,04,751 for the period 1.1.2006 to :
31.8.2008, Rs,62,36,713 for the period Sept. 2008 to March 2009 and
-the balance amount of Rs.51,40,433 for the period April 2009 to August
2009. The school made a provision for g total sum of Rs.2,36,61,971

March 2009 amounted to Rs.1,88,41,464 only, The remaining amount
of 48,20,507 provided by the schog] + Obviously represents the arrears
for the period 1.4.2009 to 31.8.2000, The same is required to be
treated as a regular salary for the year 2009-10 and not as arrears
paid pursuant to implementation of the 6™ pay commission.

In the salary statement, filed by the school in response to notice
dated 9% July 2015 issued by the Committee shows the full amount
of Rs.2,36,61,971 as arrears for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.8.2008,
which is factually incorrect. Accordingly, the breakup of salary s
recast as follows : :

Particulars FY2008-09  TFva000.10 — ]
Arrear salary ' 1,26,04,751

‘Arrear salary 62,36,713

Regular salary | 1 +33,99,520 2,44.93,215+4E,20,5DT*-2.93,13,?22

and observes that even this statement has been incorrectly cast by the
school. The school showed the recovery of arrear fee in 2008-09 also
as part of the Tecovery in 2009-10, probably on account of the fact that
the school did not treat the recovery in 2008-09 as its income in that
year but carried it gver to next year, Accordingly the recasted fee
statement is gg follows:

?am'cula:s FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

ee Arrears for 38,60,687 13,04,945
the period

1.1.2006 to

31.8.2008

Tuition fee | 26,37 226 6,85,364

arrears for the

TRUR |G o

/@%ﬂ\

7 iyl S| S
\p elopment fee | 3,88, 363 114,895 o~
5 for the i
#6H"Y .9 2008
to 31.3.2009

Regular tuition 2,62,37,942 3,35,69,790 |
fee for the year 1



000297

Calculation sh}:et to be prepared. Matter to come up for further
hearing on 20nd January 2018 at | 1.00 A.M.

2 S | W ) A

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER R CHAIRPERSON




000298

13/12/2017

Saraswati Vidyalaya SBchool, Darya Ganj, Delhi

Present : Mrs. Geeta K. Pruthi, Administrator & Sh_ M.D. Sanwal,
Accountant of the school,

1]
-

A copy of the calculation sheet has been given to the authorized
Tepresentative appearing for the schoo] as it prima facie appears that
the school recovered more fee than it was required keeping in view the
funds already available with the school. The school may file its written
submissions in rebuttal of the calculation sheet. Matter will come up
for hearing on 18% January 2018 at 11.00 A.M.

AU A SR

Dr. RK. SHARMA  J.8.HDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

)




000299

13/12/2017

B-172

Ganga Intumnﬂ_qnul Bchool, Swada ﬂhm.ﬂglgl

Present: Dr, BK Yadav, Principal, Sh.

Vipul, Aceountant, Sh. Apasti
Kumar, Accountant & Sh. Rohit, Ace

ountant of the school,
The hearing is adjourned to 18/01 /2018 due to paucity of time.

A S T

.8, JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




———— e

000309

13/12/2017

Present: Sh.RK. Narang, Accounts Officer & Sh. Rakesh Khanduri,
Accounts Assistant of the school,

The Committee has examined the details of arrear fee and arrear
salary which the school furnished under cover of jts letter dated
05/06/2017 with reference to the books of accounts produced by the
school in a laptop which are maintained in a tally software. As per the

10 to 2014-15.

On examination of the books of accounts of the school, the
Committee observes as follows:

The total arrear fee collected by the school amounted to Rs.
5},0?,952 instead of Ra.t 52,64,807 as stated by the school. The

instructions regarding arrear salary for the credits of accounts of staff
were not carried out by the bank for various reasons and instead of
reversing them to salary payable account, the school reversed this sum
to the arrear fee account, This has also resulted in reporting of excess

arrears payments as submitted by the school were Rs, 4B,67,453 but
the actual payments are Rs. 47,10,515. The Committee has also
examined the details of arrear payments claimed to have been made by
the school, In the year 2009-10, out of a total payment of Rs. 9,57 483

However, included in this amount is Rs. 14,000 which has not been
paid to any staff members but to the Director of Education against
certain demands made by him. The remaining amount of Rs. 7,535,902
has also not been paid to the staff but is claimed to have been adjusted
against notice Pay payable to them as they purportedly left without
giving any notice, The school has not produced any evidence with
regard to the notice pay that it demanded from the concerned staff
members or with regard to any letter written to them regarding
adjustment of their arrears against the notice pay allegedly due. In the
year 2013-14, a sum of Rs. 10,93,000 is claimed to have been paid to
five employees who filed a case in the High Court claiming not only the
arrears of VI Pay Commission but also other dues like gratuity, leave
encashment etc. The school has not furnished any detail with regard to
the amount that was paid on account of arrears of V] Pay Commission

upto 31/03/2009 and how much has been paid on account of other

& The regular fee recovered by the school in the years 2008-09.t
U-11 has culled out from the books of accounts produced by the
obl. The same is as follows:

Particulars F.Y. 2008-09 | F.Y. 2000-10 | F.Y. 2010-11
Tuition fee 2,43,30,307 |2,92,99 62 3,27,90,305
| Development fee 125,27.412 45 47.419 50 34 DN




Calculation sheet to be prepared. Matter will come up for
further hearing on 18/01/2018 at 11.00 a.m,

Ik \ [\__,.,...H—«':*

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MBER CHAIRPERSON




—

COPY So far as the source of funds which the school claims

18/12/2017 000302

B-49
ch lie ctor- Ro

Present: Sh.Anup Mehrotra, A.0,, Sh. Y.P. Rawla, CA & Sh. Rakesh
Goel, Sr. A.O. of the school.

The school has disputed the calculation sheet prepared by the
Committee vide its written submissions dated 15.12.2017. The school
has contended as follows:

A. While the Committee has considered the net amount transferred
to the society in the years 2006-07 and 2008-09, as also the
repayments of loans and interest thereon during the years 2006-
07 to 2009-10 as diversion of funds from the school to the society
or for incurring capital expenditure, the Committee has not
taken into consideration the sources out of which the
aforesaid funds came into the hands of the school. In this
connection it has been submitted that in the year 2006-07 a sum
of Rs.43,82,910 was received by the school in the shape of
increased overdraft from bank, in the year 2007-08 a sum of
Rs.34,88,456 was inducted into the school by the society and
further in 2008-09 a sum of Rs.1,01,34,723 accrued to the
school in the shape of increased overdraft and a secured loan
taken for purchase of buses,

B. It is further contended that a sum of Rs.49,72,042 was taken as
loan from Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura in the years 2006-
07 and 2007-08, a part of which to the tune of Rs.44,04,977 was
repaid in 2008-09, the Committee has not considered that a
sum of Rs.5,67,065 became available to the school out of such
loan. .

C. The school has further contended that it had only a sum of
Rs.17,89,598 out of the tuition fee for the years 2006-07 to
2009-10 which ought to have been considered as funds available
with the school for the purpose of implementation of the
recommendations of the 6% pay commission and has furnished a
working as annexure A to the written submission.

D. The school has filed an actuarial report as per which the
estimated liability of gratuity and leave encashment of the school
is Rs.2,42,64,573 as on 31.3.2010 instead of Rs.1,29,94,002, as
taken in the calculation sheet by the Committee,

It is further submitted that the development fee received in 2009-
10 and 2010-11 has been fully utilized for purchase/up gradation of
fixed assets. The authorized representative of the school has drawn
attention of the Committee to the schedule of development fund account

in these two years which form part of the balance sheet, in support of
its contention.

The Committee has considered the submissions made by the
school in its written submissions as well as the arguments of the
authorized representatives appearing for the schoaol, .

to the diversions made in the years 2006-07 and 2007-08,
mittee is in agreement with the contention of the school. Ho

-1701,34,723 comprises of two figures namely Rs.83,89,399 4
accretion to the overdraft account of the school and Rs. 17,45,323 which
the school took as loan for purchase of buses. The Committee observes
that it has not taken into consideration the cost of buses purchased

® year 2008-09 the Committee observes that the sum R



000333

out of the loan taken by the school for this purpose. This amounts to
Rs. 26,39,000. The contention raised by the school requires to be
moderated to this extent. :

So far as the contention with regard to the receipt of funds from
Sachdeva Public School, Pitampura amounting to Rs.5,67,065 is
concerned, the Committee accepts the contention made by the school.

With regard to the availability of funds out of tuition fee head
only which the authorized representative submits that should be
taken as funds available for the purpose of implementation of the
recommendations of the 6t pay commission, the Committee does not

of fee that is tuition fee. Committee has also gone through the
commutation of the figures given by the school in this connection and
finds that the school has arrived at such figures after accounting for
the capital expenditure on purchase of fixed assets, Moreover, this
computation does not take into account the funds that the school
actually had as on 31.3.2008 but only takes into consideration the
funds generated by the school in 4 years from 2006-07 to 2009-10, The
same ignores the reserves available with the school out of the earlier

With regard to the accrued liabilities of gratuity and leaw
encaahment‘. the Committee observes that it had taken the figures in

the accrued liabilities employee wise considering the date of Joining,
length of service and the qualifying service for ascertaining the
accrued liability of gratuity as per the provisions of the payment of
gratuity act, The only adjustment made by this Committee in r/o of the
employees who have not completed 5 years of service. When such
detailed calculations are available in which no mistakes has been
pointed out by the school, the actuarial valuation cannot be
considered as that is an estimate based on future projections of the
rate of return, life expectancy etc. which may or may not hold good,

With regard to development fee, the Committee has observed
that in the schedule of development fee annexure to the balance sheet ,
the school has given Aggregate figures of the amounts utilized for
additional, alteration/up gradation of certain furniture and fixtures for

not been capitalized, there would be no question of any depreciation
reserve fund in respect thereof. It is also conceded that the school was
not maintaining any earmarked bank accounts of investment for
development fee or depreciation reserve fund.

At this state the authorized representative  submits that
schoal will furnish an explanation with regard to the difference

TRUE copy




18/12/2017

000304

the calculations made by the school and those made by the actuary in
respect of accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment. The
same may be done within 7 days.

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved.

QY

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8.
MEMBER

TRUE Ccopy

. e

JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON




15,{12{2g17 e
000305
B-55
Bchool, Sector-11, Ro 1hi

Present ;: Sh.Rajesh Kr. Verma, Accountant of the school.

The Committee has prepared the calculation sheet with
regard to the justification of fi = hike by the school pursuant to order
dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Director of Education, The school did
not pay any arrears of salary for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 and
at the same time did not recover any arrears of tuition fee for the
corresponding period. 1

As per, the calculation sheet, the school had a sum of
Rs.11,57,338 available with it as on 31.3.2009. The incremental
revenue generated by the school on account of fee hike as per order
dated 11.2.2009 during the year 2009-10 amounted to Rs. 62,61,129
while the incremental salary for the same period consequent to
implementation of the recommendations of the sixth pay commission
amounted to Rs.72,84,040,

Apparently the schoal recovered a sum of Rs.1,34,418 in
excess of what was required for implementation of the
recommendations of the sixth Pay commission prospectively w.e.f.
1.4.2009, after taking into consideration the funds already available
with it. However, keeping in view the fact that while working on the
above figures, the Committee has not taken any reserve for future
contingencies, which the Committee has been taking into
consideration in case of all the schools, the Committee does not deem
it a fit case where the school should be asked to refund the excess
amount of Rs.1,34 418,

Detailed order to be passed separately.

o\ op

Dr. R.K. BHARMA J.8.ROCHAR JUSTICE
MEMBER MEMBER

TRUE copy




As2aia1 000306

B-277 |
Sm ool had de

Present: Sh. Rajiv Gupta, Accountant of the school.

The school has filed a letter dated 18.12.2017 alongwith which it
has furnished the revised statements of different components of fee
and salary in respect of the Sr. schoal only. As per the direction given
by the Committee on 27.11.2017 the school was required to file the
revised statement in respect of both the Sr Secondary school as well as
the Nursery school, as the Committee had observed that certain figures
have been taken by the school on hypothetical basis and they did not
tally with the books of accounts of the school. The school is directed to
file the revised figures of different components of fee and salary in r/o
of the nursery school also on actual basis which ought to tally with the
books of accounts of the school and its audited balance sheets. The
same may be produced before the Audit Officer of the Committee
alongwith the books of accounts in a laptop on 27.12.2017 at 11.00

AM.. Matter to come up for further hearing on 22nd January 2018 at
11.00 A.M.

TRUE COpy

S B




18/12/2017 Ugggg?

B-368
Sm 1, Krishna N

Present: Sh.Rakesh Kumar Mahjan, UDC of the school.

The school has filed a letter dated 18.12.2017 alongwith which it
has furnished the revised statements of different components of fee
and salary in respect of the Sr. school only. As per the direction given
by the Committee on 27.11.2017 the schoo! was required to file the
revised statement in respect of both the Sr Secondary school as well as
the Nursery school, as the Committee had observed that certain figures
have been taken by the school on hypothetical basis and they did not
tally with the books of accounts of the school. The school is directed to
file the revised figures of different components of fee and salary in rfo
of the nursery school also on actual basis which ought to tally with the
books of accounts of the school and its audited balance sheets. The
same may be produced before the Audit Officer of the Committee
alongwith the books of accounts in a laptop on 27.12.2017 at 11.00
A.M.. Matter to come up for further hearing on 22nd January 2018 at
11.00 AM.

W B

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.8. HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER : R CHAIRPERSON




TRUE

S

COP

Present: Dr.Harsh Arya, Principal, Ms. Neha Gupta, PGT Accounts &
Sh. Lalit Kumar, Accounts Officer of the school.

The Committee has prepared a calculation sheet based on the
information furnished by the school, during the course of hearing as
well as on the audited financials of the school which were forwarded
to the office of the Committee by the Education Officer Zone 11 of
Directorate of Education. The Committee has also heard the
arguments put forth by the principal of the school who is present at the
time of hearing,

The Committee has determined that the school had a net current
asset plus investment amounting to Rs.96,90,096. Besides the school
had transferred a net amount of Rs.19,81,807 to Aggarwal
Dharamshala Trust which runs the school from the year 2006-07 to
2010-11. After considering the funds required to be kept in reserve by
the school, thé Committee observes that the school did not have any
funds of its own which could have been utilized for meeting the
additional liabilities arising on implementation of the recommendations
of the 6% pay commission. The additional liabilities upto 31.3.2010

. have been worked out by the Committee at Rs.1,94,45,084. These were

partially met by the school by recovering arrear fee for the period
1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 and by increasing the tuition fee for the year
2009-10. The funds generated in this manner amounted to
Rs.1,06,57,545. Thus there was a gap of Rs.87,87,539. This was also
partially met to the extent of Rs.13,65,325 by introducing fee under a
new head namely computer fee. This still left a gap of Rs.74,22,240. It
has been submitted by the principal of the school that the school
invested a sum of Rs.37,02,866 in computers in the year 2010-11 in
which the computer fee was discontinued. Therefore, the school did
not generate any revenue out of computer fee that it charged in 2000-
10. In support of this submission the schoal has drawn the attention
of the Committee to its audited balance sheet as on 31.3.2011 which
shows the addition of computers in the fixed assets,

In view of the submissions made, the Committee is of the view
that the fee hiked by the school pursuant to order dated 11.2.2009 for
implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay commission and
the computer fee recovered by it in 2009-10 call for no interference.

So far as the development fee is concerned the Committee notices
that the school was not fulfilling any of the pre conditions laid down
by the Duggal Committee which were affirmed by the Hon'hle Supreme
Court in the case of Modern School as the school admittedly treated
development fee as a revenue receipt in its accounts which was also
utilized for meeting the revenue £xpenses. The total recovery on this
account in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 amounted to Rs.41 66,074,
However, in view of the deficit incurred by the school in implementing
the recommendations of the &t pay commission, which was larger thap
the total collection of development fee in these two years, ki
Committee is not inclined to take any adverse view in respeft s
development fee also. : ]

Detailed order to ke passed separately,

o

T

K. SBHARMA J.8. HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR [Retd.)
-MBER ER CHAIRPERSON




19/12/2017

Present : Sh.A.Ghosh, Administrator, Sh.K.K, Arora, Consultant & Sh.
Devender Accountant of the school,

The school seeks short adjournment for filing the details  as
required by the Committee on 29.11.2017 and for producing its books
of accounts with fee and salary records. Accordingly, the hearing is
adjourned to 8% January 2018 at 11.00 A.M.

N (R Y VI

Dr. RK. SHARMA J.8, HAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
. CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

-~




] 17

0003in
B-237
§ D Public School, Kirti Nagar Delhi

Present: Sh.Ramesh Lamba, Manager, Sh.Subhash Kumar Saini & Sh.
Ravi Kumar Chawla, Assistant of the school.

The Manager of the school has submitted a letter dated
19.12.2017 stating therein that the management of the school is of the
view to disperse the amount of arrears of 6% pay commission in
proportion to the amount received within 6 months. The Committee is
not inclined to grant so much of time as already about 8 years lapse
since the school collected the arrear fee from the students. At this stage
request has been made by the Manager that time may be granted upto
the 20 week of April 2018, when the school is likely to be having the
required funds for payment as the earlier fee collected has already
been consumed in payment of regular salaries.

As requested the school is given time upto 15% April 2018 to
disperse the arrear salary to the staff, The amount ought to be paid
cither by direct transfer to the accounts of the staff or by account payee
cheques, the evidence of which can be produced by the school on the
next date of hearing . Fresh notice for a date after 15% April 2018 will
be issued in due course.

TRUE COPY




12/2017 000311
B-295

Present: 8h.Harsh Oberoi, Manager of the school.

The school has furnished the details and documents which
were required to be furnished vide order dated 12.10.2017. As per the
certificates issued by the bank, it is apparent that seven employees, to
whom individual cheques were given for an amount of Rs.59,718 each,
the same were paid to bearer on 15.4.2009. Even in the second
installment of arrear the cheuqges given to these empldyees were paid
by bank to the bearer. The total amount of payments through bearer
cheques amounted to Rs.4,18,026 out of arrears paid in 2008-09 and
Rs.25,245 out of arrears paid in 2009-10. The figures given in the fee
and salary statement filed by the school on 29.5.2015 have been
checked with reference to the books of accounts of the schools. The
authorized representative appearing for the school has clarified that
the school did not recover any arrears of development fee but the
development fee mentioned in the circular was to be recovered w.e.f.
1.4,.2009,

During the course of hearing it has emerged that the parent
society of the school was also running a pre primary school whose
financials are separately maintained. The school is required to furnish
the information required by the Committee vide its notice dated
6.5.2015 in respect of the pre primary school also. The school is also
required to furnish the audited financials as well as fee schedules of
fees of the pre primary school for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11. While -
giving the details of arrears paid to the staff of the pre primary schoal
the school will specifically mention whether the same have been paid
through direct bank transfer or account payee cheques or bearer
cheques/cash. On the next date of hearing the school will produce the

books of accounts, fee records and salary records of the pre primary
schoaol. '

Matter to come up for further hearing on 19% January 2018 at
11.00 A.M.

o A S B

Dr. KRK"SHARMA  J.8.KOQ% JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

m\i L
—




